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NIGHTS 
A WEEK

$75,000 
GUARANTEED

EARLY PICK 5
WOODBINE 
STANDARDBRED

POST TIME 6:35 PM ET

Know When to Take the Reins. ResponsibleGambling.org
TM Trademark of Woodbine Entertainment Group

TM

Know When To Take The Reins.  Responsiblegambling.org 
TM Trademark of Woodbine Entertainment Group.

WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK
9430 Guelph Line, Campbellville, Ontario, L0P 1B0
416-675-7223 Toll-free 1-888-675-7223

2025 STANDARDBRED
RACING SCHEDULE

MAJOR EVENTS

Fireworks 
Family Night 

SATURDAY, MAY 17 
 

Pepsi North 
America Cup  

SATURDAY, JUNE 14 
 

Mohawk Million, 
Canadian Trotting 

Classic & Metro Pace 
SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 20 

 
Ontario Sires Stakes 

Grassroots Finals 
FRIDAY, OCTOBER 10 &
SATURDAY, OCTOBER 11

Ontario Sires Stakes  
Super Finals

FRIDAY OCTOBER 10 
SATURDAY, OCTOBER 11 

 
Breeders 

Crown Finals 
FRIDAY, OCTOBER 24 & 

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 25

POST TIMES 
LIVE RACING              6:35 PM 

DECEMBER 26            1:00 PM

220 LIVE RACE DATES

Monday, January 5th, 2026
Post Time 6:15 P.M.

4th Racing Day
USE TAB TRACK CODE 84

On Track & Teletheatres $2.75 ($2.43 + 0.32 HST)
Woodbine.com





	 ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF ENTRIES APPEARING IN THIS PROGRAM

ABIDING ART - 8	 CONNOR B - 8	 GREEN GRASS GROWS - 1	 MY WAY - 4	 STONEBRIDGE QUEEN - 7
AMBITIOUS MIND - 6	 COOK THE BOOKS - 2	 GUCCI GUCCI GOO - 4	 NEVER ASSUME - 3	 STORMONT FULLALIFE - 5
ANGEL MISTRESS - 5	 CRYPTO HANOVER - 4	 HAKA TIMATANGA - 8	 OCEANVIEW NIKKI - 10	 STOVID - 4
ARIELS BET - 2	 D A MERLOT - 1	 HAPPY ANGEL - 5	 PANTOFOLAIO - 9	 STRONGMAN HANOVER - 8
ARTHUR IDLAM - 3	 D A SUPER GLO - 8	 HARBORLITE JIMMIE - 3	 PARTY IT UP - 3	 SUNDAY SHOES - 9
BANKS A MILLION - 1	 DAFFY HANOVER - 10	 HARDOO PARKING - 8	 POWER CODE - 6	 SUPERSONIC HANOVER - 10
BELMONT BLAZER - 6	 DEVASTATE - 10	 HOBNOB HANOVER - 7	 RADCLIFFE - 10	 THE HITMAN HEART - 1
BLUE STAR SAPPHIRE - 2	 DIAMOND BANK - 1	 HOUSTON SEELSTER - 10	 READY FOR LANDING - 9	 TIE GAME - 1
BONITO BOY - 4	 DIVINE LOVE - 1	 JAYPORT MUSCLE UP - 5	 RESOLVED ISSUES - 1	 TRICKY TRISH - 7
BOOTHILL HUDY - 3	 DULCES SUENOS DEO - 5	 JIMMY WHISPERS - 6	 ROYAL BELUGA - 10	 VALIDUS - 7
CARSONSBUCKNGO - 3	 EYE OF AN EAGLE - 7	 JINGLE INMY POCKET - 6	 SATU WANIA - 5	 VERACRUZ - 9
CATCHMEGRACEFULLY - 2	 FATEFUL - 4	 KINNDER ICECUBE - 5	 SHAMPOO GIRL - 10	 WICKED EXPRESS - 6
CHARLIE CHEEKS - 7	 FLASHCHAP - 9	 LADY WICKED - 2	 SHANES DREAM - 6	 WILLS WATCHIN - 3
CHARMBO CHIP - 4	 FLORIDA GUY - 10	 LITTLE ARROW - 1	 SHOCK FACTOR - 5	 WISDOM HANOVER - 10
CHECK MASTER - 5	 FRENCH VODKA - 7	 MACTHENIGHT - 4	 SIDE EFFECTS - 2	
CHESNUTT CHEWIE - 1	 FRENCHMONI HANOVER - 4	 MIKES TONY - 7	 SMILES FOR MILES - 6	
CHIC CHOC ROSE - 9	 GARFIELD GASS - 5	 MUKTUK ANNIE - 2	 SOUTHWIND CIRCUIT - 8	

	 ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF DRIVERS	 ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF TRAINERS
	 APPEARING IN THIS PROGRAM	 APPEARING IN THIS PROGRAM

BAILLARGEON,MARIO J - 3	 HUDON,PHILLIPPE - 5,7	 AUCIELLO,CARMEN E - 9	 HUDON,PATRICK J - 4,7
BORTH,TYLER J - 1,5,7,9,10	 JAMIESON,JODY C - 1,3,4,6,8	 BAILLARGEON,BENOIT O - 1,7,9	 JEFFRIES,ROY H - 7
CHRISTOFOROU,CHRIS - 4,7	 JONES,TYLER S - 1	 BARRINGTON,SHAYNE A - 1	 JOHNSTON,A J PETER - 4
CLANCY,DARCY W - 8	 KELLY,DAVID A - 2,6	 BODZ,KEVIN L - 1	 KELLY,DAVID A - 2,6
CORE,PETER B - 1	 MACDONALD,JAMES A - 1,2,4,5,6,8,9,10	 BOSNJAK,KATARINA C - 10	 KWIETNIOWSKI,MICHAEL J - 6
CULLEN,TRAVIS A - 2,6,10	 MCCLURE,BOB - 9,10	 BOSSENCE,KYLE J - 1,3,8	 LAWRENCE,SANDI R - 4
DAVIS,BILLY J - 4,5,6,8,9	 MCNAIR,DOUGLAS R - 2,3,4,6,9	 BOYD,ROD V - 3	 LILLEY,GERALD K - 2
DRURY,JONATHAN L - 1,3	 MOORE,TYLER - 5	 BROWN,DOUG S - 10	 LOYER,LUC - 8
ETSELL,MARK G - 10	 PLANTE,JEAN RENE - 2,6,9,10	 BURGESS,BLAIR R - 10	 MAGUIRE,JEAN-FRANCOIS - 8
GOIS,ONDREJ - 1	 RATCHFORD,TODD - 5,6,7,10	 CHERWAIKO,TIMOTHY W - 9	 MCCLURE,WILLIAM J - 3
GUY,RYAN - 2,5	 RENAUD,JEAN BERNARD - 7,10	 CHRISTOFOROU,CAMILLA - 4,7	 MCKIBBIN,JOSHUA - 3,8
HAUGHAN,ANTHONY P - 5	 SPENCE,DALE PR - 3,4	 CLANCY,DARCY W - 8	 MCNAIR,R GREGG - 3,4
HENRY,TRAVIS J - 1,8,10	 THIESSEN,DARYL - 1,3,8	 CLARK,KATHY B - 5	 MEGENS,WILLIAM J - 7
HENRY,TREVOR S - 1,3,4,5,8,10	 WHELAN,MICHAEL W - 5	 CORE,PETER B - 1	 MENARY,DAVID L - 2,9
HENSLEY,ED F - 2,4,7	 YOUNG,SCOTT R - 7	 CRONE,MEG J - 5	 MERNER,GARRY M - 2,6,8
HUDON,PATRICK J - 4,7	  	 CULLEN,JODIE M - 2,6,10	 MILLER,MAURICIA R - 4
 	  	 DEAN,JAMES J - 8	 MITCHELL,CHANTAL - 6
 	  	 DEMERS,GERARD - 6	 MOORE,TYLER - 5
 	  	 DUMOUCHEL,FRANCIS - 1	 NADEAU,ERIC - 9
 	  	 ETSELL,MARK G - 10	 PEREIRA,JOE H - 1,4,9
 	  	 FELLOWS,ROBERT KYLE - 5,6	 RATCHFORD,MARY M - 10
 	  	 FORGIE,PAM M - 1,2	 RIVEST,MICHEL J - 1
 	  	 GASSIEN,STEPHEN P - 5	 RUHL,KYLE H - 4
 	  	 HAMLIN,MICHAEL W - 5	 SPENCE,MACKENZIE B - 3
 	  	 HEBERT,GAETAN M - 5	 WALKER,JULIE A - 7,10
 	  	 HENRY,SHANNON R - 5	 WHELAN,JAMES A - 1
 	  	 HENSLEY,ASHLEIGH M - 4,7	 WHELAN,WALTER J - 5
 	  	 HOLLAND,HERBERT G - 5	 ZERON,RICHARD - 7,10
 	  	 HORNER,CINDY - 10	

  TRACK ABBREVIATIONS

Chrtn ........Charlottetown Driving Park, Charlottetown, PE................... M   1 ......The Meadowlands, East Rutherford, NJ
Cnml1 .......Century Mile, Edmonton, AB................................................ PcD 5/8 ...Pocono Downs, Wilkes Barre, PA
FlmD ........Flamboro Downs, Dundas, ON............................................ Phl 5/8 ....Harrahs Philadelphia, Chester, PA
FrD 5/8 .......Fraser Downs, Surrey, BC................................................... RidC5/8 ..Rideau Carleton Raceway, Ottawa, ON
GeoD5/8 .....Georgian Downs, Innisfil, ON............................................... Summ ...Summerside Raceway, Summerside, PE
Grvr5/8 .......Grand River Raceway, Elora, ON........................................ Tkt 1 ......The Track On 2, Lacombe, AB
Lex 1 .........The Red Mile, Lexington, KY............................................... Trrvs .....Hippodrome 3R, Trois Rivieres, QC
Lon ..........Western Fair Raceway, London, ON.................................... Wbs 7/8 ..Woodbine Mohawk Park, Campbellville, ON

 

MONDAY, JANUARY 5th, 2026    POST TIME 6:15 P.M.  4th RACING DAY

Are you a horse owner or 
interested in ownership?

Please reach out to Megan Walker 
to help assist you with any 

questions or details of your visit. 

mwalker@woodbineentertainment.com



Betting Basics
Some essentials to get you started with making a wager.

Choosing your horse3

Must be 18 years or older to bet. Please play responsibly.

Proudly supported by

How to read the program

Odds are also important to consider when choosing your horse. 
Horses that are thought to have a better chance of winning will 
typically have lower odds.

Morning line odds
Odds listed in the race program are the “morning line” odds. These 
are predictions of how the public will bet on the race. They are set 
by the track’s handicapper when the race program is published, 
before the wagering starts. 

The actual odds will be posted on the Television or in-field on 
the Tote Board before the race; they change up until post time, 
depending on how customers are betting on each horse in the race.

Calculating a $2 win prize
To calculate a win prize, find the Odds of a horse on the Television 
or Tote Board (in-field board).

Multiply the first number by 2, then divide that number by the 
second digit (if there is one), and then add $2. Simple as that!

2008 1:483MM ft 9 8 1 0 89% $1,511,500
2007 1:493S Moh ft 6 6 0 0 100% $812,592
Life 1:483MM 3yo 14 wins $2,324,092

1   1-5 Paul MacDonell 157 A Red-White (1195-141-121-119 .207) Tr. Brent MacGrath (9-8-1-0 .950)

  SOMEBEACHSOMEWHERE Schooner Stables, Bible Hill, NS
Red   B c 3. Mach Three-Wheres The Beach-Beach Towel Breeder: Stephanie Smith, OH
Ag178 12FlmD 26 ft D-ConfedCup 493000 m :261 :552 1:224 1:492 2     11³/₄    1³/₄ 11¹/₄ 12³/₄ 14 1:492 261 291 272 263 PMacDnll BMacGrth *15 Somebechsmwhr SantnnBlChp ThMhgnPn 9
Ag178  9FlmD 26 ft D-ConfedCup 50000 m :262 :56 1:224 1:513 3 °11    11³/₄ 1³/₄ 11¹/₄ 11³/₄ 1:513 262 293 284 264 PMacDnll BMacGrth *05 Somebechsmwhr DecSlstr SantnnBlchp 6
Ag108  7Moh 12 ft D-OnSS-gf 180000 m :254 :54 1:213 1:492 3     46¹/₄    11³/₄ 12¹/₄ 12³/₄ 14³/₄ 1:492 27 27 273 274 PMacDnll BMacGrth *05 Somebechsmwhr KeystonHrt DecSlstr 8
Ag38  7Moh 21 ft 3yr-Open 50000 m :261 :55 1:222 1:49 5 °11¹/2    11³/₄ 11³/₄ 12 12³/₄ 1:49 261 284 272 263 PMacDnll BMacGrth *05 Somebechsmwhr KeystonHrt ThMhgnPn 6
Jy198  8M    ft MPace 1100000 m :26 :514 1:191 1:47 2 °42¹/2 •1ns 11¹/2 1³/4 2nk 1:47 262 252 272 274 PMacDnll BMacGrth *10 ArtOffcl Somebeahsmwhr SharThDight 9
Jy128  5M    ft MPace 50000 m :271 :55 1:221 1:483 5 °1³/4    11¹/₄ 11 12¹/₄ 14¹/2 1:483 271 274 271 262 PMacDnll BMacGrth *20 Somebeachsomwhr ArtOffcl BadIndsNtr 8

1 5 62 873 94

All of the numbers and letters in the program 
might seem confusing or overwhelming at 
first, but focusing on these sections makes 
choosing a horse simple.

1 Horse’s number in the race
2 Horse’s post position colour 
3  Horse’s colour, sex, age,sire (father), dam 

(mother), sire of the dam
4 Morning line odds
5 Horse’s name 
6  Driver and Driver Record (Name, # of wins, 

# of 2nds, # of 3rds, winning %)

7 Trainer information
8  Horse’s Lifetime record (with best 

win time, track size, track, age, lifetime wins 
and lifetime earnings) 

9  Horse’s current record (# of races, 
# wins, # of 2nds, # of 3rds, and money 
earned) 

Odds 1⁄2 2⁄1 7⁄2 5⁄1 10⁄1

Pays $3.00 $6.00 $9.00 $12.00 $22.00

Helpful facts for betting
•  Some racetracks have a television simulcast 

commentator who tries to identify winning horses 
(handicaps) between the races. Listen and see if  
you can pick up any good tips to bet on.

•  A good betting method is to choose horses with  
current odds two to three times higher than their 
morning line odds.

3 Tips to remember
WIN BETS on the FAVOURITE pay 32% of the time
PLACE BETS on the FAVOURITE pay 53% of the time
SHOW BETS on the FAVOURITE pay 67% of the time

* Numbers listed above are approximate, may vary by racetrack.

The odds4

Types of bets

How to wager

2

1

Single horse bets (minimum $2.00 bet is required)

Bet type Level of difficulty Explanation and expectation

Win Your horse must finish 1st; payoff determined by the win odds.

Place Your horse must finish 1st or 2nd; payoffs better than to show.

Show Your horse must finish 1st, 2nd, or 3rd; modest payoffs. 

Exotic multiple-horse bets

Bet type Level of difficulty Explanation and expectation

Exacta* Your horses must finish 1st and 2nd in exact order; riskier bet that can 
pay a little or a lot, depending on the horses’ odds.

Daily double Pick the winners of two designated consecutive races.

Pick 3, Win 4, 
Pick 5, Pick 6

Select the winners of a designated set of consecutive races. The wager 
must be made prior to the start of the first race in the multi-race wager.

Triactor* Your horses must finish 1st, 2nd, and 3rd in exact order; can be expensive 
to play if you use a lot of horses. 

Superfecta* Your horses must finish 1st, 2nd, 3rd, and 4th; big payoff possible.

* Exotic bets require the horses to finish in the EXACT order you select, unless you “BOX” the bet, in which case your selections can finish in any order.

For more information visit ONTARIORACING.com

To place a bet here are just 5 things you need to know:
1  Name of racetrack (choose from any track in the 

simulcast feeds)
2 Number of the race
3 Amount of your bet (e.g. $2)
4 Type of bet (see step 2)
5  Horse’s number (see step 4)

Once you have decided what you want to bet, head  
to the nearest seller’s window and use the sample 
statement as your guide:

Hello, (Racetrack), race 6, $2 to WIN on Horse #4

Place your bet by visiting a teller, or using a self-serve terminal.

How to use a self-serve terminal:
1 Swipe your Cash Card/Insert Cash
2 Enter the initial PIN #1234 (then choose a new PIN)
3  Press/Tap the track you would like to bet: (defaults to current race)
4 Tap the Horse Number: #4
5 Press/Tap the Bet Type: WIN
6 Press/Tap the Bet Amount: $2
7 Press/Tap the Race Number: Race #6
8 Press Green “Make BET” button
9  Press/Tap the “Finish with Receipt” button
10  Be sure to check your ticket to confirm it’s the bet you wanted

To get a Cash Card or for assistance ask a teller, or a staff member.
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CUSTOMER
CODE OF CONDUCT

Woodbine Entertainment Group (“WEG”) is committed to providing a safe, comfortable and 
enjoyable experience for our fans and guests at Woodbine and Woodbine, Mohawk Park (the 
“Venues”), and WEG is committed to providing courteous and professional service.  Every-
one should expect and help to promote an environment where people are treated in a cour-
teous, professional, considerate and respectful manner by all guests, staff and horsepeople.  
Accordingly, WEG will not tolerate unsafe, abusive, unlawful or offensive conduct in our Venues.  
This conduct includes, without limitation:

         Smoking or other use of cannabis within the Venues is prohibited.

Failure to abide by this Code of Conduct is subject to sanctions at the discretion of WEG, which 
may include ejection, suspension of entry privileges, arrest, and/or banishment from any or all 
WEG facilities.

All guests are reminded that bottles, coolers and containers of any kind are not allowed into 
the Venues and may be confiscated.  WEG reserves the right to limit the size of bags, purses or 
backpacks permitted within the Venues.  Guests are advised to consult the applicable Venue 
website for specific policies with respect to bags.  WEG reserves the right to prohibit the entry 
of items which may, in WEG’s opinion, interfere with the ability of other guests to enjoy the race 
or event.

Venue staff have been trained to intervene when necessary to help ensure a safe and comfort-
able environment.  Guests are encouraged to report any violations of this Code of Conduct or 
any inappropriate behaviour to the nearest security guard or guest services staff member.
WEG thanks you for adhering to this Code of Conduct and for making each event special and 
memorable for you and your fellow guests.

• Smoking (including e-cigarettes or vapourizers) except in specifically designated areas

• Violence, fighting, threatening, taunting, physical or verbal harassment

• Making abusive, sexist, racist, offensive or obscene remarks or gestures

• Recording of WEG staff, on smartphones or otherwise, while in the performance of their duties

• Disruptive, harmful or disorderly behaviour

• Any disruption of a race or event by a guest’s actions

• Throwing objects of any kind or entering the track, walking ring or other horse area

• Intoxication or any signs of impairment related to alcohol or drug consumption

• Possession of alcohol by a minor or providing alcohol to a minor

• Possession of alcohol not purchased inside the Venue

• Engaging in any commercial activity not authorized by WEG

• Failure to comply with requests from staff, including those related to Venue policies, 
operations or emergency response procedures or

• Any act which, in the opinion of Venue officials, presents a risk to the safety of guests, 
horsepeople or staff





	 TROT	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 1 and 2)  
                                         & $0.20 PICK 3(1-2-3) & $0.20 $75000 GUAR PICK 5(1-2-3-4-5) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $18000.  5 YEAR OLDS & YOUNGER, NW 1 (WINNERS FOR A PURSE OF $9,000 OR LESS 2 RACES) 1		  RACE OR $9,000 LIFETIME. NO ALLOWANCES.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 1–10–8–2
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 2-1		  Tyler Borth  170 Orange-Brown	 Tr: Benoit Baillargeon		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $01  	 RESOLVED ISSUESF (   $11,340)	 Susan Zammit,Hillsburgh,Carmen Chrysdale,Mississauga,ON		  2025	 9	 0	 2	 0	 $11,340
RED	 B h 4 by Resolve-Tusk-Holiday Road HBG 8,000	 Breeder: Bax Stable,Glengate Farms,ON-David Hudson,TX	 Last 4 Sts - $10,440	 Last 8 Sts - $11,340
Dec22	 6	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :291	1:001	1:31	 2:002	 9	 7		  451/2	 441/2	 7•43/4	 533/4	 2ns		 :301	:304	:31	 :282	2:002	 515	BorT	 BaiB	 Antonella	 RslvdIsss	 ThHtmnHrt
Dec15	 1	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF-1	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :30	 1:014	1:321	 2:021	 9	 8		  12	 121/2	 x6x71/4	 x9dis	 9dis		 :30	 :314	:314			  285	BorT	 BaiB	 Indstrlsts	 StrmntFlllf	 DlcsSnsD
Dec8	 8	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :294	1:003	1:302	 1:594	 7	 1		  45	 2°11/2	 1°h	 311/2	 441/2		 :304	:30	 :293	:301	2:003	 525	BorT	 BaiB	 PushToStart	StnbrdgQn	 ChsnttChw
Nov24	 2	Wbs7/8	 3	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :291	:593	 1:30	 1:59	 7	 2		  541/2	 573/4	 5°33/4	 331/4	 221/4		 :30	 :311	 :293	:283	1:592	 1060	BorT	 BaiB	 Kama	 RslvdIsss	 JsShsrlspcl
Nov17	 6	Wbs7/8	 1	ftF	 Nw1r10500lcd	 18000	 :291	:593	 1:29	 1:573	 8	 3		  441/2	 451/2	 431/2	 551/2	 561/2		 :30	 :303	:29	 :291	1:584	 785	RoyL	 BaiB	 Fateful	 PushToStart	 DlcsSnsD
Nov10	 4	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-1	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :283	:582	 1:27	 1:57	 9	 9		  9x161/2	 x9dis	 9dis	 9dis	 9dis		 :314					    3985	RoyL	 BaiB	 GoalDigger	 DlcsSnsD	 Fateful
	 4-1		  Trevor Henry  205 Brown-Gold-White	 Tr: Kevin Bodz		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $02  	 CHESNUTT CHEWIEF (3, 2:03-Q, 1   $20,377)	 Chesnutt Country Farms,London,Kevin Bodz,Arthur,ON	 ft Q2:03 Flmd	 2025	18	 1	 2	 2	 $13,577
BLUE	 B g 4 by Green Manalishi S-Oh Hannah-Mr Lavec	 Breeder: Steve Morse,London,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $3,600	 Last 8 Sts - $7,392
Dec22	 6	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :291	1:001	1:31	 2:002	 9	 9		  681/2	 6°6	 1°nk	 6x4	 7271/4		 :304	:303	:293	:344	2:054	 4920	ThiD	 BodK	 Antonella	 RslvdIsss	 ThHtmnHrt
Dec8	 8	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :294	1:003	1:302	 1:594	 7	 5		  681/4	 661/2	 6°41/2	 431/2	 333/4		 :312	:302	:292	:292	2:003	 4725	ThiD	 BodK	 PushToStart	StnbrdgQn	 ChsnttChw
Dec1	 7	Wbs7/8	 -6	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :281	:592	 1:294	 1:583	 10	 10		  9113/4	 910	 98	 9x111/2	 9271/4		 :303	:304	:30	 :323	2:04	 7830	ThiD	 BodK	 FloridaGuy	 PushToStart	 JyprtMsclUp
Nov24	 2	Wbs7/8	 3	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :291	:593	 1:30	 1:59	 7	 3		  66	 610	 6°51/2	 651/2	 453/4		 :302	:311	 :292	:291	2:001	 3300	ThiD	 BodK	 Kama	 RslvdIsss	 JsShsrlspcl
Nov17	 6	Wbs7/8	 1	ftF	 Nw1r10500lcd	 18000	 :291	:593	 1:29	 1:573	 8	 8		  811	 791/2	 871/2	 8x9	 8153/4		 :312	:30	 :29	 :302	2:004	 7795	BorT	 BodK	 Fateful	 PushToStart	 DlcsSnsD
Nov3	 4	Lon  	 8	ftF	 Nw2r15000lcd	 7400	 :294	1:013	1:311	 2:021	 8	 2		  7111/2	 793/4	 77	 56	 471/4		 :32	 :313	:29	 :31	 2:033	 1245	RyaJ	 BodK	 Mstrpt	 DrknssCks	 Moxiebow
	 15-1		  James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White	 Tr: Pam Forgie		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $03  	 DIVINE LOVEF (   $5,213)	 Triple S Equine,Newton,ON		  2025	 11	 0	 0	 0	 $4,062
WHITE	 B m 4 by Love You-Absolutely Divine-Muscle Hill LEX-SEL 28,000	 Breeder: Marlin Detweiler,Munfordville,KY	 Last 4 Sts - $1,528	 Last 8 Sts - $3,446
Dec22	 2	Wbs7/8	 -5	ftF	 Qua		  :283	:58	 1:273	 1:57		  4		  416	 3°18	 3°20	 323	 326		 :314	:294	:30	 :303	2:021	 nb	MacJ	 ForP	 Devastate	 MyBuddySam	 DivineLove
Dec5	 2	Wbs7/8	 -7	ft	 Qua		  :293	:594	 1:29	 1:571		  1		  6131/2	 6103/4	 613	 6x131/2	 628		 :321	:294	:293	:311	 2:024	 nb	PlaJ	 ForP	 PtrrchHnvr	 LikeChaos	 DlcrstBrnt
Oct3	 1	Lex1		 ft	 Qua		  :29	 :57	 1:263	 1:553	 5	 3		  3x6	 5271/4	 5311/2	 5291/2	 4dis		 :301	:321	:302			  nb	JerR	 GraJ	 Fftyshdsfbl	 AdvntrflPt	 GimmeFifty
Sep26	 4	Lex1		 ft	 Qua		  :31	 1:00	 1:294	 1:58	 5	 1		  461/2	 x4x°51/2	x5dis	 5dis	 5dis		 :321	:284				   nb	NorC	 GraJ	 JustasiamAs	 OtbndTrn	 RckMyUnvrs
Sep8	 8	Lex1		 ftF	 Nw1pm	 9167	 :301	:591	 1:282	 1:564	 9	 2		  9pu	 dnf	 2360	McCA	GraJ	 Carouser	 DameOn	 Antebellum
Sep3	 5	Lex1		 ftF	 Wildcat	 13699	 :283	:57	 1:253	 1:553	 10	 4		  811	 8°101/2	 x9•12	 79	 7p8121/4		 :304	:281	:29	 :30	 1:58	 9843	SheA	 GraJ	 CrtAndSprk	 CmAndGtIt	 Gabanna
	 12-1		  Travis Henry  170 Light Blue-White (5-0-0-1-.66)	 Tr: Francis Dumouchel		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $04  	 GREEN GRASS GROWSF 	 Francis Dumouchel,Embro,Robert Dally,Sebringville,ON		  2025	 1	 0	 0	 0	 $0
GREEN	 B c 3 by Green Manalishi S-Twin B Hugs-Muscle Mass	 Breeder: Francis Dumouchel,Jackie McManus,Robert Dally,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $0	 Last 8 Sts - $0
Dec22	 2	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :282	:59	 1:29	 1:583	 9	 7		  9121/4	 9131/2	 9°93/4	 7111/2	 781/2		 :304	:304	:292	:291	2:001	 1810	JonT	 DumF	StnbrdgQn	 ShockFactor	 HappyAngel
Dec8	 8	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :294	1:003	1:302	 1:594	 7	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 DumF	PushToStart	StnbrdgQn	 ChsnttChw
Nov29	 3	Wbs7/8	 -5	ftF-1	 2yr-qua		  :311	1:014	1:32	 2:021		  6		  3°21/2	 331/2	 431/2	 23	 2h		 :313	:304	:301	:293	2:021	 nb	JonT	 DumF	Antonella	 GrnGrssGrws	 AnglnDhrs
Nov21	 2	Wbs7/8	 7	ftF	 Qua		  :301	1:004	1:304	 2:001		  x1		  528	 530	 429	 432	 434		 :354	:31	 :294	:302	2:07	 nb	JonT	 DumF	CheckMaster	JyprtMsclUp	 RckyBmbn
	 6-1		  Tyler Jones  155 Green-White-Black	 Tr: Michel Rivest (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $05  	 D A MERLOT (2, 7/8, 2:042-Q   $4,425)	 Gary Silliphant,Simcoe,Michel Rivest,Lynden,ON	 gd Q2:042 Wbs7/8	 2025	12	 0	 0	 1	 $4,425
BLACK	 B f 3 by Green Manalishi S-Mabel Kipp-Royalty For Life LCYS 45,000	 Breeder: Scott McEneny,Carlisle,Domenic Chiaravalle,Hamilton,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $900	 Last 8 Sts - $2,025
Dec22	 6	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :291	1:001	1:31	 2:002	 9	 6		  33	 33	 5°23/4	 4i21/2	 53		 :294	:31	 :304	:292	2:01	 7160	JonT	 RivM	 Antonella	 RslvdIsss	 ThHtmnHrt
Dec13	 2	Wbs7/8	 -5	gd-1	 Qua		  :313	1:024	1:324	 2:042		  2		  131/2	 121/2	 13	 131/4	 1nk		 :313	:311	 :30	 :313	2:042	 nb	JonT	 RivM	 DAMerlot	 ThHtmnHrt	 SatuWania
Nov27	 9	FlmD 		 sn-2	 Nw1r5700lcd	 7500	 :302	1:011	1:314	 2:03	 7	 2		  xsnow	721	 snow	 snow	 7dis							      2830	HenD	 RivM	 StnbrdgQn	 AnglMstrss	 MovieBuff
Nov13	 7	FlmD 	 4	ft	 Nw1r5000lcd	 6500	 :291	1:003	1:301	 2:011	 9	 3		  6x81/2	 926	 9dis	 9dis	 9dis		 :304	:35				    10905	HenD	 RivM	 CharmboChip	ErlyChrstms	ThMgcWthn
Oct30	 6	FlmD 	 5	gd-1	 Nw1r5000lcd	 6500	 :303	1:022	1:322	 2:031	 7	 3		  x7133/4	 7x12	 728	 7dis	 7dis		 :332	:312	:331			  2325	HenE	 RivM	 CharmboChip	IChallengeU	 StnbrdgQn
Oct23	 2	FlmD 	 7	ft	 Nw1r5000lcd	 6500	 :304	1:03	 1:331	 2:034	 6	 3		  571/2	 4°33/4	 3°31/2	 571/2	 58		 :321	:313	:30	 :313	2:052	 2555	HenD	 RivM	 ErlyChrstms	ThMgcWthn	 SmllTwnRd
	 8-1		  Jody Jamieson  175 Green-Yellow-White	 Tr: Shayne Barrington		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $06  	 LITTLE ARROW (3, 2:043, 1   $15,872)	 Ronnie Maclean,Argyle Shore,PE-Shayne Barrington,Cambridge,ON	 ft 2:043 Flmd	 2025	15	 1	 2	 1	 $10,221
YELLOW	 B h 4 by Wheeling N Dealin-Tell Laura-Windsong Espoir	 Breeder: Cynthia Graham,William Woolfrey,Warkworth,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $4,650	 Last 8 Sts - $8,632
Dec11	 8	FlmD 	 -10	ft	 Nw1r5000lcd	 7500	 :294	1:014	1:331	 2:043	 6	 3		  2°h	 121/2	 111/4	 12	 141/4		 :294	:32	 :312	:312	2:043	 H'85	HarJ	 BarS	 LittleArrow	 MyTmYrMny	 JMCelebrity
Dec1	 7	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :281	:592	 1:294	 1:583	 10	 6		  451/4	 441/2	 541/2	 661/2	 761/2		 :291	:31	 :302	:291	1:594	 1210	HeTr	 BarS	 FloridaGuy	 PushToStart	 JyprtMsclUp
Nov24	 2	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :291	:593	 1:30	 1:59	 7	 5		  2°hd	 111/2	 1nk	 441/4	 671/4		 :291	:302	:302	:302	2:002	 455	HeTr	 BarS	 Kama	 RslvdIsss	 JsShsrlspcl
Nov10	 4	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-1	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :283	:582	 1:27	 1:57	 9	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 BarS	 GoalDigger	 DlcsSnsD	 Fateful
Oct30	 1	Wbs7/8	 5	gd-2	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :273	:562	 1:252	 1:562	 10	 3		  353/4	 391/4	 2203/4	 3x20	 525		 :284	:292	:312	:314	2:012	 1025	HeTr	 BarS	 Trudybird	 Kama	 DlcsSnsD
Oct23	 5	Wbs7/8	 6	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :292	:591	 1:282	 1:57	 10	 4		  571/4	 561/4	 65	 561/2	 451/4		 :304	:293	:29	 :283	1:58	 H135	HeTr	 BarS	 TrophyWife	 FloridaGuy	 AbbysMedal
	 10-1		  Daryl Thiessen  171 Black-Blue-White	 Tr: James Whelan (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $07  	 BANKS A MILLIONF (3, 2:01, 1   $43,210)	 James Whelan,Troy,Dr.John Chandler,Paris,Dr.Angela Whelan,Troy,ON	 ft 2:01 Clntn	 2025	27	 1	 4	 4	 $28,590
PINK	 B m 4 by The Bank-Craving You-Kadabra LCYS 29,000	 Breeder: Winbak Farm,Chesapeake City,MD	 Last 4 Sts - $6,080	 Last 8 Sts - $8,280
Dec15	 1	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF-1	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :30	 1:014	1:321	 2:021	 9	 7		  813	 8123/4	 7°81/4	 671/2	 673/4		 :323	:314	:292	:30	 2:034	 1860	ThiD	 WheJ	 Indstrlsts	 StrmntFlllf	 DlcsSnsD
Dec8	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :293	1:001	1:294	 1:594	 9	 3		  211/2	 21	 23	 343/4	 553/4		 :294	:303	:30	 :303	2:01	 840	ThiD	 WheJ	 EllcIslnd	 TieGame	 CheckMaster
Nov24	 7	Wbs7/8	 3	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :282	:583	 1:273	 1:573	 8	 3		  43	 4°23/4	 3°3	 331/2	 213/4		 :29	 :301	:29	 :294	1:58	 1315	ThiD	 WheJ	 HbnbHnvr	 BnksAMlln	 EllcIslnd
Nov20	 7	FlmD 	 3	ftF	 Nw2r15000l	 8500	 :291	:592	 1:30	 2:004	 7	 7		  593/4	 410	 511	 410	 4101/2		 :311	:301	:304	:303	2:024	 1110	ThiD	 WheJ	 Gravenhurst	 Mstrpt	 CharmboChip
Nov13	 4	FlmD 	 4	ftF	 Nw2r15000lcd	 7500	 :292	:583	 1:274	 1:574	 8	 2x		  66	 612	 615	 514	 415		 :303	:302	:294	:30	 2:004	 3605	WheJ	 WheJ	 ShwMThGrn	 Mstrpt	 Gravenhurst
Nov6	 2	FlmD 	 5	ftF	 Nw2r15000l	 7500	 :30	 1:003	1:302	 2:004	 7	 2		  56	 683/4	 681/2	 711	 6123/4		 :311	:311	 :293	:312	2:032	 640	ThiD	 WheJ	 Pahokee	 UnclDgls	 Gravenhurst
	 7-2		  Jonathan Drury  150 Blue-Yellow	 Tr: Joe Pereira		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $08  	 TIE GAMEF (3, 5/8, 2:011, 1   $23,678)	 John Macmillan,Odessa,2099551 Ontario Inc,Greely,ON	 gd 2:011 RidC5/8	 2025	12	 1	 3	 2	 $14,933
GREY	 B g 4 by Muscle Mass-Daylon Mermaid-Kadabra LEX-SEL 45,000	 Breeder: Dan Kuhns,Munfordville,KY	 Last 4 Sts - $9,850	 Last 8 Sts - $12,450
Dec22	 2	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :282	:59	 1:29	 1:583	 9	 9		  441/2	 441/2	 761/4	 9153/4	 9251/2		 :291	:303	:302	:332	2:033	H255	MacJ	 PerJ	 StnbrdgQn	 ShockFactor	 HappyAngel
Dec15	 1	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF-1	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :30	 1:014	1:321	 2:021	 9	 scratched - judges(transportation)			  	 PerJ	 Indstrlsts	 StrmntFlllf	 DlcsSnsD
Dec8	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :293	1:001	1:294	 1:594	 9	 6		  56	 56	 5°6	 241/2	 221/2		 :304	:303	:293	:291	2:001	H150	MacJ	 PerJ	 EllcIslnd	 TieGame	 CheckMaster
Nov30	 2	RidC5/8	 2	gdF-1	 Nw15000lcd	 7800	 :293	1:01	 1:303	 2:02	 5	 2		  1°1	 111/2	 111/2	 11	 211/4		 :293	:312	:293	:313	2:021	 175	GagG	MacJ	 AnnbllBnc	 TieGame	 GoldDealer
Nov19	 3	RidC5/8	 -3	gdF-1	 Nw2r15000lcd	 6800	 :292	1:003	1:311	 2:011	 4	 2		  311/4	 33	 143/4	 16	 141/2		 :293	:313	:30	 :30	 2:011	 145	GagG	MacJ	 TieGame	 GoldDealer	 AnnbllBnc
Nov12	 5	RidC5/8	 1	syF-3	 Nw3r15000lcd	 6800	 :303	1:032	1:35	 2:061	 7	 2		  11	 11	 113/4	 221/2	 45		 :303	:324	:313	:321	2:071	 390	GagG	MacJ	 Drnklkhnry	 WldfrBlChp	 GoldDealer
	 10-1		  Peter Core  152 White-Black-Blue	 Tr: Peter Core		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $09  	 DIAMOND BANK (3, 2:073, 1   $10,215)	 Peter & Raymond Core,Sarnia,ON	 gd 2:073 Lon	 2025	 8	 1	 3	 0	 $10,215
PURPLE	 B m 4 by The Bank-Tymal Diamond-Deweycheatumnhowe	 Breeder: Peter & Raymond Core,Sarnia,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $6,490	 Last 8 Sts - $10,215
Dec8	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :293	1:001	1:294	 1:594	 9	 8		  9°103/4	 7°83/4	 7°71/2	 7x81/2	 9221/4		 :314	:301	:291	:33	 2:041	 1240	CorP	 CorP	 EllcIslnd	 TieGame	 CheckMaster
Dec1	 7	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :281	:592	 1:294	 1:583	 10	 5		  8101/4	 8°83/4	 8•63/4	 561/4	 42		 :301	:31	 :30	 :274	1:59	 2625	CorP	 CorP	 FloridaGuy	 PushToStart	 JyprtMsclUp
Nov24	 3	Lon  	 3	ft	 Nw2r15000lcd	 7400	 :304	1:013	1:311	 2:023	 8	 7		  812	 891/4	 7°73/4	 77	 22		 :331	:301	:292	:301	2:03	 7825	CorP	 CorP	 Moxiebow	 DiamondBank	 MikesTony
Nov17	 1	Lon  		 gd-2	 Nw1r3000l	 6400	 :313	1:04	 1:354	 2:073	 8	 1		  453/4	 3°31/4	 2°1	 1h	 1h		 :324	:314	:312	:313	2:073	 140	CorP	 CorP	 DiamondBank	BadLilB	 SthwldGm
Nov6	 2	Lon  	 6	ft	 Qua		  :29	 :593	 1:293	 2:00		  2		  4113/4	 3°18	 3201/2	 326	 321		 :312	:314	:302	:303	2:041	 nb	CorP	 CorP	 VwlFrVnn	 HaCodeRed	DiamondBank
Oct25	 3	FlmD 	 7	ft	 On autumn	 22400	 :291	1:00	 1:292	 2:011	 8	 1		  571/4	 57	 441/2	 433/4	 x641/2		 :303	:304	:284	:314	2:02	 1305	CouS	 CorP	 MikesTony	 SthwldGm	 ImADiva
	 3-1		  Ondrej Gois  160 Red-White-Black (2-0-1-0-.277)	 Tr: Kyle Bossence		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $010  	 THE HITMAN HEART (2, 7/8, 1:584-Q   $8,343)	 Kyle Bossence,Arthur,ON		  2025	 1	 0	 0	 1	 $2,160
BLU/RD	 Br g 4 by Green Manalishi S-Rite Outa The Park-Muscle Mass LCYS 115,000	 Breeder: Jake Higgs,Sara Gatchell,Strathroy,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $6,423	 Last 8 Sts - $8,343
Dec22	 6	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :291	1:001	1:31	 2:002	 9	 8		  211/2	 211/2	 413/4	 3i21/2	 311/4		 :292	:31	 :31	 :291	2:003	 1170	GoiO	 BosK	 Antonella	 RslvdIsss	 ThHtmnHrt
Dec13	 2	Wbs7/8	 -5	gd-1	 Qua		  :313	1:024	1:324	 2:042		  4		  471/4	 453/4	 46	 46	 2nk		 :33	 :31	 :30	 :302	2:042	 nb	GoiO	 BosK	 DAMerlot	 ThHtmnHrt	 SatuWania
Mar21	 9	Wbs7/8	 1	ft-1	 Qua		  :314	1:022	1:31	 1:591		  5		  461/4	 463/4	 49	 411	 413		 :33	 :304	:29	 :29	 2:014	 nb	HeTr	 BosK	 ChicagoHall	 GoBlue	 MgFbls
Aug5	 1	Wbs7/8	 23	ftF	 Onss-gmx	 40000	 :273	:583	 1:282	 1:572	 10	 2		  47	 543/4	 853/4	 89	 8p7113/4		 :29	 :303	:30	 :301	1:594	 7165	MacB	 BosK	 ShttrGrn	 GoBlue	 WrngThGrn
Jul25	 5	Wbs7/8	 21	ftF	 Onss-gl	 63334	 :282	:583	 1:274	 1:562	 9	 3		  671/4	 681/4	 651/4	 641/2	 553/4		 :294	:302	:283	:284	1:573	11900	MacB	 BosK	 YGtItKmp	 CllMPrkr	 ShttrGrn
Jul9	 3	Wbs7/8	 25	ftF	 Onss-gl	 95000	 :281	:571	 1:272	 1:574	 8	 3		  111/2	 121/4	 11	 521/4	 616		 :281	:29	 :301	:333	2:01	 435	HeTr	 BosK	 LmcWgnWhl	Getthegreen	Gravenhurst
DIVINE LOVE Trainer Change: Jack S Gray to Pam M Forgie

 



R.O.I. Chart Explanation:
R.O.I. - Return on Investment is based on a $2.00 win ticket.
Win % - based on # of wins divide by # of starts

Race 1 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#8 TIE GAME shipped west from Ottawa in solid form and owner John Macmillan moved him into the barn of Joe 
Periera here on December 8th. He picked up leading driver James Macdonald, and he was bet down to 3 to 2 
favorite. Starting from one of the best posts, he dropped in fifth early, then he moved out on second-over cover 
entering the far turn. He tipped off that cover turning for home and he closed well, but the winner who had opened 
up several lengths was already long gone. He was a transportation scratch here a week later, then he was sent off 
as a 5 to 2 favorite two weeks ago in a race where he went backwards in the back half. That race was too bad to be 
true, and I wonder if he might have shut his air off in the third quarter that night. I’ll give him another chance here as 
the top pick in the opening leg of tonight’s $75,000 guaranteed early Pick 5.  

#1 RESOLVED ISSUES comes off the best race of his nine-race career where he fell a stride short of breaking his 
maiden. He was in traffic at the back trotting around the final turn, then he had to idle briefly in the stretch when a 
rival broke, causing brief confusion to some rivals. Once he got clear sailing down the middle of the track, he 
closed well to just miss. He should be right there again versus these.    

#10 THE HITMAN HEART shows an interference icon in his line from his last start, but in reality, he was probably 
the biggest beneficiary when the leader then another rival broke stride in the lane because it opened up a clear run 
along the pylons for him. He could do no better than get third – finishing behind Resolved Issues - after receiving 
those gifts and he is one that I will limit to using underneath tonight, especially from the widest post.  

#2 CHESNUTT CHEWIE made a big first-over move at 49 to 1 last time, and he actually took over the lead in the 
stretch then he immediately broke stride. It looked like he would have hit the board in that race if he kept trotting, 
but that was the fourth time in his last eight starts that he broke stride. A small share is likely his ceiling in here if he 
behaves.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RACE 1 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
CHESNUTT CHEWIE    Daryl Thiessen to Trevor Henry 
TIE GAME	         James MacDonald to Jonathan Drury 

Race 1: Driver/Trainer Combination - Monday, Jan 5th, 2025

Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 T Borth B Baillargeon 126 10% $0.81

2 Trev Henry K Bodz 0 0% $0.00

 3 Ja Macdonald P Forgie 8 0% $0.00

 4 Tra Henry F Dumouchel 28 7% $0.59

 5 T Jones M Rivest 1 0% $0.00

 6 J Jamieson S Barrington 1 0% $0.00

7 D Thiessen J Whelan 3 0% $0.00

8 J Drury J Pereira 7 14% $3.49

9 P Core P Core 2 0% $0.00

10 O Gois K Bossence 1 0% $0.00

  WEG Stats (inclusive) Jan 1st, 2025 to Jan 1st, 2026

** Start of $75,000 Guaranteed Pick 5 (1-2-3-4-5) 



	 PACE	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 2 and 3)  
                                         & $0.20 PICK 3(2-3-4) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $11000.  FILLIES & MARES, CLAIMING $20,000 FOR NW $30,000 (OS $48,000) LIFETIME. 2		  ALLOWANCES FOR AGE. AE: N/A $1,560 P/S IN 2025.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 1–4–5–3
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 2-1	 CL $30000	 James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White	 Tr: David Menary		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $01  	 SIDE EFFECTS (3, 7/8, 1:552, 2   $39,895)	 Ryan Morefield,Howell,MI-Menary Racing Inc,Rockton,ON	 ft 1:552 Wbs7/8	 2025	15	 1	 4	 1	 $21,282
RED	 Br m 4 by Control The Moment-Windsun Jagra-Sportswriter	 Breeder: Murray Brethour,Kevin McKinlay,Daniel Sarafian,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $12,320	 Last 8 Sts - $17,960
Dec15	 8	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :28	 :57	 1:262	 1:552	 8	 3		 341/2	 113/4	 111/2	 121/4	 13/4	 	:284	:281	:292	:29	 1:552	H100	MacJ	 MenD	SideEffects	 Ctchmgrcflly	 BlStrSpphr
Dec1	 4	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :27	 :572	 1:262	 1:542	 10	 1		 33	 43	 53	 421/2	 211/2	 	:273	:302	:29	 :273	1:543	 535	JamJ	 BreM	 CldCrkEspr	 SideEffects	 CkThBks
Nov24	 8	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :272	:562	 1:26	 1:534	 7	 3		 331/2	 33	 43	 441/4	 4p311/2	 	:28	 :29	 :293	:272	1:54	 505	JamJ	 BreM	 WdmrBtch	 GccSlstr	 SideEffects
Nov17	 5	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :271	:561	 1:242	 1:534	 10	 4		 441/2	 441/4	 43	 21	 21	 	:28	 :29	 :28	 :29	 1:54	 1340	JamJ	 BreM	 GccSlstr	 SideEffects	 YsFlwrnmbrtn
Nov10	 10	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-2	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :264	:55	 1:233	 1:532	 9	 3		 614	 6151/2	 6°91/4	 541/4	 2nk	 	:293	:282	:272	:28	 1:532	 7315	JamJ	 BreM	 GccSlstr	 SideEffects	 YsFlwrnmbrtn
Oct31	 5	Wbs7/8	 5	ft-1	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :271	:553	 1:244	 1:534	 10	 5		 8101/2	 8111/2	 9•61/2	 1091/4	 8be17	 	:291	:283	:281	:311	 1:571	 3380	JamJ	 BreM	 CldCrkEspr	 CkThBks	 LadyWicked
Oct17	 5	Wbs7/8	 8	ft	 Qua-h&d		  :281	:574	 1:26	 1:531	 	 3		 7141/2	 7171/4	 723	 628	 627	 	:31	 :301	:292	:28	 1:583	 nb	AheN	 BreM	 MikkiSixx	 JobHunter	 MyLastKiss
Aug12	 4	GeoD5/8	 28	ft	 Prospect	 8000	 :292	:582	 1:262	 1:55	 7	 6		 56	 571/2	 i5°5	 32	 441/2	 	:303	:291	:273	:282	1:554	 915	SorA	 BreM	 WickedRoad	CntryLbrty	 TwnBBdcs
	 9-2	 CL $30000	 Jean Rene Plante Blue-Yellow-White	 Tr: Pam Forgie		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $02  	 COOK THE BOOKS (3, 5/8, 1:544, 3   $29,710)	 Pam Forgie,Clinton,Brian Hammell,Baden,ON	 ft 1:544 Grvr5/8	 2025	21	 3	 6	 3	 $29,710
BLUE	 Br m 4 by Shadow Play-Testing Center-Dragon Again LCYS 12,000	 Breeder: Winbak Farm,Chesapeake City,MD	 Last 4 Sts - $4,950	 Last 8 Sts - $8,250
Dec15	 8	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :28	 :57	 1:262	 1:552	 8	 1		 8161/2	 8131/4	 891/4	 883/4	 771/4	 	:311	:282	:283	:283	1:564	 460	PlaJ	 ForP	 SideEffects	 Ctchmgrcflly	 BlStrSpphr
Dec8	 6	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :282	:581	 1:274	 1:56	 8	 6		 4°51/4	 443/4	 2°h	 2ns	 2hd	 	:292	:294	:283	:281	1:56	 H'85	PlaJ	 ForP	 BlStrSpphr	 CkThBks	 CntryLxs
Dec1	 4	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :27	 :572	 1:262	 1:542	 10	 7		 5°61/4	 3°2	 2°1	 1h	 321/2	 	:281	:293	:284	:281	1:544	 620	PlaJ	 ForP	 CldCrkEspr	 SideEffects	 CkThBks
Nov17	 5	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :271	:561	 1:242	 1:534	 10	 1		 9111/2	 912	 9•101/4	 671/2	 433/4	 	:292	:291	:274	:281	1:543	 465	PlaJ	 ForP	 GccSlstr	 SideEffects	 YsFlwrnmbrtn
Nov10	 10	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-2	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :264	:55	 1:233	 1:532	 9	 8		 9201/4	 9221/4	 9143/4	 8101/4	 531/2	 	:304	:283	:271	:272	1:54	 390	PlaJ	 ForP	 GccSlstr	 SideEffects	 YsFlwrnmbrtn
Oct31	 5	Wbs7/8	 5	ft-1	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :271	:553	 1:244	 1:534	 10	 4		 9123/4	 10141/4	 10•71/4	 331/4	 2nk	 	:294	:283	:274	:273	1:534	 1830	PlaJ	 ForP	 CldCrkEspr	 CkThBks	 LadyWicked
Oct16	 11	Wbs7/8	 12	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :274	:571	 1:254	 1:533	 10	 4		 710	 99	 1083/4	 973/4	 951/4	 	:294	:291	:283	:27	 1:543	 1680	DavB	 ForP	 Onfrmybby	 ItllBAlrght	 GccSlstr
Oct3	 6	Lon  	 17	ft	 Prospect	 20000	 :283	:582	 1:264	 1:563	 8	 1		 8121/4	 8x83/4	 8dis	 8dis	 8dis	 	:31	 :291				   340	MaPa	 ForP	 LydiaGo	 ExprssBns	 TwnBBdcs
	 4-1	 CL $30000	 Ed Hensley  155 Grey-Blue-Black	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $03  	 ARIELS BET (3, 1:553, 7   $47,840)	 Jodie Cullen,Dundas,ON	 ft 1:553 Flmd	 2025	24	 4	 2	 1	 $20,865
WHITE	 Br m 4 by All Bets Off-Millbanks Ariel-Usher Hanover	 Breeder: Jodie Cullen,Dundas,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $8,110	 Last 8 Sts - $11,410
Dec15	 8	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :28	 :57	 1:262	 1:552	 8	 4		 6101/4	 683/4	 663/4	 561/2	 543/4	 	:30	 :284	:29	 :283	1:562	 4995	HudP	 CulJ	 SideEffects	 Ctchmgrcflly	 BlStrSpphr
Dec4	 3	FlmD 	 -10	ft	 F-10000clmcd	 7000	 :283	:59	 1:281	 1:582	 6	 6		 561/2	 3°23/4	 2°h	 311/2	 411/2	 	:294	:294	:283	:302	1:583	 295	CulT	 CulJ	 BstgrlInTwn	ChsnRnbws	 JwlsDmndys
Nov27	 4	FlmD 		 gd-1	 F-10000clmcd	 7000	 :274	:573	 1:264	 1:571	 5	 4		 113/4	 113/4	 121/4	 111/2	 1h	 	:274	:294	:291	:302	1:571	H130	CulT	 CulJ	 ArielsBet	 BstgrlInTwn	 ChsnRnbws
Nov20	 6	FlmD 	 3	ft	 F-10000clmcd	 7000	 :281	:563	 1:26	 1:554	 8	 1		 2°1	 12	 1h	 1h	 1h	 	:282	:281	:292	:294	1:554	 195	CulT	 CulJ	 ArielsBet	 BstgrlInTwn	 JwlsDmndys
Nov13	 3	FlmD 	 4	ft	 F-10000clmcd	 6000	 :28	 :58	 1:263	 1:552	 7	 3		 561/2	 4°31/2	 3°4	 55	 561/4	 	:291	:292	:284	:291	1:563	 275	CulT	 CulJ	 CrCrCr	 BstgrlInTwn	 ChsnRnbws
Nov6	 10	FlmD 	 5	ft	 F-10000clmcd	 6000	 :28	 :573	 1:264	 1:561	 9	 1		 431/2	 53	 431/4	 331/2	 213/4	 	:283	:293	:291	:291	1:563	 180	CulT	 CulJ	 BstgrlInTwn	 ArielsBet	 CntryLbrty
Oct30	 9	FlmD 	 5	gd-1	 F-10000clmcd	 6000	 :28	 :581	 1:274	 1:581	 9	 2		 671/2	 6°51/2	 3•h	 3h	 23/4	 	:292	:294	:283	:303	1:582	 935	HenE	 CulJ	 BstgrlInTwn	 ArielsBet	 AllstrTwnkl
Oct22	 5	FlmD 	 7	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 7000	 :273	:564	 1:253	 1:56	 9	 5		 4°3	 2°11/2	 4°6	 612	 613	 	:281	:284	:294	:314	1:583	H135	CulT	 CulJ	 LillyClare	 WdnsdysChld	 GinIsBetter
	 3-1	 CL $25000	 Travis Cullen  151 Blue-Grey (2-0-0-0-.0)	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $04  	 CATCHMEGRACEFULLY L (3, 5/8, 1:544, 9   $79,474)	 Glenn White,Langley,BC	 ft 1:55 Flmd	 2025	15	 2	 5	 2	 $22,234
GREEN	 B m 5 by Chucaro Acero Bc-Odds On Carmen-Artsplace	 Breeder: Jeffery Waltenburgh,Abbotsford,BC	 Last 4 Sts - $10,750	 Last 8 Sts - $16,509
Dec15	 8	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 F-20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :28	 :57	 1:262	 1:552	 8	 8		 1°11/2	 213/4	 211/2	 221/4	 23/4	 	:28	 :292	:291	:29	 1:553	 395	CulT	 CulJ	 SideEffects	 Ctchmgrcflly	 BlStrSpphr
Nov26	 5	FlmD 		 ft	 F-20000clmcd	 8000	 :272	:581	 1:271	 1:573	 9	 8		 33	 1°3/4	 133/4	 13	 143/4	 	:28	 :301	:29	 :302	1:573	 H'20	CulT	 CulJ	 Ctchmgrcflly	 ImaDoll	 TpvllChckmn
Nov19	 2	FlmD 	 2	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 8000	 :274	:564	 1:254	 1:55	 6	 5		 111/2	 12	 14	 161/2	 16	 	:274	:29	 :29	 :291	1:55	 H'20	CulT	 CulJ	 Ctchmgrcflly	 PaddyMelt	ShmrsLdyHvc
Nov7	 11	Wbs7/8	 9	gd-1	 F-op20000clm	 12000	 :272	:561	 1:244	 1:533	 9	 3		 8103/4	 8°103/4	 8°93/4	 791/4	 861/2	 	:293	:284	:282	:28	 1:544	 1570	CulT	 CulJ	 Onlythgddyng	 SprrDlght	 MsQuickSand
Nov1	 1	Wbs7/8	 4	ft	 F-nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :27	 :553	 1:242	 1:53	 10	 4		 691/4	 6111/4	 6•61/2	 533/4	 2hd	 	:284	:29	 :274	:272	1:53	 470	CulT	 CulJ	 LdyGtLcky	 Ctchmgrcflly	 JobHunter
Oct25	 5	FlmD 	 7	ft	 F-nw5r50000l	 9500	 :274	:573	 1:263	 1:554	 8	 1		 543/4	 7°63/4	 6°43/4	 423/4	 413/4	 	:284	:301	:283	:283	1:561	 1120	MacM	CulJ	 Prescelto	 ExprssBns	 JustineRay
Oct18	 1	FlmD 	 23	ft	 Qua		  :30	 1:00	 1:291	 1:581	 	 3		 333/4	 331/4	 431/4	 43	 213/4	 	:304	:294	:291	:284	1:583	 nb	CulT	 CulJ	 PHJim	 Ctchmgrcflly	 JohnHill
May1	 6	FrD5/8	 19	ft	 F-nw1rcd	 5200	 :262	:561	 1:242	 1:532	 7	 6		 791/2	 710	 67	 681/4	 39	 	:281	:30	 :273	:292	1:551	 830	WhiG	 WhiG	 BeachMyst	 ImBchDv	 Ctchmgrcflly
	 7-2	 CL $25000	 David Kelly  155 Green-White-Black	 Tr: David Kelly		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $05  	 BLUE STAR SAPPHIRE (4, 1, 1:554, 8   $59,955)	 David Kelly,Alton,ON-Donald & Daniel McDougall,Calgary,AB	 gd 1:554 Cnml1	 2025	26	 7	 7	 5	 $40,509
BLACK	 B m 5 by Westwardho Hanover-Telegraph Hanover-Western Ideal ABYS 5,000	 Breeder: William Zaretsky,Saskatoon,SK	 Last 4 Sts - $13,820	 Last 8 Sts - $21,320
Dec15	 8	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :28	 :57	 1:262	 1:552	 8	 6		 211/2	 331/2	 431/2	 331/2	 331/4	 	:281	:292	:292	:29	 1:56	 500	KelD	 KelD	 SideEffects	 Ctchmgrcflly	 BlStrSpphr
Dec8	 6	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 11000	 :282	:581	 1:274	 1:56	 8	 5		 111/2	 111/2	 1h	 1ns	 1hd	 	:282	:294	:293	:281	1:56	 1555	KelD	 KelD	 BlStrSpphr	 CkThBks	 CntryLxs
Nov29	 1	Wbs7/8	 -5	ft-1	 Qua		  :29	 :591	 1:274	 1:561	 	 3		 44	 441/2	 663/4	 66	 743/4	 	:294	:301	:291	:28	 1:571	 nb	KelD	 KelD	 LaMikiN	 KllnDmnd	 SnshnMgc
Oct25	 9	Cnml1	 9	ft	 F-10000clmcd	 7000	 :283	:582	 1:273	 1:56	 8	 5		 111/2	 111/2	 11/4	 12	 123/4	 	:283	:294	:291	:282	1:56	 225	KelD	 KelD	 BlStrSpphr	 McWilly	 KellysChase
Oct18	 4	Cnml1	 8	gd-1	 F-10000clmcd	 7000	 :283	:581	 1:27	 1:554	 9	 7		 21	 211/2	 411/2	 11/4	 121/4	 	:284	:293	:284	:283	1:554	 1360	KelD	 KelD	 BlStrSpphr	 McWilly	 MstrOfLbrty
Oct11	 2	Cnml1	 5	gd-1	 F-10000clmcd	 7000	 :283	:594	 1:291	 1:562	 8	 3		 211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 211/2	 22	 	:284	:311	 :292	:272	1:564	 1105	KelD	 KelD	 ChynnCrk	 BlStrSpphr	 MstrOfLbrty
Oct4	 9	Cnml1	 8	gd-1	 F-10000clmcd	 7000	 :284	:592	 1:30	 1:574	 8	 1		 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 213/4	 	:284	:303	:303	:281	1:581	 H'75	KelD	 KelD	 ChynnCrk	 BlStrSpphr	 MstrOfLbrty
Sep21	 9	Tkt1	 24	ft	 10000clmcd	 4100	 :284	1:00	 1:283	 1:564	 7	 3		 111/2	 111/2	 211/2	 211/2	 13/4	 	:284	:311	 :284	:28	 1:564	 H'55	KelD	 KelD	 BlStrSpphr	ChsngMdnght	CshOnDmnd
	 8-1	 CL $25000	 Ryan Guy  170 Red-Black-White (3-1-0-0-.333)	 Tr: Gerald Lilley		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $06  	 LADY WICKED L (4, 7/8, 1:532, 7   $47,945)	 Mac Lilley Farms Ltd,Dutton,Fred Naclerio,Blenheim,ON	 ft 1:532 Wbs7/8	 2025	30	 7	 3	 3	 $47,945
YELLOW	 B m 5 by McWicked-Lady Jen-Royal Mattjesty ONT-SEL 14,000	 Breeder: Winbak Farm,Chesapeake City,MD	 Last 4 Sts - $10,380	 Last 8 Sts - $12,250
Dec27	 2	FlmD 	 -5	ft	 F-nw3r30000l-L	 9500	 :29	 :59	 1:273	 1:561	 7	 3		 33	 3°11/2	 1°3/4	 123/4	 143/4	 	:293	:293	:282	:283	1:561	 H'95	GuyR	 LilG	 LadyWicked	 KlcSlstr	 Tlldrkltt
Dec20	 1	FlmD 	 2	ft	 F-nw3r30000l-L	 9500	 :29	 :591	 1:274	 1:58	 8	 1		 22	 213/4	 313/4	 311/2	 13/4	 	:292	:301	:283	:294	1:58	 315	GuyR	 LilG	 LadyWicked	 MrlnsLgcy	 KlcSlstr
Dec15	 8	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 F-20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :28	 :57	 1:262	 1:552	 8	 7		 713	 7111/4	 7°71/4	 763/4	 441/2	 	:303	:283	:283	:282	1:561	 1710	RoyL	 LilG	 SideEffects	 Ctchmgrcflly	 BlStrSpphr
Dec8	 6	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 F-20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :282	:581	 1:274	 1:56	 8	 8		 811	 8101/4	 741/2	 751/2	 633/4	 	:303	:293	:282	:281	1:564	 2680	RoyL	 LilG	 BlStrSpphr	 CkThBks	 CntryLxs
Dec1	 4	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 F-20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :27	 :572	 1:262	 1:542	 10	 4		 671/2	 7°53/4	 6°41/2	 631/4	 541/4	 	:282	:301	:283	:28	 1:551	 875	RoyL	 LilG	 CldCrkEspr	 SideEffects	 CkThBks
Nov24	 8	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :272	:562	 1:26	 1:534	 7	 2		 581/2	 5°6	 5°4	 541/4	 741/4	 	:29	 :283	:291	:274	1:543	 2645	RatT	 LilG	 WdmrBtch	 GccSlstr	 SideEffects
Nov14	 4	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw2r30000l-L	 20000	 :271	:562	 1:244	 1:522	 8	 5		 461/2	 471/4	 4°43/4	 671/4	 793/4	 	:282	:292	:28	 :283	1:542	 1330	RatT	 LilG	 HghlndDlght	 KkDHnvr	 MlcSpd
Oct31	 5	Wbs7/8	 5	ft-1	 F-20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :271	:553	 1:244	 1:534	 10	 8		 10°131/4	9°141/4	 7°51/2	 743/4	 37	 	:294	:283	:272	:292	1:551	 5745	GuyR	 LilG	 CldCrkEspr	 CkThBks	 LadyWicked
	 10-1	 CL $30000	 Douglas McNair  160 Maroon-Black-White	 Tr: Garry Merner (3-0-0-1-.111)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $07  	 MUKTUK ANNIE (3, 5/8, 1:541, 6   $35,282)	 Dean Larkin,Edwards,ON	 ft 1:541 RidC5/8	 2025	21	 5	 3	 7	 $25,778
PINK	 B m 4 by Artspeak-Hi Society Hanover-Dragon Again	 Breeder: Dan Oneill,Markdale,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $2,860	 Last 8 Sts - $7,460
Dec14	 5	RidC5/8	-15	ft-1	 Op8500clm	 6000	 :283	:592	 1:30	 2:003	 8	 7		 88	 87	 8°53/4	 551/2	 253/4	 	:301	:303	:302	:303	2:014	 485	GagG	CopJ	 Mmntsthtmttr	MuktukAnnie	 SrtHnvr
Dec7	 6	RidC5/8	-11	gd-2	 Nw20000lcd	 7800	 :28	 :583	 1:274	 1:573	 9	 5		 2°ns	 3°2	 7°8	 814	 919	 	:28	 :31	 :302	:32	 2:012	 1740	SheR	 CopJ	 Trblwththcrv	 Uwtllgfrst	 Babylou
Nov23	 10	RidC5/8		 sn-2	 Nw20000lcd	 6800	 :281	:582	 1:281	 1:572	 7	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 CopJ	 Trblwththcrv	 HkTmtng	 AbidingArt
Nov16	 2	RidC5/8	 -1	gd-3	 Nw20000lcd	 6800	 :284	:591	 1:293	 2:00	 7	 6		 2°1	 311/2	 313/4	 533/4	 431/4	 	:29	 :302	:303	:303	2:003	 170	GagG	CopJ	 IncmApprch	 GrttmBym	 SndncLy
Nov12	 2	RidC5/8	 1	gd-3	 Nw20000lcd	 6800	 :293	1:012	1:312	 2:022	 5	 5		 45	 5°5	 i3°21/2	 32	 32	 	:303	:314	:292	:31	 2:024	 1035	SheR	 CopJ	 Uwtllgfrst	 AbidingArt	 MuktukAnnie
Oct29	 4	RidC5/8	 5	ft	 Nw20000lcd	 6800	 :273	:564	 1:251	 1:542	 5	 3		 33	 33	 43	 43	 43	 	:281	:291	:282	:291	1:55	 630	SheR	 CopJ	 Uwtllgfrst	 YsFlwrnmbrtn	 DACnnmncrnch
Oct22	 3	RidC5/8	10	gd-1	 Nw22500lcd	 6800	 :271	:574	 1:26	 1:561	 6	 4		 451/2	 641/2	 5°23/4	 53	 52	 	:281	:302	:28	 :30	 1:563	 1200	AugM	 CopJ	 Uwtllgfrst	 KkDHnvr	DACnnmncrnch
Oct12	 5	RidC5/8	16	ft	 Nw20000lcd	 6800	 :271	:574	 1:261	 1:543	 7	 1		 111/2	 12	 12	 1ns	 32	 	:271	:303	:282	:284	1:55	 165	GagG	CopJ	 JackWick	 Uwtllgfrst	 MuktukAnnie
MUKTUK ANNIE Trainer Change: Jacob R Copley to Garry M Merner

 



RACE 2 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
ARIELS BET	 Travis Cullen to Ed Hensley 
MUKTUK ANNIE	 James MacDonald to Douglas McNair 

 Race 2: Driver/Trainer Combination

Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 Ja Macdonald D Menary 70 28% $1.32

2 J Plante P Forgie 10 0% $0.00

3 E Hensley J Cullen 61 6% $0.77

4 T Cullen J Cullen 710 13% $1.42

5 D A Kelly D A Kelly 26 11% $4.11

6 R Guy G Lilley 2 0% $0.00

7 D McNair G Merner 18 33% $2.64

Race 2 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#1 SIDE EFFECTS was winless on the season when she got leading driver James Macdonald in the bike for her last 
start here on December 15th. She came into that race off a good effort the previous week and that effort combined 
with the driver change, got her bet down to even money. Unsurprisingly, she was given an aggressive steer and she 
turned for home on the lead and drifted out a few lanes then kicked into high gear to fend off one closer. She was 
under only minimal Macdonald urging to get the job done, and she gets the call to repeat here. 

#4 CATCHMEGRACEFULLY shipped in from Flamboro Downs on December 15th after smoking fields of $20,000 
conditioned claimers in two straight. She added Lasix that night, and she was the only one pursuing Side Effects in 
the stretch and the only one that finished close to that rival at the wire. She is currently racing great for Team 
Cullen, and she is the most likely to knock off Side Effects here racing on Lasix for the second time.   

#5 BLUE STAR SAPPHIRE shipped in from Alberta and won her local debut on the front end after qualifying 
moderately on November 29th, but she did fire a 28-flat quarter, and she apparently got what she needed from that 
mile as seen by her scoring the 15 to 1 upset in her local debut. As expected in her second Mohawk Park start, she 
wasn’t allowed to lead and she took a following trip and got a golden run up the pylons in the stretch, but she 
couldn’t get close to Side Effects and Catchmegracefully. A smaller share is likely her ceiling in this spot, and she 
is one that I would limit to using underneath.  

#2 COOK THE BOOKS was racing great until she drew the rail last time and got completely out sprinted early, the 
second time that has happened starting from that post in her last four starts. She moves over one post, and 
perhaps she can get a slightly better start in this spot. I think she can lay closer early and enter contention late for a 
spot in the Tri or Super.  

BEST BET: SIDE EFFECTS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



	 PACE	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & $0.20 PICK 4(3-4-5-6) 
                                         & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 3 and 4)  & $0.20 PICK 3(3-4-5) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $11000.  CLAIMING $20,000 FOR NW $32,000 (OS $43,000) LIFETIME. ALLOWANCES FOR AGE.  AE3		  : NW $2,000 LAST 8 STARTS.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 3–1–4–5
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 9-5	 CL $20000	 Daryl Thiessen  171 Black-Blue-White	 Tr: Joshua McKibbin		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $01  	 BOOTHILL HUDY (4, 5/8, 1:58, 6   $29,284)	 Daryl Thiessen,Rockton,ON	 ft 1:58 FrD5/8	 2025	14	 2	 3	 2	 $14,857
RED	 Br g 5 by Vintage Master-Prom Prom Miss-Custard The Dragon	 Breeder: Lynda Atkinson,Quesnel,BC	 Last 4 Sts - $3,966	 Last 8 Sts - $7,962
Dec15	 6	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :293	:593	 1:28	 1:573	 8	 6		 58	 5°71/4	 4•33/4	 221/4	 2ns	 	:311	:294	:274	:284	1:573	 445	ThiD	 McKJ	 Crsnsbckng	 BthllHdy	 WllsWtchn
Nov27	 5	FlmD 		 gd-1	 20000clmcd	 8000	 :28	 :574	 1:264	 1:57	 7	 1		 461/2	 45	 4°21/2	 x433/4	 753/4	 	:291	:293	:282	:31	 1:581	 885	RyaJ	 ThiD	 CldCrkPntr	 Tjnnfrscrdt	 KntryGrc
Nov10	 3	Lon  	 -5	ft	 Nw26000lcd	 7600	 :29	 :591	 1:283	 1:591	 7	 6		 710	 761/2	 7°51/2	 763/4	 43	 	:31	 :292	:291	:301	1:594	 815	RyaJ	 ThiD	 LckysBgBy	TheBoogyBoo	 ThAllwmtld
Oct27	 6	Lon  	 7	ft	 20000clmcd	 5800	 :284	1:001	1:29	 1:582	 8	 scratched - judges(race office error)		 		  ArthurIdlam	 BettorBeast	DrksdOfWckd
Oct27	 3	Lon  	 7	ft	 Nw25000lcd	 7600	 :284	:59	 1:273	 1:571	 7	 7		 7121/4	 7°8	 7°61/4	 763/4	 43	 	:311	:292	:281	:29	 1:574	 1300	ThiD	 ThiD	 CrznPrtyBy	 TwnBBdcs	 ThaiTour
Oct18	 1	FlmD 	 23	ft	 Qua		  :30	 1:00	 1:291	 1:581	 	 7		 573/4	 561/2	 65	 651/4	 531/4	 	:313	:293	:29	 :283	1:584	 nb	ThiD	 ThiD	 PHJim	 Ctchmgrcflly	 JohnHill
May2	 4	FrD5/8	 18	ft	 10000clmcd	 4800	 :273	:572	 1:273	 1:571	 7	 4		 561/2	 56	 2°11/2	 321/2	 321/2	 	:284	:294	:291	:294	1:573	 335	HudD	 HudD	 Itsvrwhntsvr	 ThySwtchl	 BthllHdy
Apr25	 2	FrD5/8	 19	ft	 Nw2r24000lcd	 6500	 :282	:563	 1:25	 1:534	 7	 3		 431/2	 461/2	 46	 461/2	 391/2	 	:29	 :284	:282	:292	1:553	 4710	HudD	 HudD	 CaptainKeys	Moneybags	 BthllHdy
	 8-1	 CL $20000	 Trevor Henry  205 Brown-Gold-White	 Tr: Kyle Bossence		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $02  	 PARTY IT UP (4, 5/8, 1:544, 12   $49,547)	 Darryl Newbigging,Komoka,ON	 ft 1:544 Sar5/8	 2025	31	 8	 6	 3	 $33,105
BLUE	 B g 5 by Stag Party-So Whats Up-Badlands Hanover ONT-SEL 17,000	 Breeder: Winbak Farm,Chesapeake City,MD	 Last 4 Sts - $0	 Last 8 Sts - $1,870
Dec15	 2	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd	 12000	 :272	:56	 1:25	 1:552	 8	 7		 7103/4	 7113/4	 7111/4	 8101/2	 711	 	:293	:284	:284	:302	1:573	 7625	BorT	 BosK	 AmbtsMnd	 Aragonite	 WllSdClb
Dec10	 2	FlmD 	 -2	gd-2	 20000clmcd	 8300	 :293	1:011	1:292	 2:001	 6	 6		 563/4	 5°31/2	 553/4	 651/4	 641/4	 	:31	 :304	:284	:302	2:01	 3055	MacD	 BosK	 AraYouCrazy	OnyxBovino	 AmbtsMnd
Nov27	 10	FlmD 		 sn-2	 10000clmhp	 8000	 :29	 :592	 1:284	 1:58	 3	 scratched - judges(weather)			  	 BosK	 SilverBeast	WhtsInthEskyA	 FullCredit
Nov21	 4	Wbs7/8	 7	ft	 Qua		  :301	1:002	1:291	 1:582	 	 8		 8131/2	 791/4	 6°91/2	 681/4	 671/4	 	:324	:292	:284	:284	1:594	 nb	MacD	 BosK	 Colnago	 Tonino	 JNSsQ
Oct30	 9	Wbs7/8	 5	gd-2	 20000clmcd	 12000	 :262	:561	 1:253	 1:54	 7	 1		 683/4	 691/4	 4°33/4	 55	 683/4	 	:281	:294	:282	:292	1:554	 1590	BorT	 BosK	 WckdExprss	RustysBett	 SmlsFrMls
Oct23	 7	Wbs7/8	 6	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :273	:554	 1:243	 1:523	 10	 9		 1013	 9°131/2	 99	 893/4	 871/2	 	:301	:281	:28	 :273	1:54	 2970	BorT	 BosK	 SmlsFrMls	 DASuperGlo	 Crsnsbckng
Oct13	 5	Wbs7/8	 12	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :263	:554	 1:231	 1:511	 10	 7		 9101/2	 981/4	 10°91/2	 7121/2	 4p391/4	 	:283	:284	:273	:28	 1:53	 5715	BorT	 BosK	 WckdExprss	RustysBett	 PartyItUp
Oct6	 4	Wbs7/8	 20	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :264	:562	 1:241	 1:523	 9	 9		 9121/4	 99	 9°71/4	 871/4	 541/4	 	:291	:29	 :272	:274	1:532	 3840	BorT	 BosK	 BettorOnIce	 BoydBay	 RustysBett
	 8-5	 CL $25000	 Douglas McNair  160 Maroon-Black-White	 Tr: R Gregg McNair		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $03  	 CARSONSBUCKNGO (3, 7/8, 1:534, 4   $38,518)	 W David Carson,Listowel,ON	 ft 1:534 Wbs7/8	 2025	21	 4	 2	 6	 $38,518
WHITE	 B g 4 by Stag Party-Carsons Ladyluck-Apaches Fame LCYS 28,000	 Breeder: W David Carson,Listowel,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $9,570	 Last 8 Sts - $16,280
Dec15	 6	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :293	:593	 1:28	 1:573	 8	 3		 1°13/4	 113/4	 113/4	 121/4	 1ns	 	:293	:30	 :282	:293	1:573	 H'75	McND	McNR	Crsnsbckng	 BthllHdy	 WllsWtchn
Dec8	 11	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :274	:57	 1:25	 1:533	 9	 7		 331/2	 33	 331/2	 333/4	 213/4	 	:282	:291	:28	 :282	1:54	 1660	McND	McNR	MvngOnOvr	Crsnsbckng	 ConnorB
Dec1	 10	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :27	 :554	 1:244	 1:531	 8	 1		 56	 56	 5°6	 66	 741/2	 	:281	:284	:29	 :28	 1:54	 450	RoyL	 McNR	DstyLnLv	 ConnorB	 ThAllwmtld
Nov24	 6	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :27	 :552	 1:233	 1:522	 8	 4		 451/2	 451/2	 463/4	 471/2	 34	 	:28	 :282	:283	:281	1:531	 490	McND	McNR	SmlsFrMls	 AmbtsMnd	 Crsnsbckng
Nov17	 7	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :271	:571	 1:244	 1:533	 10	 8		 441/2	 1°nk	 12	 111/2	 33/4	 	:28	 :291	:273	:29	 1:534	 960	McND	McNR	AmbtsMnd	 ConnorB	 Crsnsbckng
Nov10	 7	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-2	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :271	:564	 1:261	 1:542	 10	 1		 461/4	 4°51/4	 3°2	 331/4	 343/4	 	:282	:292	:284	:284	1:552	 770	McND	McNR	SmlsFrMls	 AmbtsMnd	 Crsnsbckng
Oct30	 3	Wbs7/8	 5	gd-2	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :274	:563	 1:254	 1:543	 8	 5		 333/4	 331/2	 2°13/4	 23/4	 211/4	 	:283	:283	:29	 :283	1:544	 H'85	McND	McNR	VgBlChp	 Crsnsbckng	StrngmnHnvr
Oct23	 7	Wbs7/8	 6	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :273	:554	 1:243	 1:523	 10	 3		 8°101/2	 8°101/2	 5°43/4	 451/4	 34	 	:293	:281	:274	:274	1:532	 1770	McND	McNR	SmlsFrMls	 DASuperGlo	 Crsnsbckng
	 4-1	 CL $25000	 Mario Baillargeon  152 Red-Green-White	 Tr: William McClure		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $04  	 WILLS WATCHIN (3, 1:581, 3   $23,584)	 William McClure,Brampton,ON	 gd 1:581 Flmd	 2025	18	 3	 1	 4	 $23,584
GREEN	 Br g 4 by Hes Watching-Joys Blazingsevens-Sportswriter LCYS 5,000	 Breeder: Michelle Bohrer,Sheila Hollingsworth,Ancaster,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $2,340	 Last 8 Sts - $11,894
Dec27	 7	Wbs7/8	 -7	ft	 Nw15000lcd	 19000	 :27	 :563	 1:243	 1:522	 9	 scratched - judges(race office error)		 		  BjnFrfly	 FrghtDysAwk	 CldCrkPntr
Dec15	 6	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :293	:593	 1:28	 1:573	 8	 2		 461/4	 4°51/4	 2°13/4	 333/4	 361/4	 	:304	:294	:274	:302	1:584	 590	BaiM	 McCW	Crsnsbckng	 BthllHdy	 WllsWtchn
Dec7	 1	FlmD 	 -5	ft	 Nw2r15700l	 8500	 :281	:59	 1:284	 1:57	 9	 [9		 451/4	 1°h	 2°1/4	 23	 341/2	 	:291	:294	:294	:29	 1:574	H165	BaiM	 McCW	JohnHill	 MyLttlFrnd	 WllsWtchn
Nov29	 4	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 Nw2r15000lcd	 19000	 :264	:561	 1:253	 1:523	 10	 9		 893/4	 78	 97	 1081/2	 753/4	 	:284	:29	 :291	:264	1:534	 9435	HeTr	 McCW	Axial	 LyonsDukey	DocsEarnest
Nov22	 3	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 2&3ynw15000l	 19000	 :281	:573	 1:253	 1:533	 8	 5		 671/4	 661/4	 6°61/2	 471/2	 671/4	 	:293	:291	:28	 :281	1:55	 2305	BaiM	 McCW	PaSalt	 LynsPpRck	 Axial
Nov8	 9	Wbs7/8	 2	ft	 On harvest	 20000	 :271	:571	 1:25	 1:531	 7	 1		 451/2	 3°3	 2°nk	 311/2	 753/4	 	:281	:293	:271	:292	1:542	 1575	BaiM	 McCW	ThaiTour	 TtNChddr	 WnchstrPhnx
Nov1	 8	Wbs7/8	 4	ft	 2&3ynw22300l	 19000	 :264	:553	 1:234	 1:513	 10	 2		 561/2	 4°33/4	 211/2	 333/4	 343/4	 	:28	 :282	:273	:283	1:523	 3570	BaiM	 McCW	TwnBCrgs	 RbstncsT	 WllsWtchn
Oct26	 6	FlmD 	 5	ft	 On autumn	 25200	 :282	:57	 1:261	 1:56	 9	 [9		 651/2	 7°61/2	 6•5	 451/4	 321/2	 	:292	:284	:29	 :291	1:562	 355	BaiM	 McCW	ImVictor	 Stroker	 WllsWtchn
	 9-2	 CL $25000	 Jonathan Drury  150 Blue-Yellow	 Tr: Kyle Bossence		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $05  	 HARBORLITE JIMMIE (3, 5/8, 1:551, 2   $26,820)	 Ralph Jardine,Kyle Bossence,Arthur,ON	 ft 1:551 Grvr5/8	 2025	30	 2	 5	 2	 $23,940
BLACK	 B h 4 by McWicked-Trust Me Ashley-Ball And Chain	 Breeder: Ralph Jardine,Kyle Bossence,Arthur,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $1,364	 Last 8 Sts - $2,824
Dec15	 9	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :274	:572	 1:263	 1:56	 8	 1		 612	 6101/4	 67	 553/4	 531/2	 	:301	:291	:283	:283	1:563	 6975	DruJ	 BosK	 AbidingArt	 StrngmnHnvr	 ThAllwmtld
Dec10	 3	FlmD 	 -2	gd-2	 20000clmcd	 8000	 :282	:583	 1:273	 1:571	 7	 7		 793/4	 79	 771/4	 781/2	 7101/2	 	:302	:30	 :283	:301	1:591	 3440	MacD	 BosK	 CptnBtlr	 JmmyWhsprs	 BlmntBlzr
Dec5	 8	Lon  	 -6	ft	 20000clmcd	 5800	 :29	 1:004	1:293	 2:003	 7	 6		 33	 33	 3°11/2	 32	 441/2	 	:293	:314	:282	:313	2:012	 1255	WraS	 BosK	 TopDealer	 ScttshBrsr	 BzzLghtyr
Nov27	 5	FlmD 		 gd-1	 20000clmcd	 8000	 :28	 :574	 1:264	 1:57	 7	 scratched - judges(weather)			  	 BosK	 CldCrkPntr	 Tjnnfrscrdt	 KntryGrc
Nov5	 6	FlmD 	 6	ft	 20000clmcd	 7000	 :273	:581	 1:27	 1:563	 6	 1		 45	 541/2	 571/2	 651/2	 543/4	 	:283	:302	:292	:291	1:573	 1235	MacD	 BosK	 PHJim	 Acfrtyfrpll	 Zppnnrppn
Oct29	 1	FlmD 	 7	ft	 20000clmcd	 7000	 :274	:563	 1:252	 1:543	 9	 i[9		 9163/4	 915	 911	 811	 9p8121/2	 	:311	:282	:28	 :292	1:57	 re	MacD	 BosK	 StlwhlHnvr	 PHJim	 Zppnnrppn
Oct22	 9	FlmD 	 7	ft	 20000clmcd	 7000	 :273	:581	 1:273	 1:572	 6	 2		 443/4	 553/4	 541/4	 34	 433/4	 	:283	:304	:29	 :294	1:581	 380	MacD	 BosK	 Hasselhoff	 SlsbrkGnnr	 KntryGrc
Oct12	 4	FlmD 	 15	ft	 Nw2r16000l	 7500	 :284	:574	 1:263	 1:553	 6	 3		 343/4	 341/2	 343/4	 343/4	 333/4	 	:294	:284	:29	 :284	1:562	 580	SorA	 BosK	 CrznPrtyBy	 Gansbaai	 HrbrltJmm
	 10-1	 CL $25000	 Jody Jamieson  175 Green-Yellow-White	 Tr: Rod Boyd (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $06  	 NEVER ASSUME (3, 5/8, 1:543, 3   $16,744)	 Rod Boyd,Cambridge,Jefferson Davis,Burlington,ON	 gd 1:543 Grvr5/8	 2025	17	 3	 0	 2	 $16,744
YELLOW	 B g 4 by Dancin Lou-Knee Slapper-Mach Three LCYS 7,000	 Breeder: Ashley & Dean Wilson,Kerwood,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $0	 Last 8 Sts - $3,230
Dec15	 9	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :274	:572	 1:263	 1:56	 8	 2		 7151/4	 8143/4	 8141/4	 8133/4	 814	 	:304	:293	:29	 :292	1:584	 3775	HudP	 BoyR	 AbidingArt	 StrngmnHnvr	 ThAllwmtld
Dec7	 1	FlmD 	 -5	ft	 Nw2r15700l	 8500	 :281	:59	 1:284	 1:57	 9	 7		 8113/4	 8°91/2	 915	 916	 9p8173/4	 	:303	:301	:31	 :284	2:003	 855	FilS	 BoyR	 JohnHill	 MyLttlFrnd	 WllsWtchn
Nov29	 4	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 Nw2r15000lcd	 19000	 :264	:561	 1:253	 1:523	 10	 1		 663/4	 6°7	 4°3	 443/4	 109	 	:281	:292	:283	:281	1:542	 3145	JamJ	 BoyR	 Axial	 LyonsDukey	DocsEarnest
Nov22	 3	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 2&3ynw15000l	 19000	 :281	:573	 1:253	 1:533	 8	 7x		 11	 313/4	 33	 x78	 811	 	:281	:294	:281	:293	1:554	 760	JamJ	 BoyR	 PaSalt	 LynsPpRck	 Axial
Nov15	 8	Wbs7/8	 10	gd-2	 Nw2r15000lcd	 19000	 :283	:584	 1:273	 1:562	 10	 5		 661/2	 771/2	 1081/2	 i1081/2	 4p381/4	 	:294	:302	:29	 :284	1:58	 1085	ThiD	 BoyR	 PaSalt	 NovaBlu	 NeverAssume
Nov9	 10	Wbs7/8	 -4	gd-3	 Nw2r30000lcd	 20000						      2		  no contest			  ThiD	 BoyR			 
Nov1	 8	Wbs7/8	 4	ft	 2&3ynw22300l	 19000	 :264	:553	 1:234	 1:513	 10	 1		 461/4	 543/4	 4°43/4	 453/4	 573/4	 	:28	 :283	:281	:282	1:531	 6840	ThiD	 BoyR	 TwnBCrgs	 RbstncsT	 WllsWtchn
Oct19	 6	FlmD 	 15	gd-1	 Nw2r15000l	 7500	 :274	:572	 1:262	 1:561	 8	 scratched - judges			  	 BoyR	 AllstrBrsr	 LdsHunter	 Gansbaai
	 6-1	 CL $25000	 Dale Pr Spence  150 White-Orange-Green (4-0-0-1-.83)	 Tr: Mackenzie Spence		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $07  	 ARTHUR IDLAM (3, 1:563, 7   $28,903)	 Gestion Idlam Inc,Bathurst,NB	 ft 1:563 Lon	 2025	28	 7	 4	 3	 $28,903
PINK	 Br g 4 by Arthur Blue Chip-Warden Woodie-Allies Western PEI 8,000	 Breeder: Elmer James Folland,Charlottetown,PE	 Last 4 Sts - $2,755	 Last 8 Sts - $11,645
Dec13	 11	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Nw2r37500lcd	 20000	 :28	 :572	 1:263	 1:544	 8	 scratched - judges(transportation)			  	 SpeM	 DstyLnLv	 DocsEarnest	 SmmrDncr
Dec7	 3	FlmD 	 -5	ft	 Nw3r32500l	 9500	 :29	 :584	 1:274	 1:571	 8	 x1		 661/4	 5°43/4	 2•11/2	 32	 621/4	 	:301	:293	:281	:293	1:573	 305	SpeD	 SpeM	 ChrlsWsh	 BrghtsdMs	 PrlyWckd
Nov30	 4	FlmD 		 gd-2	 Nw3r31750lcd	 9500	 :284	:581	 1:271	 1:563	 8	 6		 7111/4	 771/4	 76	 651/4	 54	 	:31	 :283	:284	:29	 1:572	 550	SpeD	 SpeM	 ChrlsWsh	 ClfrdTpgyGb	 BrghtsdMs
Nov23	 10	FlmD 	 1	ft	 Nw3r31500l	 9500	 :28	 :572	 1:26	 1:56	 8	 5		 123/4	 113/4	 113/4	 111/2	 33/4	 	:28	 :292	:283	:301	1:561	 H'80	SpeD	 SpeM	 ClfrdTpgyGb	 PrlyWckd	 ArthurIdlam
Nov16	 6	FlmD 	 2	gd-1	 Nw5r50000lcd	 9500	 :271	:574	 1:264	 1:553	 7	 2		 211/2	 213/4	 313/4	 313/4	 311/2	 	:272	:304	:29	 :283	1:554	 525	SpeD	 SpeM	 Bttrdlmn	 GetWings	 ArthurIdlam
Nov3	 8	Lon  	 8	ft	 20000clmcd	 5800	 :273	:583	 1:263	 1:563	 8	 4		 113/4	 111/4	 113/4	 12	 12	 	:273	:31	 :28	 :30	 1:563	 H'20	SpeD	 SpeM	 ArthurIdlam	GascoigneAC	 BettorBeast
Oct27	 6	Lon  	 7	ft	 20000clmcd	 5800	 :284	1:001	1:29	 1:582	 8	 5		 111/2	 113/4	 111/2	 111/2	 121/2	 	:284	:312	:284	:292	1:582	 H'45	SpeD	 SpeM	 ArthurIdlam	 BettorBeast	DrksdOfWckd
Oct20	 4	Lon  	 9	ft	 20000clmcd	 5800	 :282	:59	 1:28	 1:574	 8	 [8		 712	 783/4	 4•23/4	 21	 2h	 	:304	:30	 :274	:291	1:574	 465	SpeD	 SpeM	 BettorBeast	 ArthurIdlam	 KerwoodKid

 



Race 3 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#3 CARSONSBUCKNGO was expected to get aggressive in his last start after chasing a 2 to 5 favorite home the 
week before. He closed as the 3 to 5 favorite, and he made front passing the quarter. The difference between 
winning that race and getting caught was probably the way he grabbed a few lengths on the rest of the field cutting 
the corner and turning for home. He managed to hold off closing Boothill Hudy, who starts from the rail tonight. In 
what looks like a two-horse race on paper, this gelding gets the call to repeat because he probably holds a tactical 
advantage based on probable racing style.  

#1 BOOTHILL HUDY was a bit of a wise guy horse in his last start, getting bet down to 4 to 1 coming off a race 
where he broke stride at Flamboro and a string of four races in a row where he missed finishing in the top three. The 
money wasn’t wrong, as he raced great in defeat, just missing catching Carsonsbuckngo after tipping off stalled 
cover at the head of the lane. He looks like the only other one that you can use in this opening leg of tonight’s early 
Pick 4, but he might be at a trip disadvantage again tonight. Your call.  

#4 WILLS WATCHIN finished third behind the top two picks here after racing first-over and poking a nose in front of 
Carsonsbuckngo briefly around the last turn before getting the cold shoulder treatment. If he could have carried 
Boothill Hudy a few strides farther before starting to back up, that one probably would have got up for the win. He 
seems up against it here in terms of bridging the gap on the top two choices, but he does seem like the one most 
likely to round out the Tri.  

#7 ARTHUR IDLAM has been racing okay in conditioned races on the B tracks recently and he comes up tagged 
now. Last time he raced in a $20,000 conditioned claimer, he was a winner, but that victory came in London 
against an easier field than he meets here. Coming off a break in stride, I could see him getting a small slice if he 
stays flat this time.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RACE 3 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
NO CHANGES

Race 3: Driver/Trainer Combination

Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 D Thiessen J McKibbin 36 16% $10.26

2 Trev Henry K Bossence 37 13% $1.03

3 D McNair R McNair 394 17% $1.51

4 M Baillargeon W McClure 37 8% $0.29

5 J Drury K Bossence 6 0% $0.00

6 J Jamieson R Boyd 16 6% $1.69

7 D Spence M Spence 46 8% $0.33



	 TROT	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 4 and 5)  
                                         & $0.20 PICK 3(4-5-6) & $0.20 PICK 6(4-5-6-7-8-9) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $19000.  5 YEAR OLDS & YOUNGER, NW 2 (FM 3) RACES OR $20,000 (OS $26,000) LIFETIME. AE:4		   OS N/A $1,640 P/S IN 2025.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 1–5–3–9
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 2-1		  Jody Jamieson  175 Green-Yellow-White	 Tr: Dr A J Peter Johnston		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $01  	 CRYPTO HANOVER (3, 7/8, 1:56, 2   $45,595)	 Dr.A J Peter Johnston,Cavan Monaghan,A Craig Watkins,Newcastle,ON	 ft 1:56 Wbs7/8	 2025	21	 2	 5	 4	 $45,595
RED	 B m 4 by Greenshoe-Claire-Chapter Seven HBG 10,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $18,810	 Last 8 Sts - $20,560
Dec15	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :29	 1:002	1:294	 1:593	 8	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 JohA	 FloridaGuy	 DffyHnvr	 Fateful
Dec8	 5	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :274	:573	 1:271	 1:572	 9	 4		 311/2	 33	 1°hd	 13/4	 1nk	 	:28	 :301	:29	 :301	1:572	 135	MacJ	 JohA	 CryptHnvr	 FrnchmnHnvr	 DffyHnvr
Dec1	 5	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :27	 :572	 1:264	 1:552	 8	 6		 5°61/2	 56	 4°3	 31	 313/4	 	:281	:302	:284	:282	1:554	 535	JamJ	 JohA	 ShampooGirl	 DffyHnvr	 CryptHnvr
Nov24	 4	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :29	 :584	 1:272	 1:554	 10	 4		 771/2	 5°41/2	 2°ns	 1ns	 343/4	 	:302	:291	:274	:292	1:564	 995	JamJ	 JohA	 UltraMyles	 DffyHnvr	 CryptHnvr
Nov17	 11	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :282	:58	 1:263	 1:553	 8	 5		 33	 33	 33	 333/4	 213/4	 	:29	 :293	:283	:284	1:56	 725	JamJ	 JohA	 Shsmnlsh	 CryptHnvr	 DffyHnvr
Nov7	 5	Wbs7/8	 9	gd-1	 Nw1100l4cd	 10000	 :281	:573	 1:26	 1:561	 10	 4		 681/4	 663/4	 5121/4	 5123/4	 491/4	 	:294	:291	:292	:293	1:58	 570	JamJ	 JohA	 TlkShwHst	 HdOfThClss	 LnOnLndn
	 6-1		  James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White	 Tr: Mauricia Miller		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $02  	 CHARMBO CHIP (3, 2:011, 2   $16,148)	 Martin Kuepfer,Elmwood,ON	 ft 2:011 Flmd	 2025	23	 2	 3	 2	 $16,148
BLUE	 B h 4 by Green Manalishi S-Giving It All-Angus Hall	 Breeder: John Rier,Kitchener,Randy Rier,Hanover,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $5,950	 Last 8 Sts - $13,490
Dec11	 7	FlmD 	 -10	ft	 Nw2r15000lcd	 8500	 :291	:592	 1:291	 2:00	 8	 3		 321/2	 331/2	 3°23/4	 441/2	 441/2	 	:293	:302	:294	:31	 2:004	 975	CouS	 MilM	 TymlEmrld	 MssUnvrs	 ErlyChrstms
Dec4	 8	FlmD 	 -10	ft	 Nw2r16700lcd	 8500	 :293	1:00	 1:313	 2:013	 6	 3		 313/4	 311/2	 311/2	 23	 23	 	:30	 :301	:313	:302	2:021	 340	CouS	 MilM	 MuscleSpasm	CharmboChip	 ErlyChrstms
Nov27	 7	FlmD 		 sn-2	 Nw2r15000lcd	 8500	 :294	1:021	1:322	 2:03	 5	 4		 331/2	 331/4	 2°3/4	 21	 21	 	:302	:322	:294	:303	2:031	 560	CouS	 MilM	 Mstrpt	 CharmboChip	 MuscleSpasm
Nov20	 7	FlmD 	 3	ft	 Nw2r15000l	 8500	 :291	:592	 1:30	 2:004	 7	 x2		 714	 5111/2	 48	 38	 391/4	 	:32	 :293	:30	 :31	 2:023	 1180	RatT	 MilM	 Gravenhurst	 Mstrpt	 CharmboChip
Nov13	 7	FlmD 	 4	ft	 Nw1r5000lcd	 6500	 :291	1:003	1:301	 2:011	 9	 7		 113/4	 113/4	 14	 113/4	 111/4	 	:291	:312	:293	:31	 2:011	 205	CouS	 MilM	 CharmboChip	ErlyChrstms	ThMgcWthn
Oct30	 6	FlmD 	 5	gd-1	 Nw1r5000lcd	 6500	 :303	1:022	1:322	 2:031	 7	 6		 121/2	 111/2	 121/2	 12	 121/4	 	:303	:314	:30	 :304	2:031	 2110	CouS	 MilM	 CharmboChip	IChallengeU	 StnbrdgQn
	 7-2		  Dale Pr Spence  150 White-Orange-Green (4-0-0-1-.83)	 Tr: Kyle Ruhl (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $03  	 GUCCI GUCCI GOOF (3, 7/8, 1:563, 4   $51,145)	 Triple S Equine,Newton,ON	 ft 1:563 Wbs7/8	 2025	25	 4	 3	 3	 $40,895
WHITE	 Blk g 4 by Green Manalishi S-Winnie The Goo-Googoo Gaagaa LCYS 26,000	 Breeder: Princeton Farms Inc,Princeton,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $13,465	 Last 8 Sts - $27,655
Dec18	 2	FlmD 	 8	gdF-2	 Nw5r50000lcd	 10500	 :284	:59	 1:283	 1:59	 7	 3		 593/4	 5°63/4	 4°5	 471/2	 483/4	 	:304	:293	:291	:311	 2:004	 265	SpeD	 RuhK	 HstnSlstr	 EyOfAnEgl	 Tregaron
Dec11	 4	FlmD 	 -10	ftF	 Nw5r50000lcd	 10500	 :282	:582	 1:282	 1:592	 7	 2		 563/4	 551/4	 4°21/4	 32	 1ns	 	:294	:293	:292	:303	1:592	 295	SpeD	 RuhK	 GccGccG	 Tregaron	 HstnSlstr
Dec4	 5	FlmD 	 -10	ftF	 Nw5r50000lcd	 10500	 :284	:593	 1:291	 1:581	 8	 1		 551/4	 5°51/4	 2°1	 211/2	 21	 	:294	:304	:284	:29	 1:582	 210	SpeD	 RuhK	 HstnSlstr	 GccGccG	 Bandura
Nov27	 12	FlmD 		 snF-2	 Nw3r30000lcd	 9500	 :293	:594	 1:30	 2:011	 5	 [9		 5101/2	 571/4	 5•31/2	 1h	 131/4	 	:313	:293	:292	:303	2:011	 H'35	SpeD	 RuhK	 GccGccG	 DrknssCks	 ClvlndZFlsh
Nov20	 8	FlmD 	 3	ftF	 Nw1r5100lcd	 7500	 :29	 :582	 1:273	 1:58	 9	 8		 3°31/2	 2°ns	 14	 15	 183/4	 	:293	:284	:291	:302	1:58	 H'30	SpeD	 RuhK	 GccGccG	 StnbrdgQn	 ErlyChrstms
Nov17	 2	Wbs7/8	 1	ftF	 Nw1r10500lcd	 18000	 :291	:574	 1:264	 1:563	 8	 1		 311/2	 121/4	 113/4	 121/4	 12	 	:292	:282	:29	 :294	1:563	 H'60	SpeD	 RuhK	 GccGccG	 HbnbHnvr	 IChallengeU
	 8-1		  Trevor Henry  205 Brown-Gold-White	 Tr: Joe Pereira		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $04  	 MACTHENIGHTFN (3, 7/8, 2:001, 1   $23,646)	 Chris Mannina,Amherstburg,ON	 ft 2:001 Wbs7/8	 2025	21	 1	 0	 0	 $9,861
GREEN	 B g 4 by Trixton-Mackenzie Hall-Cantab Hall LCYS 6,000	 Breeder: Winbak Farm,Chesapeake City,MD	 Last 4 Sts - $425	 Last 8 Sts - $425
Dec20	 2	FlmD 		 ftF	 Qua		  :302	1:001	1:293	 2:003	 	 3		 113/4	 14	 14	 113/4	 211/4	 	:302	:294	:292	:311	 2:004	 nb	SpeD	 PerJ	 HllwHllMgc	 Macthenight	 GrfldGss
Nov20	 7	FlmD 	 3	ftF	 Nw2r15000l-L	 8500	 :291	:592	 1:30	 2:004	 7	 3		 48	 7191/2	 x617	 518	 520	 	:304	:322	:301	:312	2:044	 2725	SpeD	 PerJ	 Gravenhurst	 Mstrpt	 CharmboChip
Oct31	 7	Wbs7/8	 5	ftF-1	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :283	:57	 1:253	 1:55	 9	 9		 9151/4	 9201/4	 x932	 9dis	 9dis	 	:313	:292	:31			   11220	RatT	 PerJ	 BankOnLucas	UltraMyles	 Massedonia
Oct23	 9	Wbs7/8	 6	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :284	:581	 1:264	 1:553	 10	 7		 771/4	 791/4	 8°12	 8143/4	 916	 	:301	:294	:291	:293	1:584	10060	JamJ	 PerJ	 BankOnLucas	Massedonia	 Esme
Oct9	 3	Wbs7/8	 7	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :274	:573	 1:263	 1:552	 8	 1		 211/2	 211/2	 33	 48	 813	 	:28	 :294	:292	:304	1:58	 7710	JamJ	 PerJ	 TrxUpMySlv	 HstnSlstr	 MyWay
Oct2	 2	FlmD 	 15	ftF	 Nw2r15000lcd-L	 7500	 :29	 :591	 1:28	 1:583	 7	 2x		 6111/2	 x6dis	 6dis	 6dis	 6dis	 	:311					    2920	MacB	 PerJ	 BadenBaden	StrmntFrndly	 Gravenhurst
	 3-1		  Douglas McNair  160 Maroon-Black-White	 Tr: R Gregg McNair		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $05  	 STOVID (3, 7/8, 1:552, 2   $81,568)	 Thomas & Elizabeth Rankin,St Catharines,ON	 ft 1:552 Wbs7/8	 2025	21	 1	 4	 3	 $48,292
BLACK	 Br m 4 by Wheeling N Dealin-World Class Izzy-Muscle Mass	 Breeder: Thomas & Elizabeth Rankin,St Catharines,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $12,540	 Last 8 Sts - $21,932
Dec22	 5	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :281	:58	 1:273	 1:57	 8	 2		 551/4	 561/4	 5°3	 2ns	 2hd	 	:291	:30	 :29	 :284	1:57	 245	HeTr	 McNR	TheGovernor	 Stovid	 PrHEmrld
Dec15	 4	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :283	:584	 1:283	 1:583	 8	 2		 453/4	 461/4	 77	 671/2	 411/2	 	:294	:301	:30	 :284	1:584	 365	McND	McNR	PushToStart	FrenchVodka	 HbnbHnvr
Dec8	 9	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :283	:593	 1:30	 1:583	 9	 6		 21	 111/2	 111/2	 1h	 23/4	 	:284	:304	:302	:284	1:584	H110	McND	McNR	FloridaGuy	 Stovid	 FrenchVodka
Dec1	 5	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :27	 :572	 1:264	 1:552	 8	 8		 331/4	 33	 533/4	 433/4	 433/4	 	:273	:302	:293	:283	1:561	 1360	BorT	 McNR	ShampooGirl	 DffyHnvr	 CryptHnvr
Nov24	 5	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 On harvest	 48400	 :291	:582	 1:264	 1:542	 10	 10		 211/4	 211/2	 311/2	 331/2	 453/4	 	:292	:291	:282	:283	1:553	 8380	HeTr	 McNR	ChcChcRs	 ThMonica	 Nightingale
Nov17	 3	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 On harvest	 20000	 :284	:584	 1:274	 1:564	 8	 2		 211/2	 33	 43	 323/4	 321/2	 	:29	 :302	:29	 :284	1:571	 2280	HeTr	 McNR	Nightingale	 ShwMThGrn	 Stovid
	 9-2		  Pat Hudon  192 Blue-Orange	 Tr: Patrick Hudon		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $06  	 MY WAYF (2, 1, 1:544, 1   $84,085)	 Sean Garvey,Oakville,ON	 ft Q1:562 M1	 2025	12	 0	 0	 2	 $7,030
YELLOW	 B h 5 by Muscle Hill-Fine Tuned Lady-Cantab Hall HBG 135,000	 Breeder: Concord Stud Farm Llc,Cream Ridge,NJ	 Last 4 Sts - $2,470	 Last 8 Sts - $7,030
Dec22	 5	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :281	:58	 1:273	 1:57	 8	 5		 8101/4	 8103/4	 781/4	 531/2	 4h	 	:301	:30	 :29	 :274	1:57	 645	HuPa	 HuPa	 TheGovernor	 Stovid	 PrHEmrld
Dec13	 4	Wbs7/8	 -5	gdF-1	 Qua		  :31	 1:01	 1:301	 2:002	 	 2		 213/4	 113/4	 121/4	 121/2	 14	 	:312	:293	:291	:301	2:002	 nb	HuPa	 HuPa	 MyWay	 SkngSlvtn	 MuskieMan
Nov24	 4	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :29	 :584	 1:272	 1:554	 10	 5		 89	 7°x63/4	 10dis	 10dis	 10dis	 	:304	:292				   1135	HuPa	 HuPa	 UltraMyles	 DffyHnvr	 CryptHnvr
Nov17	 1	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :274	:57	 1:261	 1:554	 9	 8		 8101/2	 791/2	 x671/4	 8343/4	 9dis	 	:294	:29	 :284			  2875	HuPa	 HuPa	 Pantofolaio	 SprsncHnvr	 UltraMyles
Nov10	 2	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-1	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :274	:573	 1:271	 1:561	 8	 6		 814	 7121/2	 753/4	 761/4	 551/4	 	:303	:292	:282	:284	1:571	 610	HuPa	 HuPa	 Esme	 UltraMyles	 CllMPrkr
Nov3	 7	Wbs7/8	 7	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :274	:573	 1:254	 1:554	 7	 5		 5131/2	 593/4	 612	 591/4	 323/4	 	:302	:291	:283	:281	1:562	 760	HuPa	 HuPa	 ChcChcRs	 Frflsnthndr	 MyWay
	 10-1		  Ed Hensley  155 Grey-Blue-Black	 Tr: Ashleigh Hensley		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $07  	 BONITO BOY (3, 5/8, 1:581, 6   $34,635)	 Ashleigh & Ed Hensley,Dundas,ON	 ft 1:581 GeoD5/8	 2025	22	 6	 2	 2	 $34,635
PINK	 B h 4 by Trixton-Escuela-Abc Garland	 Breeder: Ashleigh & Ed Hensley,Dundas,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $6,890	 Last 8 Sts - $8,510
Dec11	 10	FlmD 	 -10	ft	 Nw3r30000lcd	 9500	 :284	:594	 1:301	 2:00	 9	 1		 113/4	 111/2	 1ns	 113/4	 11	 	:284	:31	 :302	:294	2:00	 300	HenE	 HenA	 BonitoBoy	 ShwMThGrn	 Lngblcklmsn
Dec4	 9	FlmD 	 -10	ft	 Nw3r30000lcd	 9500	 :294	1:00	 1:30	 2:001	 9	 4		 451/4	 451/2	 451/4	 56	 35	 	:304	:301	:30	 :301	2:011	 1255	HenE	 HenA	 ShwMThGrn	DntChngMyNm	BonitoBoy
Nov15	 6	Wbs7/8	 10	gd-2	 On harvest	 20000	 :283	:582	 1:273	 1:58	 8	 1		 451/4	 431/2	 6°6	 6111/2	 7163/4	 	:293	:292	:294	:323	2:012	 2590	HenE	 HenA	 TrxUpMySlv	Massedonia	 ShttrGrn
Nov8	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	ft	 On harvest	 20000	 :272	:572	 1:273	 1:561	 8	 1		 343/4	 341/4	 3°41/4	 451/4	 581/4	 	:282	:294	:301	:292	1:574	 4915	HenE	 HenA	 TrxUpMySlv	JayportCash	 ThBrACd
Oct30	 5	FlmD 	 5	gd-1	 Nw4r30000lcd	 8500	 :30	 1:001	1:30	 2:02	 9	 7		 58	 4°71/2	 3°51/2	 x33	 8171/4	 	:313	:30	 :292	:342	2:052	 500	HenE	 HenA	 BadenBaden	MgcsAnglEys	DntChngMyNm
Oct23	 1	FlmD 	 7	ft	 Nw3r30000lcd	 8500	 :293	1:001	1:30	 1:593	 9	 8		 710	 7°61/4	 5°53/4	 5°53/4	 333/4	 	:313	:294	:294	:291	2:002	 1720	HenE	 HenA	 Bandura	 BadenBaden	 BonitoBoy
	 12-1		  Billy Davis  140 White-Red-Black	 Tr: Sandi Lawrence (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $08  	 FRENCHMONI HANOVERF L (3, 7/8, 1:58, 1   $40,180)	Sandi Lawrence,Travis Moore,Shawn Irvin,Theregoesmypensionstables,ON	sy 1:58 Wbs7/8	 2025	24	 1	 5	 2	 $40,180
GREY	 B m 4 by International Moni-Frenchfrysnvinegar-Angus Hall HBG 17,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $7,220	 Last 8 Sts - $17,660
Dec22	 5	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :281	:58	 1:273	 1:57	 8	 scratched - judges(transportation)			  	 LawS	 TheGovernor	 Stovid	 PrHEmrld
Dec15	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF-1	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :29	 1:002	1:294	 1:593	 8	 8		 331/4	 533/4	 531/4	 64	 543/4	 	:293	:313	:291	:301	2:003	 520	DavB	 LawS	 FloridaGuy	 DffyHnvr	 Fateful
Dec8	 5	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 F-nw2r30000l-L	 19000	 :274	:573	 1:271	 1:572	 9	 3		 433/4	 441/2	 3°13/4	 311/4	 2nk	 	:283	:294	:291	:294	1:572	 1735	DavB	 LawS	 CryptHnvr	 FrnchmnHnvr	 DffyHnvr
Nov17	 11	Wbs7/8	 1	ftF	 F-nw2r30000l-L	 19000	 :282	:58	 1:263	 1:553	 8	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 LawS	 Shsmnlsh	 CryptHnvr	 DffyHnvr
Nov10	 9	Wbs7/8	 -3	gdF-2	 F-nw2r30000l-L	 19000	 :29	 :584	 1:283	 1:572	 6	 3		 5101/4	 591/4	 4°33/4	 331/2	 431/4	 	:31	 :293	:284	:283	1:58	 960	DavB	 LawS	 Resolved	 Kadiddle	 SprgrlMlly
Oct23	 11	Wbs7/8	 6	ftF	 F-nw2r30000l-L	 19000	 :283	:581	 1:272	 1:563	 9	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 LawS	 MssUnvrs	 SprgrlMlly	 RoyalMoon
	 4-1		  Chris Christoforou  174 Blue-White-Gold	 Tr: Camilla Christoforou (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $09  	 FATEFULF (3, 7/8, 1:573, 3   $25,935)	 Ecurie Csl,Sorel-Tracy,QC	 ft 1:573 Wbs7/8	 2025	16	 3	 1	 2	 $25,935
PURPLE	 B m 4 by Face Time Bourbon-Panem-Father Patrick	 Breeder: Diamond Creek Farm Llc,Wellsville,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $5,700	 Last 8 Sts - $17,810
Dec22	 5	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :281	:58	 1:273	 1:57	 8	 1		 663/4	 673/4	 6°41/2	 6x61/2	 583/4	 	:293	:30	 :284	:302	1:584	 485	ChrC	 CaCh	 TheGovernor	 Stovid	 PrHEmrld
Dec15	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF-1	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :29	 1:002	1:294	 1:593	 8	 1		 6103/4	 4°21/4	 4°23/4	 211/2	 333/4	 	:311	:293	:293	:30	 2:002	 285	ChrC	 CaCh	 FloridaGuy	 DffyHnvr	 Fateful
Dec8	 5	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :274	:573	 1:271	 1:572	 9	 8		 8111/2	 881/2	 851/2	 853/4	 413/4	 	:30	 :291	:29	 :293	1:574	 1780	ChrC	 CaCh	 CryptHnvr	 FrnchmnHnvr	 DffyHnvr
Dec1	 5	Wbs7/8	 -6	ftF	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :27	 :572	 1:264	 1:552	 8	 3x		 8101/2	 8101/2	 8°7	 753/4	 54	 	:29	 :302	:284	:28	 1:561	 1455	ChrC	 CaCh	 ShampooGirl	 DffyHnvr	 CryptHnvr
Nov24	 4	Wbs7/8	 3	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :29	 :584	 1:272	 1:554	 10	 10		 5°6	 66	 6°7	 57	 58	 	:301	:294	:284	:283	1:572	 1070	ChrC	 CaCh	 UltraMyles	 DffyHnvr	 CryptHnvr
Nov17	 6	Wbs7/8	 1	ftF	 Nw1r10500lcd	 18000	 :291	:593	 1:29	 1:573	 8	 5		 33	 331/4	 2°3/4	 123/4	 123/4	 	:294	:302	:29	 :282	1:573	 H'90	ChrC	 CaCh	 Fateful	 PushToStart	 DlcsSnsD

 



Race 4 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#5 STOVID got Doug McNair back in the bike three starts back, and he was bet down to even money. He looked 
good on the lead until late in the mile where he got picked off by a sharp repeat winner. He came back at the same 
level on December 15th, and he was sent off as the 7 to 2 third choice. He was driven much more conservatively, 
taking an early tuck in fourth and staying inside. He got shuffled out of the race, but he was angled to the far 
outside at the eighth pole and he closed fastest to get fourth. If he had a few more strides to work with, he would 
have finished second. Firing back two weeks ago, he rode second-over cover to the lane where he pulled widest. 
He drifted out several lanes while closing and that drift probably cost him a win. He gets McNair back off a one race 
absence and he gets top billing in this opening leg of tonight’s 20-cent Pick 6.  

#3 GUCCI GUCCI GOO was 0 for 29 when he hit the track here on November 17th in a maiden race. He jogged that 
night as the 3 to 5 favorite then he shipped to Flamboro Downs where he has since caught fire, winning three of five 
starts, including a victory over non-winners of five two starts back. Drawing one of the best posts tonight, he looks 
like the main challenger to Stovid.  

#1 CRYPTO HANOVER got an aggressive James Macdonald steer on December 8th to take her second win in her 
21st start. She gets a few factors against her tonight, not the least of which is the stale date. She hasn’t raced in 
four weeks, and she draws the rail. I prefer to use her underneath tonight.  

#9 FATEFUL was good in her October 24th qualifier when she put the trotting hopples back on, and she took plenty 
of action in her return to the races on November 10th. She made a nice late charge to get third, but she was simply 
too far back. She was bet down to 4 to 5 favorite in her second start back, and it was no surprise to see her driven 
much more aggressively. She moved first up on the final turn and easily trotted away from her rivals on her way to 
her third win in her 11th start. She lowered her lifetime mark that night, but her next mile didn’t go well from post 
10. Then four starts back, she broke at the start, losing all hope. She was better here on December 8th, and decent 
again a week later, but she broke stride again last time. If she can stay flat this time, she can be part of the tri or 
Super likely closing from far back.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RACE 4 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
MACTHENIGHT	 Dale Spence to Trevor Henry 

Race 4: Driver/Trainer Combination

Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 J Jamieson A Johnston 10 0% $0.00

2 Ja Macdonald M Miller 0 0% $0.00

3 D Spence K Ruhl 6 16% $0.53

4 Trev Henry J Pereira 17 5% $0.24

5 D McNair R McNair 394 17% $1.51

6 Pa Hudon Pa Hudon 80 2% $0.58

7 E Hensley A Hensley 182 10% $1.12

8 B Davis Jr S Lawrence 19 0% $0.00

9 C Christoforou Ca Christoforou 114 12% $1.09
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	 TROT	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 5 and 6)  
                                         & $0.20 PICK 3(5-6-7) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $18000.  5 YEAR OLDS & YOUNGER, NW 1 (WINNERS FOR A PURSE OF $9,000 OR LESS 2 RACES) 5		  RACE OR $9,000 LIFETIME. NO ALLOWANCES.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 5–3–1–6
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 7-2		  Anthony Haughan  185 Green-White-Gold	 Tr: Meg Crone		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $01  	 ANGEL MISTRESSL (3, 5/8, 1:581, 1   $8,955)	 Kwik Haven Farms,Odessa,ON	 ft 1:581 Grvr5/8	 2025	 9	 1	 1	 1	 $8,955
RED	 B m 4 by The Bank-Daylon Mistress-Duke Of York LEX-SEL 13,000	 Breeder: Winbak Farm,Chesapeake City,MD	 Last 4 Sts - $6,875	 Last 8 Sts - $8,955
Dec4	 7	FlmD 	 -10	ft	 Nw1r5100lcd	 7500	 :304	1:021	1:323	 2:04	 9	 7		  13	 113/4	 13	 11	 3h		 :304	:312	:302	:312	2:04	 H135	HauA	 CroM	 HappyAngel	 GrfldGss	 AnglMstrss
Nov27	 9	FlmD 		 sn-2	 Nw1r5700lcd	 7500	 :302	1:011	1:314	 2:03	 7	 5		  snow	 211/2	 snow	 snow	 231/2						     2:033	 200	HauA	 CroM	 StnbrdgQn	 AnglMstrss	 MovieBuff
Nov21	 5	Wbs7/8	 7	ft	 Qua		  :30	 :593	 1:294	 2:001		  1		  331/4	 331/2	 331/2	 431/2	 441/2		 :303	:293	:301	:303	2:01	 nb	HauA	 CroM	 CptnWn	 LgcysJlbrk	 Seasonal
Sep12	 6	Grvr5/8	 21	ft	 Nw1r5000lcd	 7500	 :281	:564	 1:27	 1:581	 6	 6		  211/4	 333/4	 331/2	 36	 5p4193/4		 :282	:291	:30	 :343	2:021	H115	HauA	 CroM	 TrickyTrish	 MssUnvrs	 AbbysMedal
Sep5	 7	Grvr5/8	 15	ft	 Nw1r5000lcd	 7000	 :274	:59	 1:281	 1:581	 8	 6		  22	 211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 13/4		 :281	:31	 :291	:294	1:581	 310	HauA	 CroM	 AnglMstrss	 ChrlChks	 MagicSix
Aug26	 1	GeoD5/8	 15	ft	 Nw1r5000lcd	 9000	 :292	:584	 1:281	 1:584	 9	 6		  313/4	 33	 2°11/2	 211/2	 451/4		 :294	:293	:29	 :312	1:594	 255	HauA	 CroM	 FloridaGuy	 JustBank	 PLSlim
	 8-1		  Trevor Henry  205 Brown-Gold-White	 Tr: Shannon Henry		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $02  	 SATU WANIAF 	 Trevor Henry Stables Inc,ON-David Hudson,TX-James Fleming,ON		  2025	 1	 0	 0	 0	 $0
BLUE	 B f 3 by Green Manalishi S-Miss Everything-Yankee Glide LCYS 72,000	 Breeder: Riina Rekila,Siuro,FIN	 Last 4 Sts - $0	 Last 8 Sts - $0
Dec22	 2	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :282	:59	 1:29	 1:583	 9	 2		  79	 791/4	 6°61/4	 671/4	 673/4		 :301	:303	:292	:30	 2:001	 1905	HeTr	 HenS	 StnbrdgQn	 ShockFactor	 HappyAngel
Dec13	 2	Wbs7/8	 -5	gdF-1	 Qua		  :313	1:024	1:324	 2:042		  1		  36	 34	 341/2	 341/4	 313/4		 :324	:304	:30	 :311	 2:044	 nb	HeTr	 HenS	 DAMerlot	 ThHtmnHrt	 SatuWania
	 3-1		  Tyler Borth  170 Orange-Brown	 Tr: Robert Kyle Fellows (1-0-0-1-.333)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $03  	 JAYPORT MUSCLE UPFL (3, 2:032-Q   $4,520)	 Tyler & William Borth,Karen Hossack,Robert Sparling Jr,ON	 ft Q2:032 Lon	 2025	 9	 0	 0	 2	 $4,520
WHITE	 B h 4 by Muscle Mass-Jayport Sweetheart-Balanced Image LCYS 13,000	 Breeder: Thomas Porchak,Woodstock,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $2,480	 Last 8 Sts - $4,520
Dec8	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :293	1:001	1:294	 1:594	 9	 9		  111/2	 323/4	 341/2	 571/4	 810		 :293	:311	 :294	:311	 2:014	 550	BorT	 MacK	 EllcIslnd	 TieGame	 CheckMaster
Dec1	 7	Wbs7/8	 -6	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :281	:592	 1:294	 1:583	 10	 2		  211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 321/4	 311/2		 :282	:311	 :302	:284	1:584	 1195	BorT	 MacK	 FloridaGuy	 PushToStart	 JyprtMsclUp
Nov21	 2	Wbs7/8	 7	ftF	 Qua		  :301	1:004	1:304	 2:001		  4		  223/4	 22	 22	 22	 221/2		 :304	:302	:30	 :292	2:003	 nb	BorT	 MacK	 CheckMaster	JyprtMsclUp	 RckyBmbn
Oct20	 1	Lon  	 9	ft	 Nw1r3000lcd	 6400	 :302	1:023	1:334	 2:053	 7	 x7x		  7x303/4	 7291/4	 624	 623	 5181/4		 :363	:314	:301	:303	2:091	H100	WraS	 MacK	 GnWthThWn	 RoyalMe	 NanNic
Oct13	 1	Lon  	 14	ft	 Nw1r3000lcd	 6400	 :303	1:013	1:321	 2:032	 8	 x6x		  x8dis	 8dis	 8dis	 8dis	 8dis							      280	WraS	 MacK	 ChsnttChw	FrankNSpeed	 NanNic
Oct2	 3	Lon  	 14	ft	 Qua		  :304	1:013	1:322	 2:032		  2		  2°1	 161/2	 19	 112	 1123/4		 :31	 :303	:304	:31	 2:032	 nb	BorT	 MacK	 JyprtMsclUp	 NanNic	
	 12-1		  Ryan Guy  170 Red-Black-White (3-1-0-0-.333)	 Tr: Stephen Gassien		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $04  	 GARFIELD GASS (4, 2:014, 1   $9,476)	 Reg Gassien Farms Limited,Lindsay,ON	 ft 2:014 Flmd	 2025	10	 1	 2	 1	 $9,476
GREEN	 B g 5 by Flanagan Memory-Ezee Gass-Mr Lavec	 Breeder: Reg Gassien Farms Limited,Lindsay,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $3,315	 Last 8 Sts - $8,515
Dec20	 2	FlmD 		 ft	 Qua		  :302	1:001	1:293	 2:003		  1		  451/4	 481/4	 4°111/4	 393/4	 3101/4		 :312	:302	:30	 :304	2:023	 nb	GuyR	 GasS	 HllwHllMgc	 Macthenight	 GrfldGss
Dec11	 7	FlmD 	 -10	ft	 Nw2r15000lcd	 8500	 :291	:592	 1:291	 2:00	 8	 6		  561/2	 561/2	 671/2	 x714	 7201/4		 :302	:301	:30	 :332	2:04	 2025	GuyR	 GasS	 TymlEmrld	 MssUnvrs	 ErlyChrstms
Dec4	 7	FlmD 	 -10	ft	 Nw1r5100lcd	 7500	 :304	1:021	1:323	 2:04	 9	 6x		  4°63/4	 213/4	 23	 21	 2ns		 :321	:302	:303	:304	2:04	 405	GuyR	 GasS	 HappyAngel	 GrfldGss	 AnglMstrss
Nov24	 7	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :282	:583	 1:273	 1:573	 8	 5		  7°63/4	 6°41/2	 6°51/2	 581/2	 681/4		 :294	:293	:291	:303	1:591	 905	GasR	 GasR	 HbnbHnvr	 BnksAMlln	 EllcIslnd
Nov17	 2	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Nw1r10500lcd	 18000	 :291	:574	 1:264	 1:563	 8	 5		  771/2	 713	 4°12	 4173/4	 4191/4		 :303	:294	:284	:311	 2:002	 610	GasR	 GasR	 GccGccG	 HbnbHnvr	 IChallengeU
Nov6	 7	FlmD 	 5	ft	 Nw1r5000lcd	 6500	 :29	 1:003	1:31	 2:014	 9	 7		  5°51/4	 2°h	 1°nk	 1nk	 13/4		 :30	 :303	:302	:304	2:014	 305	GasR	 GasR	 GrfldGss	 FlyHigher	 ArcheRising
	 2-1		  Phil Hudon  179 White-Blue-Orange	 Tr: Kathy Clark		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $05  	 STORMONT FULLALIFEF (3, 7/8, 1:591-Q   $6,840)	 Kathy Clark,Thomas Meitsch,Janetville,ON	 ft Q1:591 Wbs7/8	 2025	 6	 0	 1	 0	 $6,840
BLACK	 B g 4 by Green Manalishi S-Countess Stormont-Kadabra	 Breeder: Stormont Meadows,Long Sault,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $5,400	 Last 8 Sts - $6,840
Dec22	 2	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :282	:59	 1:29	 1:583	 9	 1		  671/2	 6°71/4	 3°3	 441/2	 561/4		 :294	:303	:291	:301	1:594	 460	HudP	 ClaK	 StnbrdgQn	 ShockFactor	 HappyAngel
Dec15	 1	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF-1	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :30	 1:014	1:321	 2:021	 9	 2		  461/4	 4°51/4	 1°h	 221/4	 22		 :311	:313	:292	:302	2:023	 535	HudP	 ClaK	 Indstrlsts	 StrmntFlllf	 DlcsSnsD
Dec5	 7	Wbs7/8	 -7	ftF	 Qua		  :292	:592	 1:29	 1:591		  5		  3°5	 1°2	 131/4	 13	 123/4		 :302	:29	 :293	:301	1:591	 nb	HudP	 ClaK	 StrmntFlllf	 ShezGotTrix	 DanishBrew
Nov24	 2	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :291	:593	 1:30	 1:59	 7	 6		  773/4	 7x14	 723	 7dis	 7dis		 :304	:313	:321			  6525	HudP	 ClaK	 Kama	 RslvdIsss	 JsShsrlspcl
Nov17	 2	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Nw1r10500lcd	 18000	 :291	:574	 1:264	 1:563	 8	 8		  89	 x8143/4	 8dis	 8dis	 x8bedis		 :31	 :294				   2845	CulT	 ClaK	 GccGccG	 HbnbHnvr	 IChallengeU
Oct30	 1	Wbs7/8	 5	gd-2	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :273	:562	 1:252	 1:562	 10	 5		  8181/2	 8233/4	 7°271/4	 5261/4	 4183/4		 :311	:30	 :293	:292	2:001	 8115	CulT	 ClaK	 Trudybird	 Kama	 DlcsSnsD
	 4-1		  Michael Whelan  160 Green-Gold (2-0-1-0-.277)	 Tr: Walter Whelan		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $06  	 DULCES SUENOS DEOF L (2, 7/8, 2:01-Q   $32,572)	 Christopher Nicol,Dundas,ON		  2025	17	 0	 1	 6	 $27,132
YELLOW	 B h 4 by Six Pack-Woke Up Dreaming-Striking Sahbra LEX-SEL 10,000	 Breeder: Deo Volente Farms Llc,Flemington,NJ-Perry & Denise Martin,Alpine,WY	 Last 4 Sts - $10,260	 Last 8 Sts - $18,060
Dec22	 6	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd-L	 18000	 :291	1:001	1:31	 2:002	 9	 3		  710	 771/2	 6•4	 221/2	 411/4		 :311	:302	:301	:284	2:003	 355	WheM	WheW	Antonella	 RslvdIsss	 ThHtmnHrt
Dec15	 1	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF-1	 Nw1r9000lcd-L	 18000	 :30	 1:014	1:321	 2:021	 9	 3		  573/4	 571/4	 441/2	 451/2	 331/2		 :313	:313	:294	:294	2:024	H165	WheM	WheW	Indstrlsts	 StrmntFlllf	 DlcsSnsD
Nov17	 6	Wbs7/8	 1	ftF	 Nw1r10500lcd-L	 18000	 :291	:593	 1:29	 1:573	 8	 1		  671/2	 6°8	 5°4	 341/2	 341/4		 :303	:303	:283	:283	1:582	 1105	WheM	WheW	Fateful	 PushToStart	 DlcsSnsD
Nov10	 4	Wbs7/8	 -3	gdF-1	 Nw1r9000lcd-L	 18000	 :283	:582	 1:27	 1:57	 9	 5		  461/2	 491/4	 391/2	 29	 261/2		 :294	:302	:283	:292	1:581	 1005	WheM	WheW	GoalDigger	 DlcsSnsD	 Fateful
Oct30	 1	Wbs7/8	 5	gdF-2	 Nw1r9000lcd-L	 18000	 :273	:562	 1:252	 1:562	 10	 7		  6141/4	 7203/4	 5251/2	 4231/2	 3163/4		 :302	:301	:294	:292	1:594	 795	WheM	WheW	Trudybird	 Kama	 DlcsSnsD
Oct16	 1	Wbs7/8	 12	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd-L	 18000	 :274	:58	 1:273	 1:554	 9	 5		  563/4	 573/4	 5°7	 57	 341/4		 :291	:302	:292	:273	1:563	 515	WheM	WheW	Validus	 HbnbHnvr	 DlcsSnsD
	 4-1		  Billy Davis Jr  140 White-Red-Black	 Tr: Michael Hamlin (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $07  	 SHOCK FACTOR (   $9,089)	 Michael Hamlin,Essex,ON		  2025	15	 0	 1	 0	 $9,089
PINK	 B g 4 by Muscle Mass-Amaze Me-Kadabra	 Breeder: Robert McIntosh Stables Inc,Windsor,Dave Boyle,Bowmanville,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $6,840	 Last 8 Sts - $7,752
Dec22	 2	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :282	:59	 1:29	 1:583	 9	 6		  211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 2nk		 :283	:303	:30	 :292	1:583	 540	DavB	 HamM	StnbrdgQn	 ShockFactor	 HappyAngel
Dec8	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :293	1:001	1:294	 1:594	 9	 2		  441/2	 441/2	 4°41/2	 451/4	 451/4		 :302	:303	:293	:301	2:004	 845	YouS	 HamM	EllcIslnd	 TieGame	 CheckMaster
Dec1	 7	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :281	:592	 1:294	 1:583	 10	 1		  563/4	 67	 76	 763/4	 52		 :293	:311	 :301	:28	 1:59	 7695	YouS	 HamM	FloridaGuy	 PushToStart	 JyprtMsclUp
Nov24	 7	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :282	:583	 1:273	 1:573	 8	 4		  1°11/4	 321/2	 431/4	 461/2	 781/2		 :282	:303	:291	:31	 1:591	 5995	YouS	 HamM	HbnbHnvr	 BnksAMlln	 EllcIslnd
Nov14	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Qua		  :282	:574	 1:27	 1:57		  1		  711	 7103/4	 7121/2	 7131/2	 714		 :303	:292	:292	:302	1:594	 nb	HamA	HamM	ErbnkHnvr	 SeemeZoom	 ChptrTwlv
Nov3	 1	Lon  	 8	ft	 Nw1r3000l	 6400	 :303	1:031	1:333	 2:063	 8	 7		  811	 4°31/2	 x824	 8321/2	 8191/4		 :324	:31	 :343	:32	 2:102	 1355	HamA	HamM	FrankNSpeed	BadLilB	 StormMe
	 6-1		  James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White	 Tr: Herbert Holland		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $08  	 CHECK MASTERF (3, 7/8, 1:584-Q   $2,160)	 Kostas Diakoloukas,Brampton,ON	 ft Q1:584 Wbs7/8	 2025	 9	 0	 0	 1	 $2,160
GREY	 B h 4 by The Bank-Life Class-Angus Hall LEX-SEL 35,000	 Breeder: Winbak Farm,Chesapeake City,MD	 Last 4 Sts - $2,160	 Last 8 Sts - $2,160
Dec22	 6	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :291	1:001	1:31	 2:002	 9	 2x		  825	 821	 86	 7i51/4	 641/2		 :341	:301	:274	:29	 2:011	 H135	HeTr	 HolH	 Antonella	 RslvdIsss	 ThHtmnHrt
Dec8	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :293	1:001	1:294	 1:594	 9	 7		  79	 893/4	 891/2	 891/4	 33		 :312	:304	:292	:284	2:002	 2020	HeTr	 HolH	 EllcIslnd	 TieGame	 CheckMaster
Dec1	 7	Wbs7/8	 -6	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :281	:592	 1:294	 1:583	 10	 8x		  10dis	 10dis	 10dis	 10dis	 10dis							      2330	MacJ	 HolH	 FloridaGuy	 PushToStart	 JyprtMsclUp
Nov21	 2	Wbs7/8	 7	ftF	 Qua		  :301	1:004	1:304	 2:001		  3		  123/4	 12	 12	 12	 121/2		 :301	:303	:30	 :292	2:001	 nb	HeTr	 HolH	 CheckMaster	JyprtMsclUp	 RckyBmbn
Nov14	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	ftF	 Qua		  :282	:574	 1:27	 1:57		  3		  8123/4	 8151/2	 8161/2	 815	 8163/4		 :31	 :294	:292	:301	2:002	 nb	HeTr	 HolH	 ErbnkHnvr	 SeemeZoom	 ChptrTwlv
Oct31	 3	Wbs7/8	 5	gdF-2	 Qua		  :303	:592	 1:292	 2:013		  2x		  x3x25	 x3dis	 3dis	 3dis	 3dis		 :353					    nb	JonT	 HolH	 Pantofolaio	 Steinbeck	 CheckMaster
	 15-1		  Tyler Moore  170 Black-Blue-White	 Tr: Tyler Moore		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $09  	 KINNDER ICECUBEF (   $3,950)	 Denitza Petrova,Melbourne,QC		  2025	 5	 0	 3	 0	 $3,950
PURPLE	 B g 4 by Northern Escort-Her Name Is Lola-Majestic Son	 Breeder: Denitza Petrova,Franck Innocenti,Melbourne,QC	 Last 4 Sts - $3,400	 Last 8 Sts - $3,950
Dec22	 2	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :282	:59	 1:29	 1:583	 9	 4		  8103/4	 8103/4	 881/4	 8131/2	 813		 :303	:303	:292	:303	2:011	 1025	MooT	 MooT	 StnbrdgQn	 ShockFactor	 HappyAngel
Nov5	 5	RidC5/8	 4	gdF-3	 Nw2r15000lcd	 6800	 :293	1:013	1:324	 2:043	 6	 4x		  6dis	 6dis	 6dis	 6dis	 6dis							      H'50	RoyW	PetD	 BrbSttn	 AnnbllBnc	 TieGame
Oct29	 5	RidC5/8	 5	ftF	 Nw2r15000lcd	 6800	 :291	1:00	 1:293	 1:593	 6	 3		  211/2	 22	 22	 33	 211/4		 :292	:31	 :293	:294	1:594	 570	RoyW	PetD	 Hercules	 KnndrIccb	 GoldDealer
Oct22	 7	RidC5/8	10	gdF-1	 Nw2r15000lcd	 6800	 :294	1:003	1:301	 2:004	 6	 2		  45	 331/2	 34	 42	 211/4		 :304	:302	:294	:30	 2:01	 870	RoyW	PetD	 Hercules	 KnndrIccb	 Drnklkhnry
Oct5	 4	Trrvs	 23	ftF	 Nw1000l5cd	 2200	 :301	1:02	 1:334	 2:05	 8	 5		  691/4	 673/4	 6°3	 531/4	 251/4		 :32	 :313	:304	:313	2:06	 H'85	FilS	 PetD	 ElGio	 KnndrIccb	 OnTheSly
Sep21	 1	Trrvs	 20	ftF	 Qua		  :302	1:001	1:303	 2:01		  4		  3°73/4	 4101/4	 411	 4121/2	 4141/4		 :32	 :301	:303	:31	 2:034	 nb	DelS	 PetD	 SlsbrkCm	 SynergyS	 Drnklkhnry
	 9-2		  Todd Ratchford Maroon-Grey	 Tr: Gaetan Hebert		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $010  	 HAPPY ANGEL (3, 2:04, 1   $27,380)	 Mario Hebert,Guelph,Gaetan Hebert,Dundas,Wayne Devine,Guelph,ON	 ft 2:04 Flmd	 2025	13	 1	 3	 1	 $23,130
BLU/RD	 B h 4 by Archangel-Happy To Do It-Anders Bluestone LCYS 8,000	 Breeder: Andrew Glassmeyer,Smyrna,DE	 Last 4 Sts - $5,910	 Last 8 Sts - $12,420
Dec22	 2	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :282	:59	 1:29	 1:583	 9	 8		  56	 56	 5°43/4	 541/2	 331/4		 :293	:303	:294	:291	1:591	 665	RatT	 HebG	 StnbrdgQn	 ShockFactor	 HappyAngel
Dec11	 7	FlmD 	 -10	ft	 Nw2r15000lcd	 8500	 :291	:592	 1:291	 2:00	 8	 2		  x819	 826	 828	 829	 8293/4		 :33	 :313	:301	:311	 2:06	 605	SpeD	 HebG	 TymlEmrld	 MssUnvrs	 ErlyChrstms
Dec4	 7	FlmD 	 -10	ft	 Nw1r5100lcd	 7500	 :304	1:021	1:323	 2:04	 9	 5		  353/4	 35	 353/4	 33	 1ns		 :32	 :311	 :303	:301	2:04	 155	SpeD	 HebG	 HappyAngel	 GrfldGss	 AnglMstrss
Nov7	 3	Wbs7/8	 8	ft	 Qua		  :304	1:02	 1:312	 1:59		  1		  353/4	 331/2	 361/2	 4101/2	 4191/4		 :32	 :303	:30	 :301	2:024	 nb	RatT	 HebG	 LstngDrm	 Passarino	 Lvtthmnnbk
Jul3	 7	Wbs7/8	 22	ft	 Nw1r8500lcd	 17000	 :284	:584	 1:273	 1:552	 7	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 HebG	 CllMPrkr	 GoalDigger	 TrxUpMySlv
Jun24	 10	Wbs7/8	 29	ft	 Onss-rs	 25000	 :28	 :571	 1:254	 1:551	 9	 9		  8x121/4	 8dis	 8dis	 8dis	 8dis		 :302					    5315	DavB	 HebG	 RsngIntrst	 AlimonyMike	LexusLegacy
JAYPORT MUSCLE UP Trainer Change: Katie E Macneil to Robert Kyle Fellows

 



RACE 5 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
CHECK MASTER	      TBA to James MacDonald 
	

Race 5 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#5 STORMONT FULLALIFE raced well here on December 15th when he was sent first up, and he took over the lead 
briefly on the last turn when the leader broke stride. He was unable to fend off the rival that followed him, but he 
did finish a clear second. He followed that mile up with another first-over trip, but the leader was too strong that 
night and he never got close. He gets off the inside posts now and it seems likely that he will get an aggressive steer 
this time. He gets top billing in this cash leg of the early Pick 5.  

#3 JAYPORT MUSCLE UP came off a six-week break here on December 1st when he sat a pocket trip and raced 
well to get a slice. He came back a week later and he was sent straight to the front from his wide post. After getting 
shuffled back to third, he couldn’t keep up in the back half. Perhaps the addition of Lasix tonight helps explain that 
subpar effort. He can bounce back here with the addition of that medication, and I wouldn’t be shocked if he led 
from start to finish. He gets a barn change to Kyle Fellows for tonight’s race, and he is another one to consider for 
early multi-race tickets. 

#6 DULCES SUENOS DEO drew in off the also eligible list at scratch time and while he brings an 0 for 23 record to 
the track, but he has been a good one to use underneath, particularly in the third slot where he has finished in eight 
of those 23 miles. Starting from the best post tonight, he should be able to work out a good trip and cash a cheque 
one more time.  

#9 KINNDER ICECUBE was racing well prior to his November 5th start at Rideau Carleton where he broke stride 
after the start. His 1:59 4/5 mile on that 5/8ths of a mile track showed that he is fast enough to compete with these. 
He raced here on December 22nd having missed five weeks and it showed when he trailed throughout. He is 
capable of better, and he could show it here at a big price returning in two weeks after his race last week was 
cancelled along with the entire card. He is worth a look for the bottom of the exotics.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Race 5: Driver/Trainer Combination

Horse # Driver      Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 A Haughan M Crone 60 5% $0.35

2 Trev Henry S Henry 58 8% $2.20

3 T Borth R Fellows 39 10% $1.28

4 R Guy S Gassien 0 0% $0.00

5 Ph Hudon K Clark 3 0% $0.00

6 M Whelan W Whelan 133 4% $0.64

7 B Davis Jr Mi Hamlin Ii 2 0% $0.00

8 Ja Macdonald H Holland 7 0% $0.00

9 T Moore T Moore 22 4% $0.14

10 T Ratchford G Hebert 28 0% $0.00



	 PACE	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 6 and 7)  
                                         & $0.20 PICK 3(6-7-8) & LATE PICK 5(6-7-8-9-10) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $12000.  CLAIMING $20,000 FOR NW $60,000 (OS $88,000) LIFETIME. ALLOWANCES FOR AGE.6		
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 2–1–4–6
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 3-1	 CL $25000	 Travis Cullen  151 Blue-Grey (2-0-0-0-.0)	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $01  	 BELMONT BLAZER L (2, 7/8, 1:533, 4   $71,731)	 Travis Cullen,Dundas,ON	 ft 1:541 Flmd	 2025	35	 2	 6	 6	 $39,081
RED	 B g 4 by Big Jim-Sayitall Bb-Tell All	 Breeder: Travis Cullen,Dundas,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $4,600	 Last 8 Sts - $9,125
Dec22	 11	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 12000	 :271	:561	 1:25	 1:542	 10	 5		 863/4	 981/2	 9•61/2	 53	 2nk	 	:283	:291	:282	:281	1:542	 3750	CulT	 CulJ	 DstyLnLv	 BlmntBlzr	 WckdExprss
Dec17	 6	FlmD 	 1	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 8000	 :283	:584	 1:271	 1:562	 8	 6		 441/2	 431/4	 4°23/4	 53	 421/2	 	:292	:30	 :282	:29	 1:564	 705	HarJ	 CulJ	 Acfrtyfrpll	 KntryGrc	 JmmyWhsprs
Dec10	 3	FlmD 	 -2	gd-2	 20000clmcd-L	 8000	 :282	:583	 1:273	 1:571	 7	 2		 22	 213/4	 313/4	 43	 343/4	 	:284	:301	:29	 :301	1:581	 185	CulT	 CulJ	 CptnBtlr	 JmmyWhsprs	 BlmntBlzr
Dec3	 1	FlmD 	 -3	gd-1	 20000clmcd-L	 8500	 :271	:572	 1:254	 1:55	 8	 7		 793/4	 7°9	 7°81/2	 710	 7101/2	 	:291	:30	 :281	:293	1:57	 5640	MacM	CulJ	 PpwrnchChrl	OnyxBovino	AraYouCrazy
Dec1	 9	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 12000	 :261	:553	 1:244	 1:523	 8	 7		 5°51/4	 5°41/2	 5°6	 7103/4	 815	 	:271	:291	:293	:293	1:553	 1925	CulT	 CulJ	 WckdExprss	AmbtsMnd	 SmlsFrMls
Nov26	 2	FlmD 		 ft	 20000clmcd-L	 8500	 :281	:584	 1:27	 1:564	 7	 5		 331/4	 213/4	 2°h	 213/4	 2h	 	:284	:302	:274	:294	1:564	 170	CulT	 CulJ	 OnyxBovino	 BlmntBlzr	 RustysBett
	 2-1	 CL $20000	 Billy Davis Jr  140 White-Red-Black	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $02  	 SHANES DREAM (4, 7/8, 1:511, 7   $57,181)	 A1stable,Dundas,ON	 ft 1:511 Wbs7/8	 2025	25	 4	 4	 3	 $42,219
BLUE	 B g 5 by Source Of Pride-Dreaming-Rocknroll Hanover PEI 9,000	 Breeder: Blair Campbell,Darlington,PE	 Last 4 Sts - $3,600	 Last 8 Sts - $20,910
Dec20	 5	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 30000clmhp	 18000	 :271	:553	 1:234	 1:533	 10	 1		 9103/4	 912	 9121/4	 981/2	 621/4	 	:292	:283	:281	:274	1:54	 620	CulT	 CulJ	 HfPnsShdw	 BoldSpirit	 HwmcVctr
Dec13	 2	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 30000clmhp	 18000	 :274	:563	 1:251	 1:534	 7	 1		 491/2	 473/4	 561/4	 441/2	 411/2	 	:293	:283	:281	:273	1:54	 1800	CulT	 CulJ	 HwmcVctr	 EarlyAction	 HfPnsShdw
Dec6	 3	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 30000clmhp	 18000	 :264	:544	 1:223	 1:521	 8	 2		 781/2	 78	 7°7	 741/4	 31	 	:282	:28	 :273	:282	1:522	 1250	CulT	 CulJ	 HfPnsShdw	 EarlyAction	 ShanesDream
Nov29	 10	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 38000clmhp	 18000	 :254	:542	 1:222	 1:501	 8	 1		 893/4	 871/2	 8•63/4	 771/4	 641/2	 	:274	:28	 :28	 :271	1:51	 395	CulT	 CulJ	 EarlyAction	StmbtSprngs	Abvmypygrd
Nov22	 2	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Nw3r86250lcd	 22000	 :27	 :543	 1:23	 1:502	 8	 5		 781/2	 79	 7°71/4	 743/4	 411/4	 	:283	:274	:28	 :261	1:503	 1100	DavB	 CulJ	 BrunoNoNoNo	Ripasso	 BlueBar
Nov15	 11	Wbs7/8	 10	gd-2	 Nw2r38500lcd	 20000	 :273	:561	 1:251	 1:552	 9	 2		 423/4	 5°41/4	 2°11/2	 21	 111/4	 	:281	:284	:282	:30	 1:552	 205	DavB	 CulJ	 ShanesDream	DncCptn	 RbstncsT
	 6-1	 CL $20000	 David Kelly  155 Green-White-Black	 Tr: David Kelly		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $03  	 JINGLE INMY POCKET (4, 7/8, 1:544, 6   $44,616)	 David Kelly,ON-Randy Smith,AB-Richard McPhee,NS	 ft 1:544 Wbs7/8	 2025	31	 5	 4	 6	 $31,307
WHITE	 B g 5 by Custard The Dragon-Grinandchaseit-Mystery Chase ABYS 11,000	 Breeder: Meadowlark Farms,Airdrie,AB	 Last 4 Sts - $5,850	 Last 8 Sts - $6,982
Dec22	 11	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 20000clmcd	 12000	 :271	:561	 1:25	 1:542	 10	 9		 981/2	 10101/2	 1071/2	 1051/2	 54	 	:284	:292	:281	:284	1:551	 4875	KelD	 KelD	 DstyLnLv	 BlmntBlzr	 WckdExprss
Dec14	 7	Wbs7/8	 -11	ft	 8000clmcd	 7000	 :273	:563	 1:254	 1:544	 9	 5		 12	 111/2	 111/2	 12	 121/4	 	:273	:29	 :291	:29	 1:544	 245	KelD	 KelD	 JnglInmyPckt	 IdImagine	 DanSpeed
Dec7	 3	Wbs7/8	 -7	ft	 8000clmcd	 7000	 :272	:561	 1:254	 1:552	 8	 2		 8101/2	 8111/4	 7°6	 65	 221/4	 	:292	:29	 :283	:284	1:554	 7680	KelD	 KelD	 BlstOfSnshn	JnglInmyPckt	 RaysKredit
Nov29	 5	Wbs7/8	 -5	ft-1	 Qua		  :294	:59	 1:283	 1:564	 	 4		 681/4	 691/2	 681/4	 691/4	 691/2	 	:312	:292	:292	:282	1:583	 nb	KelD	 KelD	 Kpmrcgrt	 GroovinWill	 Amberjack
Oct24	 7	Cnml1	 15	ft	 10000clmcd	 7000	 :273	:56	 1:244	 1:541	 9	 3		 441/2	 45	 341/2	 9101/4	 9223/4	 	:282	:283	:283	:331	1:584	 1140	KelD	 KelD	 Moneybags	 Thrllknts	 ItsTmIcmn
Oct17	 11	Cnml1	 5	gd-1	 10000clmcd	 7000	 :291	:583	 1:272	 1:554	 8	 7		 33	 331/2	 3°31/2	 793/4	 716	 	:294	:292	:284	:31	 1:59	 1085	KelD	 KelD	 TtncHnvr	 ItsTmIcmn	 DntShtLk
	 7-2	 CL $20000	 Jean Rene Plante Blue-Yellow-White	 Tr: Chantal Mitchell		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $04  	 SMILES FOR MILES (4, 7/8, 1:522, 9   $68,480)	 William Mackay,Grimsby,David Serwatuk,Hamilton,ON	 ft 1:522 Wbs7/8	 2025	27	 7	 3	 9	 $54,180
GREEN	 B g 5 by McWicked-Smileallthewayhome-Grinfromeartoear	 Breeder: William Mackay,David Serwatuk,Robin Watts,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $7,540	 Last 8 Sts - $20,856
Dec22	 11	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 20000clmcd	 12000	 :271	:561	 1:25	 1:542	 10	 10		 10°91/2	 8°73/4	 7°5	 841/2	 661/4	 	:29	 :284	:281	:293	1:553	 2920	PlaJ	 MitC	 DstyLnLv	 BlmntBlzr	 WckdExprss
Dec15	 2	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd	 12000	 :272	:56	 1:25	 1:552	 8	 8		 3°13/4	 111/2	 113/4	 321/4	 543/4	 	:274	:281	:29	 :312	1:562	 350	PlaJ	 MitC	 AmbtsMnd	 Aragonite	 WllSdClb
Dec1	 9	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 20000clmcd	 12000	 :261	:553	 1:244	 1:523	 8	 3		 211/2	 111/2	 111/2	 211/2	 341/2	 	:262	:291	:291	:283	1:532	 235	PlaJ	 MitC	 WckdExprss	AmbtsMnd	 SmlsFrMls
Nov24	 6	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :27	 :552	 1:233	 1:522	 8	 7		 121/4	 121/2	 141/2	 141/2	 131/2	 	:27	 :282	:281	:284	1:522	 195	PlaJ	 MitC	 SmlsFrMls	 AmbtsMnd	 Crsnsbckng
Nov16	 8	FlmD 	 2	gd-1	 20000clmcd	 7300	 :284	:59	 1:272	 1:562	 6	 3		 333/4	 431/2	 441/2	 341/4	 341/4	 	:293	:30	 :283	:29	 1:571	 H'65	FilS	 MitC	 OnyxBovino	JmmyWhsprs	 SmlsFrMls
Nov10	 7	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-2	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :271	:564	 1:261	 1:542	 10	 6		 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 123/4	 14	 	:271	:293	:292	:281	1:542	 180	PlaJ	 MitC	 SmlsFrMls	 AmbtsMnd	 Crsnsbckng
	 8-1	 CL $25000	 Jody Jamieson  175 Green-Yellow-White	 Tr: Garry Merner (3-0-0-1-.111)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $05  	 POWER CODE L (2, 1, 1:512, 3   $50,939)	 2156604 Alberta Inc,Robert Watson,Mike Bartram,ON	 ft Q1:524 PcD5/8	 2025	10	 0	 0	 2	 $7,304
BLACK	 B g 4 by Cattlewash-Code In-Art Major LEX-SEL 40,000	 Breeder: Winbak Farm,Chesapeake City,MD	 Last 4 Sts - $1,667	 Last 8 Sts - $7,304
Dec19	 10	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft-1	 Valedictory-L	 17000	 :284	:554	 1:26	 1:534	 6	 3		 441/2	 441/2	 443/4	 571/2	 6113/4	 	:293	:27	 :302	:291	1:561	 565	JamJ	 MerG	 RbstncsT	 BlzngCrsr	 Hasselhoff
Dec13	 11	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Nw2r37500lcd-L	 20000	 :28	 :572	 1:263	 1:544	 8	 2		 691/4	 6°73/4	 i5•61/2	 711	 7251/2	 	:294	:291	:284	:32	 1:594	 400	McCB	MerG	 DstyLnLv	 DocsEarnest	 SmmrDncr
Dec5	 1	Wbs7/8	 -7	ft	 Qua		  :292	:584	 1:283	 1:563	 	 4		 451/2	 461/4	 3°3	 21	 1h	 	:302	:293	:291	:272	1:563	 nb	JamJ	 MerG	 PowerCode	MontanaSlim	 Toronto
Sep28	 12	Phl5/8		 ft	 Cgnw5pm-L	 18750	 :271	:564	 1:242	 1:524	 7	 3		 561/2	 4°31/2	 2°h	 32	 571/2	 	:282	:29	 :27	 :294	1:541	 1990	CalC	 HarA	 Combative	 PyrnsHnvr	 RnyInTn
Sep6	 2	M1		 ft	 5u w2-nw5-L	 24306	 :262	:531	 1:21	 1:484	 9	 2		 53	 641/4	 76	 941/2	 918	 	:27	 :27	 :281	:301	1:522	 6930	CalJ	 HarA	 Nuclear	 PnpplCrnch	 SrgntSnny
Aug25	 10	PcD5/8		 ft	 Nw4pm cg-L	 20833	 :264	:55	 1:223	 1:512	 8	 1		 421/4	 421/4	 423/4	 321/2	 333/4	 	:271	:281	:274	:29	 1:521	 1280	PelJ	 HarA	 LaughShop	 ChiefBogo	 PowerCode
	 4-1	 CL $25000	 Douglas McNair  160 Maroon-Black-White	 Tr: Robert Kyle Fellows (1-0-0-1-.333)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $06  	 WICKED EXPRESS L (3, 7/8, 1:511, 7   $85,460)	 Hutt Racing Stable,Malvern,PA	 ft 1:511 Wbs7/8	 2025	24	 7	 5	 4	 $76,180
YELLOW	 B g 4 by McWicked-Shes A Pansation-No Pan Intended LEX-SEL 10,000	 Breeder: Winbak Farm,Chesapeake City,MD	 Last 4 Sts - $8,760	 Last 8 Sts - $32,760
Dec22	 11	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 12000	 :271	:561	 1:25	 1:542	 10	 1		 111/2	 211/2	 2°h	 11	 331/2	 	:271	:291	:283	:30	 1:55	 735	BorT	 FelR	 DstyLnLv	 BlmntBlzr	 WckdExprss
Dec8	 2	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 20000clmhp-L	 15000	 :271	:574	 1:273	 1:56	 9	 8		 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 11	 631/2	 	:271	:303	:294	:29	 1:563	 185	McND	FelR	 LtsGtRckd	 RmmbrThBch	PhnNnOnOn
Dec1	 9	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 12000	 :261	:553	 1:244	 1:523	 8	 8		 111/2	 211/2	 211/2	 111/2	 14	 	:261	:293	:291	:273	1:523	 H'55	RoyL	 FelR	 WckdExprss	AmbtsMnd	 SmlsFrMls
Nov24	 3	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :271	:571	 1:251	 1:533	 8	 3		 211/2	 111/2	 12	 111/4	 33/4	 	:272	:294	:28	 :283	1:534	 H'75	McND	FelR	 MvngOnOvr	 ConnorB	 WckdExprss
Nov16	 10	Wbs7/8		 ft	 Nw3r80000lcd	 22000	 :271	:54	 1:221	 1:504	 6	 scratched - judges(race office error)		 		  BrunoNoNoNo	Ripasso	 CptnHrly
Oct30	 9	Wbs7/8	 5	gd-2	 20000clmcd-L	 12000	 :262	:561	 1:253	 1:54	 7	 2		 12	 121/4	 111/2	 113/4	 13/4	 	:262	:294	:292	:282	1:54	 H'75	McND	FelR	 WckdExprss	RustysBett	 SmlsFrMls
	 9-2	 CL $20000	 James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White	 Tr: Gerard Demers (1-0-1-0-.555)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $07  	 AMBITIOUS MIND (4, 7/8, 1:533, 12   $79,831)	 Martin Bilodeau,Severine Picard,Claude Thibault,QC	 ft 1:533 Wbs7/8	 2025	31	 5	 7	 4	 $33,543
PINK	 B g 5 by Big Jim-Rainbow Palace-Royal Mattjesty	 Breeder: Francis Picard,Warwick,QC	 Last 4 Sts - $10,956	 Last 8 Sts - $22,556
Dec22	 11	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 20000clmcd	 12000	 :271	:561	 1:25	 1:542	 10	 3		 211/2	 331/4	 42	 413/4	 431/2	 	:272	:292	:283	:293	1:55	 595	MacJ	 DemG	DstyLnLv	 BlmntBlzr	 WckdExprss
Dec15	 2	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd	 12000	 :272	:56	 1:25	 1:552	 8	 5		 23/4	 321/2	 331/4	 22	 1h	 	:273	:284	:291	:294	1:552	 H'70	MacJ	 DemG	AmbtsMnd	 Aragonite	 WllSdClb
Dec10	 2	FlmD 	 -2	gd-2	 20000clmcd	 8300	 :293	1:011	1:292	 2:001	 6	 5		 45	 2°1	 2°11/2	 42	 311/4	 	:303	:304	:281	:304	2:002	 150	SorA	 DemG	AraYouCrazy	OnyxBovino	 AmbtsMnd
Dec1	 9	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 20000clmcd	 12000	 :261	:553	 1:244	 1:523	 8	 1		 33	 33	 33	 321/2	 24	 	:264	:292	:291	:28	 1:532	 745	JamJ	 DemG	WckdExprss	AmbtsMnd	 SmlsFrMls
Nov24	 6	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :27	 :552	 1:233	 1:522	 8	 3		 333/4	 34	 3°51/2	 241/2	 231/2	 	:274	:282	:282	:282	1:53	 410	JamJ	 DemG	SmlsFrMls	 AmbtsMnd	 Crsnsbckng
Nov17	 7	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :271	:571	 1:244	 1:533	 10	 6		 111/2	 2nk	 22	 313/4	 1hd	 	:271	:30	 :28	 :282	1:533	 H'90	JamJ	 DemG	AmbtsMnd	 ConnorB	 Crsnsbckng
	 10-1	 CL $20000	 Todd Ratchford Maroon-Grey	 Tr: Michael Kwietniowski		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $08  	 JIMMY WHISPERS L (3, 1:561, 6   $87,906)	 Adelina Leonardis,Maple,ON	 ft 1:573 Wbs7/8	 2025	28	 1	12	 5	 $60,765
GREY	 B g 5 by Big Jim-Mia Oh My-Mach Three	 Breeder: Adelina Leonardis,Maple,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $5,465	 Last 8 Sts - $14,235
Dec17	 6	FlmD 	 1	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 8000	 :283	:584	 1:271	 1:562	 8	 5		 33	 3°2	 2°h	 32	 321/4	 	:291	:30	 :28	 :293	1:564	H110	RatT	 KwiM	 Acfrtyfrpll	 KntryGrc	 JmmyWhsprs
Dec10	 3	FlmD 	 -2	gd-2	 20000clmcd-L	 8000	 :282	:583	 1:273	 1:571	 7	 3		 45	 55	 4°2	 33	 241/4	 	:292	:301	:282	:30	 1:58	 415	RatT	 KwiM	 CptnBtlr	 JmmyWhsprs	 BlmntBlzr
Nov26	 2	FlmD 		 ft	 20000clmcd-L	 8500	 :281	:584	 1:27	 1:564	 7	 x1		 791/4	 773/4	 7i83/4	 68	 5p48	 	:30	 :302	:282	:293	1:582	 1220	RatT	 KwiM	 OnyxBovino	 BlmntBlzr	 RustysBett
Nov16	 8	FlmD 	 2	gd-1	 20000clmcd-L	 7300	 :284	:59	 1:272	 1:562	 6	 2		 22	 213/4	 221/4	 221/2	 221/4	 	:291	:301	:282	:29	 1:564	 1745	RatT	 KwiM	 OnyxBovino	JmmyWhsprs	 SmlsFrMls
Nov7	 2	Wbs7/8	 8	ft	 Qua		  :303	1:003	1:28	 1:532	 	 7		 333/4	 341/2	 3121/2	 3181/2	 427	 	:312	:30	 :29	 :282	1:584	 nb	RatT	 KwiM	 ErvnHnvr	 BrueHanover	 Hsncntrl
Jul31	 10	Wbs7/8	 20	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 12000	 :274	:563	 1:25	 1:523	 8	 1		 2h	 111/2	 111/2	 23/4	 423/4	 	:274	:284	:282	:281	1:531	 485	JamJ	 KwiM	 Abvmypygrd	 BchCrsr	 RustysBett

 



RACE 6 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
SHANES DREAM 	      Travis Cullen to Billy Davis Jr
WICKED EXPRESS   TBA to Douglas McNair 

Race 6 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#1 BELMONT BLAZER was sitting second last when he tipped out nearing the far turn two weeks ago. He was sent 
wide early on the turn, which typically is one of the tougher trips to overcome on this track. He was still second last 
with three sixteenths to go, and he closed relentlessly down the middle of the track. This race to projects to have 
many leavers and plenty of action and this gelding’s late rally can be successful this time. He gets top billing in this 
opening leg of the late Pick 5.  

#2 SHANES DREAM takes a big class drop here, that story revealed just by looking at his recent company lines 
racing in much tougher $30,000 to $40,000 claiming handicaps. Dropping into this $20,000 conditioned claimer 
likely means he will get claimed and sent forward leaving the gate but there are several others in here that like to 
blast off the gate. He is a strong contender on paper, and he will probably be the one that Belmont Blazer needs to 
catch when they turn for home.   

#6 WICKED EXPRESS was part of a lively early pace last time and he was the lone survivor from the early battle to 
land in the money. He even made a second move before getting passed by the winner and Belmont Blazer. That 
was a good effort, and he gets Doug McNair back in the bike tonight and he draws the best post.  He would be no 
surprise in this spot.  

#7 AMBITIOUS MIND raced at Flamboro three starts back, and he labored first-over as the 3 to 2 second choice 
and stuck around for third. He fired back here five days later, and he picked up the leading driver and got bet down 
to 3 to 5 favorite. He was the first leader, but he got shuffled to third after some leadership changes. He sat there to 
the far turn where he tipped out, and he was sent widest at the head of the lane. He dug deep late to make up what 
appeared to be an insurmountable deficit at the sixteenth pole, and he got up for the win. Last week, he was buried 
inside in the lane trying to get past a tiring leader, which he eventually did, but he couldn’t close along the inside 
racing in the snow. He is capable of better, and he is another one that I would consider for late Pick 5 tickets in 
what appears to be a race with a few in with a chance.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Race 6: Driver/Trainer Combination

Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 T Cullen J Cullen 710 13% $1.42

2 B Davis Jr J Cullen 23 8% $0.78

3 D A Kelly D A Kelly 26 11% $4.11

4 J Plante C Mitchell 18 11% $0.64

5 J Jamieson G Merner 34 17% $1.52

6 D McNair R Fellows 149 25% $1.86

7 Ja Macdonald G Demers 28 17% $1.26

8 T Ratchford M Kwietniowski 10 10% $0.29



	 TROT	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & $0.20 PICK 4(7-8-9-10) 
                                         & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 7 and 8)  & $0.20 PICK 3(7-8-9) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $19000.  5 YEAR OLDS & YOUNGER, NW 2 (FM 3) RACES OR $20,000 (OS $26,000) LIFETIME. AE:7		   OS N/A $1,640 P/S IN 2025.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 1–3–6–7
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 2-1		  Jean Bernard Renaud Green-Black-White (1-0-0-0-.0)	 Tr: Julie Walker (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $01  	 STONEBRIDGE QUEENF (3, 7/8, 1:583, 2   $20,425)	 Julie & Larry Walker,Murray Bradshaw,Nancy Holmes,ON	 ft 1:583 Wbs7/8	 2025	 7	 2	 2	 1	 $20,425
RED	 B m 4 by Trixton-Stonebridge Cream-Credit Winner LCYS 32,000	 Breeder: Angie Stiller,London,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $19,125	 Last 8 Sts - $20,425
Dec22	 2	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :282	:59	 1:29	 1:583	 9	 3		 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 1nk	 	:282	:303	:30	 :293	1:583	 330	RenJ	 WalJ	 StnbrdgQn	 ShockFactor	 HappyAngel
Dec8	 8	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :294	1:003	1:302	 1:594	 7	 2		 213/4	 111/2	 2h	 2h	 21	 	:301	:302	:294	:293	2:00	 1195	RenJ	 WalJ	 PushToStart	StnbrdgQn	 ChsnttChw
Nov27	 9	FlmD 		 snF-2	 Nw1r5700lcd	 7500	 :302	1:011	1:314	 2:03	 7	 7		 snow	 111/2	 snow	 snow	 131/2	 					    2:03	 160	RenJ	 WalJ	 StnbrdgQn	 AnglMstrss	 MovieBuff
Nov20	 8	FlmD 	 3	ftF	 Nw1r5100lcd	 7500	 :29	 :582	 1:273	 1:58	 9	 3		 1nk	 1ns	 24	 25	 283/4	 	:29	 :292	:30	 :312	1:594	 975	RenJ	 WalJ	 GccGccG	 StnbrdgQn	 ErlyChrstms
Nov6	 7	FlmD 	 5	ftF	 Nw1r5000lcd	 6500	 :29	 1:003	1:31	 2:014	 9	 [x9		 8111/2	 881/2	 881/4	 761/2	 433/4	 	:311	:31	 :302	:30	 2:023	 885	RenJ	 WalJ	 GrfldGss	 FlyHigher	 ArcheRising
Oct30	 6	FlmD 	 5	gdF-1	 Nw1r5000lcd	 6500	 :303	1:022	1:322	 2:031	 7	 4		 36	 35	 353/4	 341/2	 341/4	 	:314	:313	:301	:302	2:04	 790	RenJ	 WalJ	 CharmboChip	IChallengeU	 StnbrdgQn
	 6-1		  Ed Hensley  155 Grey-Blue-Black	 Tr: Ashleigh Hensley		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $02  	 EYE OF AN EAGLEF L (4, 5/8, 1:563, 10   $66,705)	 Ashleigh & Ed Hensley,Dundas,ON	 ft 1:563 GeoD5/8	 2025	35	 5	 3	 3	 $44,235
BLUE	 Blk g 5 by Archangel-Escuela-Abc Garland	 Breeder: Ashleigh & Ed Hensley,Dundas,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $6,625	 Last 8 Sts - $11,165
Dec18	 2	FlmD 	 8	gdF-2	 Nw5r50000lcd-L	 10500	 :284	:59	 1:283	 1:59	 7	 1		 33	 221/4	 23	 24	 261/4	 	:292	:30	 :294	:31	 2:001	 1375	HenE	 HenA	 HstnSlstr	 EyOfAnEgl	 Tregaron
Nov28	 5	Wbs7/8	 -3	gdF-2	 Nw1000l4cd-L	 10000	 :282	:58	 1:282	 1:57	 8	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 HenA	 BuckDancer	 ZipMeUp	 TlkShwHst
Nov20	 9	FlmD 	 3	ftF	 Preferred-cd-L	 11000	 :274	:582	 1:27	 1:564	 9	 7		 9121/2	 991/4	 7°71/4	 861/2	 851/4	 	:301	:30	 :281	:292	1:574	 4310	HenE	 HenA	 RoyaltyBeer	Goodashim	 HeyRalphie
Nov13	 1	FlmD 	 4	ftF	 Nw4850l4cd-L	 8000	 :284	:583	 1:28	 1:574	 9	 1		 331/2	 531/4	 531/2	 411/2	 1ns	 	:292	:294	:292	:291	1:574	 3225	HenE	 HenA	 EyOfAnEgl	 Arrakis	 HeyRalphie
Nov6	 9	FlmD 	 5	ftF	 Nw4550l4cd-L	 8000	 :282	:583	 1:273	 1:573	 8	 8		 7101/4	 7°83/4	 431/2	 441/4	 673/4	 	:302	:30	 :274	:31	 1:591	 2370	HenE	 HenA	 SrntyCrs	 Arrakis	 SoNotCool
Oct30	 3	FlmD 	 5	gdF-1	 Nw4310l4cd-L	 8000	 :284	:592	 1:281	 1:582	 9	 [9		 45	 45	 68	 48	 471/4	 	:294	:303	:292	:30	 1:594	 4090	HenE	 HenA	 RoyaltyBeer	 Arrakis	 SrntyCrs
	 3-1		  Chris Christoforou  174 Blue-White-Gold	 Tr: Camilla Christoforou (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $03  	 FRENCH VODKAF (3, 7/8, 1:552-Q, 1   $35,430)	 Irvann Holdings Inc,Charalambos Christoforou,ON	 ft Q1:552 Wbs7/8	 2025	13	 0	 2	 3	 $18,930
WHITE	 B g 4 by Father Patrick-Fact Finder-Muscle Hill	 Breeder: Charalambos Christoforou,Campbellville,ON-Banjo Farms,Boca Raton,FL	 Last 4 Sts - $10,830	 Last 8 Sts - $10,830
Dec22	 9	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :274	:572	 1:262	 1:554	 9	 3		 56	 9101/4	 4°51/4	 333/4	 353/4	 	:29	 :302	:28	 :293	1:57	 250	ChrC	 CaCh	 DffyHnvr	 ShampooGirl	FrenchVodka
Dec15	 4	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF-1	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :283	:584	 1:283	 1:583	 8	 1		 333/4	 1°11/2	 1h	 1hd	 21	 	:292	:292	:294	:301	1:584	H145	ChrC	 CaCh	 PushToStart	FrenchVodka	 HbnbHnvr
Dec8	 9	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :283	:593	 1:30	 1:583	 9	 3		 541/4	 441/2	 433/4	 431/4	 31	 	:292	:31	 :302	:28	 1:584	 680	ChrC	 CaCh	 FloridaGuy	 Stovid	 FrenchVodka
Dec1	 6	Wbs7/8	 -6	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :274	:572	 1:263	 1:554	 7	 2		 451/4	 661/2	 67	 563/4	 431/2	 	:284	:294	:292	:282	1:562	 1055	ChrC	 CaCh	 GoalDigger	 SpphrStv	 TheGovernor
Nov24	 1	Wbs7/8	 3	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :28	 :563	 1:253	 1:55	 8	 8		 810	 8121/2	 810	 8111/2	 611	 	:30	 :29	 :283	:293	1:571	 1720	ChrC	 CaCh	 ShampooGirl	TheGovernor	 IvyLynn
Nov14	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	ftF	 Qua		  :282	:574	 1:27	 1:57	 	 4		 571/4	 68	 561/4	 551/2	 551/4	 	:294	:293	:284	:294	1:58	 nb	ChrC	 CaCh	 ErbnkHnvr	 SeemeZoom	 ChptrTwlv
	 8-1		  Tyler Borth  170 Orange-Brown	 Tr: Benoit Baillargeon		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $04  	 CHARLIE CHEEKSF L (3, 7/8, 1:563, 1   $22,720)	 Thomas & Elizabeth Rankin,St Catharines,ON	 ft 1:563 Wbs7/8	 2025	20	 1	 3	 2	 $22,720
GREEN	 B g 4 by Alarm Detector-Royal Witch-Kadabra	 Breeder: Thomas & Elizabeth Rankin,St Catharines,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $1,900	 Last 8 Sts - $5,780
Dec22	 9	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :274	:572	 1:262	 1:554	 9	 9		 7°81/2	 6°73/4	 683/4	 681/4	 5103/4	 	:292	:293	:291	:294	1:58	 1405	RoyL	 BaiB	 DffyHnvr	 ShampooGirl	FrenchVodka
Dec15	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF-1	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :29	 1:002	1:294	 1:593	 8	 2		 573/4	 1°h	 2°11/4	 521/2	 6dh71/4	 	:303	:294	:293	:31	 2:01	 595	RoyL	 BaiB	 FloridaGuy	 DffyHnvr	 Fateful
Dec8	 9	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :283	:593	 1:30	 1:583	 9	 4		 66	 56	 651/4	 67	 541/2	 	:294	:31	 :301	:282	1:592	 1120	RoyL	 BaiB	 FloridaGuy	 Stovid	 FrenchVodka
Dec1	 6	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :274	:572	 1:263	 1:554	 7	 6		 211/2	 33	 331/2	 4x61/2	 716	 	:28	 :30	 :291	:314	1:59	 205	RoyL	 BaiB	 GoalDigger	 SpphrStv	 TheGovernor
Nov15	 1	Wbs7/8	 10	gdF-2	 On harvest-L	 20000	 :273	:572	 1:27	 1:563	 9	 7		 6°x81/4	 926	 9191/2	 925	 9321/2	 	:291	:332	:281	:321	2:03	 3200	RatT	 WebS	JayportCash	 SpphrStv	 BankOnLucas
Nov8	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	ftF	 On harvest-L	 20000	 :272	:572	 1:273	 1:561	 8	 4		 571/2	 591/2	 443/4	 331/2	 44	 	:284	:302	:292	:282	1:57	 4900	RoyL	 WebS	TrxUpMySlv	JayportCash	 ThBrACd
	 15-1		  Phil Hudon  179 White-Blue-Orange	 Tr: William Megens		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $05  	 MIKES TONYF (3, 2:004, 3   $26,808)	 Robert Megens,Guelph,ON	 ft 2:004 Flmd	 2025	22	 3	 2	 1	 $26,808
BLACK	 Br m 4 by Alarm Detector-Musclemaya-Muscle Mass	 Breeder: William Megens,Guelph,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $1,258	 Last 8 Sts - $17,388
Dec15	 3	Lon  	 -11	gdF-1	 Nw2r15000lcd	 7400	 :292	1:004	1:31	 2:023	 8	 5		 451/2	 44	 541/4	 671/4	 6p510	 	:302	:311	 :301	:324	2:043	 785	HorM	 MegW	RylFlshMgc	CharmboCash	 FrankNSpeed
Dec1	 4	Lon  	 -5	hyF-4	 Nw2r15000lcd	 7400	 :291	1:024	1:321	 2:034	 7	 scratched - judges			  	 MegW	CltTRmmbr	 SlvrPrsch	 RylFlshMgc
Nov24	 3	Lon  	 3	ftF	 Nw2r15000lcd	 7400	 :304	1:013	1:311	 2:023	 8	 5		 213/4	 22	 i213/4	 22	 321/4	 	:311	:304	:293	:312	2:03	 395	RooG	 MegW	Moxiebow	 DiamondBank	 MikesTony
Nov13	 4	FlmD 	 4	ftF	 Nw2r15000lcd	 7500	 :292	:583	 1:274	 1:574	 8	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 MegW	ShwMThGrn	 Mstrpt	 Gravenhurst
Nov6	 2	FlmD 	 5	ft	 Nw2r15000l	 7500	 :30	 1:003	1:302	 2:004	 7	 6		 111/2	 2nk	 23/4	 x441/2	 7141/2	 	:30	 :303	:30	 :33	 2:033	 435	MegW	MegW	Pahokee	 UnclDgls	 Gravenhurst
Oct30	 7	FlmD 	 5	gdF-1	 Nw2r15000lcd	 7500	 :294	1:021	1:321	 2:022	 6	 3		  ex	 pulled up be	 dnf	 545	HenE	 MegW	TrickyTrish	 Pahokee	 UnclDgls
	 4-1		  Scott Young  166 Burgundy-Gold (4-1-0-0-.250)	 Tr: Roy Jeffries		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $06  	 VALIDUS (3, 7/8, 1:554, 1   $23,860)	 Debra Jeffries,Campbellville,ON	 ft 1:554 Wbs7/8	 2025	 9	 1	 3	 0	 $23,860
YELLOW	 B m 4 by Green Manalishi S-Amoreena-Amigo Hall	 Breeder: Debra Jeffries,Campbellville,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $5,000	 Last 8 Sts - $22,500
Dec15	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :29	 1:002	1:294	 1:593	 8	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 JefR	 FloridaGuy	 DffyHnvr	 Fateful
Dec8	 5	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :274	:573	 1:271	 1:572	 9	 scratched - judges(transportation)			  	 JefR	 CryptHnvr	 FrnchmnHnvr	 DffyHnvr
Nov24	 5	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 On harvest	 48400	 :291	:582	 1:264	 1:542	 10	 5		 791/4	 791/2	 771/4	 691/4	 673/4	 	:31	 :291	:28	 :274	1:56	 1355	ChrC	 JefR	 ChcChcRs	 ThMonica	 Nightingale
Nov17	 8	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 On harvest	 20000	 :281	:571	 1:262	 1:554	 7	 1		 33	 33	 3°13/4	 31	 671/2	 	:284	:29	 :29	 :302	1:571	 H'60	ChrC	 JefR	 ThMonica	 PrHEmrld	 RcDrctr
Nov10	 3	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-1	 On harvest	 20000	 :284	:593	 1:29	 1:571	 9	 6		 311/4	 333/4	 433/4	 221/4	 2hd	 	:29	 :312	:292	:272	1:571	 505	ChrC	 JefR	 Iblvnngls	 Validus	 ThMonica
Oct31	 6	Wbs7/8	 5	ft-1	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :281	:57	 1:254	 1:56	 8	 8		 8161/4	 8163/4	 x8261/4	 8271/4	 8241/4	 	:312	:29	 :303	:294	2:004	 730	CulT	 JefR	 ThMonica	 Resolved	 Hadley
	 9-2		  Pat Hudon  192 Blue-Orange	 Tr: Patrick Hudon		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $07  	 HOBNOB HANOVER (3, 7/8, 1:573, 2   $81,074)	 Sean Garvey,Oakville,ON	 ft 1:573 Wbs7/8	 2025	44	 2	 6	11	 $72,205
PINK	 B m 4 by Walner-Himalaya-Trixton HBG 95,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $6,080	 Last 8 Sts - $24,080
Dec22	 9	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :274	:572	 1:262	 1:554	 9	 8		 441/2	 441/2	 563/4	 451/2	 481/2	 	:283	:293	:293	:293	1:572	 2600	HuPa	 HuPa	 DffyHnvr	 ShampooGirl	FrenchVodka
Dec15	 4	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :283	:584	 1:283	 1:583	 8	 6		 571/2	 573/4	 6°61/2	 551/2	 311/4	 	:30	 :302	:292	:29	 1:584	 2940	HuPa	 HuPa	 PushToStart	FrenchVodka	 HbnbHnvr
Dec8	 9	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :283	:593	 1:30	 1:583	 9	 8		 9113/4	 8°73/4	 7°53/4	 771/2	 963/4	 	:31	 :301	:30	 :284	2:00	 3475	HuPa	 HuPa	 FloridaGuy	 Stovid	 FrenchVodka
Dec1	 3	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :281	:581	 1:27	 1:562	 7	 5		 791/2	 5°33/4	 2°2	 22	 32	 	:30	 :29	 :282	:292	1:564	 2440	HuPa	 HuPa	 Kadiddle	 YsQueenBeth	 HbnbHnvr
Nov24	 7	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd	 18000	 :282	:583	 1:273	 1:573	 8	 6		 543/4	 2°1	 1°nk	 111/2	 113/4	 	:292	:292	:284	:30	 1:573	H140	HuPa	 HuPa	 HbnbHnvr	 BnksAMlln	 EllcIslnd
Nov17	 2	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Nw1r10500lcd	 18000	 :291	:574	 1:264	 1:563	 8	 6		 2°h	 221/4	 213/4	 221/4	 22	 	:291	:29	 :29	 :294	1:57	 195	HuPa	 HuPa	 GccGccG	 HbnbHnvr	 IChallengeU
	 10-1		  Todd Ratchford Maroon-Grey	 Tr: Richard Zeron		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $08  	 TRICKY TRISH (3, 5/8, 1:564, 4   $31,685)	 Hutt Racing Stable,Malvern,PA	 ft 1:564 KD5/8	 2025	21	 4	 2	 2	 $29,685
GREY	 B m 4 by Trixton-Supreme Dish-Malabar Man HBG 12,000	 Breeder: Winbak Farm,Chesapeake City,MD	 Last 4 Sts - $4,040	 Last 8 Sts - $10,040
Dec8	 5	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :274	:573	 1:271	 1:572	 9	 2		 6°8	 6°63/4	 5°31/2	 531/2	 971/2	 	:292	:293	:284	:31	 1:584	 2645	RatT	 ZerR	 CryptHnvr	 FrnchmnHnvr	 DffyHnvr
Dec1	 3	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :281	:581	 1:27	 1:562	 7	 4		 3°3	 43	 661/4	 561/2	 441/4	 	:284	:30	 :292	:29	 1:571	 1250	RatT	 ZerR	 Kadiddle	 YsQueenBeth	 HbnbHnvr
Nov24	 4	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :29	 :584	 1:272	 1:554	 10	 7		 111/2	 111/2	 1ns	 3h	 453/4	 	:29	 :294	:283	:293	1:57	 2080	RatT	 ZerR	 UltraMyles	 DffyHnvr	 CryptHnvr
Nov17	 3	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 On harvest	 20000	 :284	:584	 1:274	 1:564	 8	 5		 671/4	 671/2	 653/4	 753/4	 543/4	 	:301	:30	 :284	:284	1:574	 4895	RatT	 ZerR	 Nightingale	 ShwMThGrn	 Stovid
Nov10	 8	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-2	 On harvest	 20000	 :274	:59	 1:282	 1:573	 9	 7		 8133/4	 813	 893/4	 881/4	 77	 	:303	:31	 :284	:283	1:59	 7340	RatT	 ZerR	 YsQueenBeth	Nightingale	 ChcChcRs
Oct30	 7	FlmD 	 5	gd-1	 Nw2r15000lcd	 7500	 :294	1:021	1:321	 2:022	 6	 4		 331/2	 331/4	 4°2	 3nk	 13/4	 	:302	:322	:294	:294	2:022	H120	FilS	 ZerR	 TrickyTrish	 Pahokee	 UnclDgls

 



RACE 7 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
NO CHANGES

Race 7 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#3 FRENCH VODKA was bet down to 7 to 5 favorite two starts back coming off a good closing effort the week 
before where he just missed to get up for second in a three across photo on the wire. He was on go in that start on 
December 15th, making a middle move to the front and looking good until he was engaged in battle by sharp rival 
Push To Start who was taking a second consecutive win. Then on December 22nd, he dropped back to the middle 
of the pack early and he got a tough trip. Racing in a blizzard, he was the only one to move in the back half, and the 
top two got away from him and the rest of the field. He was a clear third at the wire in a good effort, and he draws 
okay here. I’ll give him the nod expecting to get a decent price in this opening leg of tonight’s late Pick 4. 

#2 EYE OF AN EAGLE is a 10-time winner that gets into a non-winners of two here based on the added condition for 
four-year-olds, and he shows a recent win over tough older campaigner Arrakis on his resume. He seems to be one 
that needs a trip to win, and I wonder if he will get driven aggressively here which might be the wrong approach. He 
is another contender, but another one that I wouldn’t take a short price on.  

#1 STONEBRIDGE QUEEN was a more comfortable winner last time than the winning margin of a neck suggests, 
because Bert Renaud sat like a statue in the bike for the entire stretch drive, never once looking a bit worried that 
his filly might get caught. She is in tougher now, but she has some upside, and she is clearly improving. She is 
another possibility for late multi-race tickets, but I’m not sure that she offers much value as a 2 to 1 morning line 
quote in the morning line.  

#7 HOBNOB HANOVER had a busy campaign in 2024, racing 44 times and taking two wins, 17 other top three 
finishes and several other smaller cheques along the way. She is a hard trier that can be raced from anywhere, and 
she could beat this prediction if she gets a good trip tonight.  

SPOT PLAY: FRENCH VODKA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Race 7: Driver/Trainer Combination

Horse # Driver      Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 J Renaud J Walker 67 14% $1.27

2 E Hensley A Hensley 182 10% $1.12

3 C Christoforou Ca Christoforou 114 12% $1.09

4 T Borth B Baillargeon 126 10% $0.81

5 Ph Hudon W Megens 5 0% $0.00

6 S Young R Jeffries 1 0% $0.00

7 Pa Hudon Pa Hudon 80 2% $0.58

8 T Ratchford Ri Zeron 16 18% $1.38

Representing The Interests Of Horsepeople Racing
At Ontario Racetracks.



	 PACE	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 8 and 9)  
                                         & $0.20 PICK 3(8-9-10) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $11000.  CLAIMING $20,000 FOR NW $32,000 (OS $43.000) LIFETIME. ALLOWANCES FOR AGE. AE:8		   NW $2,000 LAST 8 STARTS.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 4–7–2–5
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 6-1	 CL $20000	 Billy Davis Jr  140 White-Red-Black	 Tr: Luc Loyer		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $01  	 HAKA TIMATANGA (4, 5/8, 1:564, 4   $29,789)	 Pierre Piedalue,St-Alexandre,QC	 ft 1:564 RidC5/8	 2025	17	 2	 3	 3	 $15,684
RED	 B g 5 by McWicked-Fancy Pants Sandy-Artsplace	 Breeder: Herve Kirouac,Sherbrooke,Victoria Kirouac,Plessisville,QC	 Last 4 Sts - $5,800	 Last 8 Sts - $9,746
Dec15	 6	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :293	:593	 1:28	 1:573	 8	 1		 341/4	 341/4	 661/4	 663/4	 563/4	 	:302	:30	 :284	:294	1:59	 655	MacJ	 LoyL	 Crsnsbckng	 BthllHdy	 WllsWtchn
Dec7	 6	RidC5/8	-11	gd-2	 Nw20000lcd	 7800	 :28	 :583	 1:274	 1:573	 9	 [9		 88	 88f	 8•8	 78	 77	 	:293	:303	:291	:293	1:59	 2670	BerP	 LoyL	 Trblwththcrv	 Uwtllgfrst	 Babylou
Nov30	 3	RidC5/8	 2	gd-1	 Op20000clm	 7100	 :291	1:001	1:284	 1:573	 7	 1		 111/2	 111/2	 121/2	 11	 13/4	 	:291	:31	 :283	:284	1:573	 H'45	BerP	 LoyL	 HkTmtng	 DealSpeed	 Bsnssnthbch
Nov23	 10	RidC5/8		 sn-2	 Nw20000lcd	 6800	 :281	:582	 1:281	 1:572	 7	 2		 321/2	 33	 33	 321/4	 213/4	 	:283	:302	:294	:29	 1:574	 995	BerP	 LoyL	 Trblwththcrv	 HkTmtng	 AbidingArt
Nov19	 2	RidC5/8	 -3	gd-1	 Nw25000lcd	 6800	 :29	 :582	 1:273	 1:57	 7	 4		 33	 331/4	 43	 321/2	 311/2	 	:293	:292	:291	:29	 1:571	 4250	BerP	 LoyL	 IncmApprch	 Uwtllgfrst	 HkTmtng
Nov2	 1	RidC5/8	 5	ft	 Op20000clm	 8200	 :272	:58	 1:263	 1:56	 5	 4		 211/2	 211/2	 32	 321/2	 313/4	 	:273	:303	:284	:292	1:562	 785	BerP	 LoyL	 CntryLxs	 HrdPrkng	 HkTmtng
Oct26	 1	RidC5/8	 6	ft	 Op20000clm	 5800	 :282	:584	 1:272	 1:561	 6	 6		 111/2	 111/2	 1h	 311/2	 331/4	 	:282	:302	:283	:292	1:564	 550	BerP	 LoyL	 HrdPrkng	 BttrBHmSn	 HkTmtng
Oct19	 2	RidC5/8	20	ft	 Op20000clm	 5800	 :263	:563	 1:244	 1:55	 6	 3		 111/2	 121/2	 11	 221/2	 233/4	 	:263	:30	 :281	:31	 1:554	H150	BerP	 LoyL	 BttrBHmSn	 HkTmtng	 SprtALckyStr
	 4-1	 CL $25000	 Travis Henry  170 Light Blue-White (5-0-0-1-.66)	 Tr: James Dean		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $02  	 CONNOR B (3, 7/8, 1:54, 3   $53,595)	 Trailer Park Guys,Campbellville,ON	 ft 1:54 Wbs7/8	 2025	21	 3	 7	 3	 $42,875
BLUE	 B g 4 by Big Jim-Dreamfair Orchid-No Pan Intended LCYS 60,000	 Breeder: Princeton Farms Inc,Princeton,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $7,820	 Last 8 Sts - $12,555
Dec13	 11	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Nw2r37500lcd	 20000	 :28	 :572	 1:263	 1:544	 8	 4		 7121/4	 7101/4	 773/4	 591/4	 5103/4	 	:302	:29	 :284	:284	1:57	 2640	HeTs	 DeaJ	 DstyLnLv	 DocsEarnest	 SmmrDncr
Dec8	 11	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :274	:57	 1:25	 1:533	 9	 6		 213/4	 211/2	 22	 231/4	 321/4	 	:281	:29	 :281	:283	1:54	 300	HeTs	 DeaJ	 MvngOnOvr	Crsnsbckng	 ConnorB
Dec1	 10	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :27	 :554	 1:244	 1:531	 8	 7		 211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 211/4	 2hd	 	:271	:284	:29	 :281	1:531	 510	HeTs	 DeaJ	 DstyLnLv	 ConnorB	 ThAllwmtld
Nov24	 3	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :271	:571	 1:251	 1:533	 8	 4		 441/2	 441/2	 45	 431/2	 23/4	 	:28	 :30	 :281	:273	1:534	 570	HeTs	 DeaJ	 MvngOnOvr	 ConnorB	 WckdExprss
Nov17	 7	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :271	:571	 1:244	 1:533	 10	 5		 211/2	 313/4	 3°3	 211/2	 2hd	 	:272	:301	:274	:281	1:533	 560	HeTs	 DeaJ	 AmbtsMnd	 ConnorB	 Crsnsbckng
Nov10	 7	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-2	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :271	:564	 1:261	 1:542	 10	 10		 6103/4	 781/2	 873/4	 581/2	 461/4	 	:292	:29	 :292	:274	1:553	13050	HeTs	 DeaJ	 SmlsFrMls	 AmbtsMnd	 Crsnsbckng
Oct26	 7	FlmD 	 5	ft	 Nw3r30000lcd	 8500	 :281	:572	 1:254	 1:554	 7	 5		 571/4	 681/4	 6°5	 541/4	 441/4	 	:293	:292	:274	:294	1:563	 2685	HeTs	 DeaJ	 GetWings	 PrlyWckd	 WckdJls
Oct12	 1	FlmD 	 15	ft	 Nw3r30000l	 8500	 :283	:572	 1:262	 1:55	 9	 6		 111/2	 221/4	 243/4	 38	 591/2	 	:283	:291	:293	:292	1:564	 510	HeTs	 DeaJ	 TheWriter	 EvilLou	 PrlyWckd
	 8-1	 CL $20000	 Trevor Henry  205 Brown-Gold-White	 Tr: Kyle Bossence		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $03  	 SOUTHWIND CIRCUIT L (3, 5/8, 1:513, 6   $62,728)	 Kyle Bossence,Arthur,Henson Wong,East Gwillimbury,ON	 ft 1:541 GeoD5/8	 2025	16	 1	 2	 0	 $14,343
WHITE	 B g 5 by Bettors Delight-Cozy Beach-Somebeachsomewhere HBG 15,000	 Breeder: Southwind Farms Llc,Pennington,NJ	 Last 4 Sts - $960	 Last 8 Sts - $1,950
Dec22	 11	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 12000	 :271	:561	 1:25	 1:542	 10	 2		 65	 761/4	 851/4	 951/2	 89	 	:281	:291	:283	:301	1:561	 9060	ThiD	 BosK	 DstyLnLv	 BlmntBlzr	 WckdExprss
Dec15	 2	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd-L	 12000	 :272	:56	 1:25	 1:552	 8	 2		 673/4	 681/4	 4°53/4	 461/4	 441/4	 	:29	 :283	:283	:30	 1:561	 2420	ThiD	 BosK	 AmbtsMnd	 Aragonite	 WllSdClb
Dec8	 1	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :27	 :562	 1:253	 1:542	 10	 7		 8101/4	 773/4	 961/2	 10101/2	 781/2	 	:29	 :29	 :284	:291	1:56	 5565	HeTs	 BosK	 DstyLnLv	 StrngmnHnvr	 AbidingArt
Dec1	 9	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 12000	 :261	:553	 1:244	 1:523	 8	 6		 8101/2	 89	 8°9	 8111/4	 7103/4	 	:281	:291	:291	:281	1:544	 4610	HeTs	 BosK	 WckdExprss	AmbtsMnd	 SmlsFrMls
Nov21	 7	Wbs7/8	 7	ft	 Qua		  :283	:583	 1:263	 1:56	 	 5		 551/2	 471/4	 410	 411	 514	 	:293	:302	:283	:301	1:584	 nb	MacD	 BosK	 RsClrdglsss	 ClmtyHr	 ChsngBsmrck
Oct26	 5	FlmD 	 5	ft	 Nw5r50000l-L	 9500	 :28	 :563	 1:25	 1:544	 8	 1		 433/4	 471/4	 541/4	 641/4	 843/4	 	:284	:291	:274	:30	 1:554	 1015	MacD	 BosK	 CntryLcfr	 Trinidad	 DevilsWish
Oct19	 9	FlmD 	 15	gd-1	 Nw5r56500l-L	 9500	 :273	:583	 1:27	 1:551	 7	 4		 571/4	 773/4	 761/2	 663/4	 58	 	:29	 :311	 :28	 :283	1:564	 2410	MacD	 BosK	 DmndRydr	 WnchstrPhnx	YankeeClout
Oct12	 9	FlmD 	 15	ft	 Nw5r50000l-L	 9500	 :291	:583	 1:27	 1:552	 8	 5		 23	 22	 3x3	 813	 8be25	 	:294	:291	:283	:324	2:002	 1985	HenE	 BosK	 DevilsWish	 RgnngCptn	 YankeeClout
	 2-1	 CL $25000	 James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White	 Tr: Garry Merner (3-0-0-1-.111)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $04  	 ABIDING ART (3, 1:543, 5   $38,255)	 J Jack & Brendan Melanson,Stanley Bridge,PE	 ft 1:543 Chrtn	 2025	30	 3	 3	 9	 $26,723
GREEN	 B g 4 by Rollwithitharry-Ding-Art Major PEI 4,750	 Breeder: Christina Lecky,Baltic,PE	 Last 4 Sts - $7,636	 Last 8 Sts - $11,794
Dec15	 9	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :274	:572	 1:263	 1:56	 8	 6		 121/4	 113/4	 111/4	 121/4	 121/4	 	:274	:293	:291	:292	1:56	 215	RoyL	 MerG	 AbidingArt	 StrngmnHnvr	 ThAllwmtld
Dec8	 1	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :27	 :562	 1:253	 1:542	 10	 4		 321/2	 8°8	 531/2	 461/2	 343/4	 	:272	:303	:281	:291	1:552	 4355	RoyL	 MerG	 DstyLnLv	 StrngmnHnvr	 AbidingArt
Nov27	 1	RidC5/8		 gdF-1	 Op20000clm	 7800	 :29	 :583	 1:27	 1:563	 7	 x1x		 7dis	 7dis	 7dis	 7dis	 7dis	 						     2020	SteC	 ArcM	 Trblwththcrv	 IncmApprch	 Babylou
Nov23	 10	RidC5/8		 snF-2	 Op20000clm	 6800	 :281	:582	 1:281	 1:572	 7	 1		 21	 211/2	 211/2	 22	 351/4	 	:282	:301	:294	:30	 1:582	 500	SheR	 ArcM	 Trblwththcrv	 HkTmtng	 AbidingArt
Nov19	 2	RidC5/8	 -3	gdF-1	 Op20000clm	 6800	 :29	 :582	 1:273	 1:57	 7	 x3		 7dis	 7dis	 7dis	 7dis	 7dis	 						     re	GagG	ArcM	 IncmApprch	 Uwtllgfrst	 HkTmtng
Nov12	 2	RidC5/8	 1	gdF-3	 Op20000clm	 6800	 :293	1:012	1:312	 2:022	 5	 3		 211/2	 213/4	 211/2	 21	 2nk	 	:294	:32	 :294	:304	2:022	 295	GagG	ArcM	 Uwtllgfrst	 AbidingArt	 MuktukAnnie
Nov5	 2	RidC5/8	 4	gdF-3	 Op20000clm	 6800	 :284	:594	 1:294	 1:592	 7	 6		 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 1nk	 313/4	 	:284	:31	 :30	 :30	 1:594	 965	GagG	ArcM	 Uwtllgfrst	 HrdPrkng	 AbidingArt
Oct25	 8	Chrtn	 9	gdF-1	 Maritimebrdr	 32850	 :284	:594	 1:293	 1:581	 5	 4		 451/4	 4°41/2	 2°11/4	 54	 593/4	 	:294	:304	:291	:302	2:001	 890	HugJ	 ArsK	 CamcoLucas	 Bentley	 Rdytshngh
	 9-2	 CL $25000	 Jody Jamieson  175 Green-Yellow-White	 Tr: Jean-francois Maguire		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $05  	 D A SUPER GLO L (3, 7/8, 1:521, 1   $32,940)	 Jean Allaire,Jean Drapeau,Gino Bilodeau,QC-Julie Malenfant,ON	 ft 1:521 Wbs7/8	 2025	18	 1	 2	 2	 $25,340
BLACK	 Br g 4 by Dancin Lou-Vivid Shine-Dragon Again LCYS 55,000	 Breeder: Ashley & Dean Wilson,Kerwood,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $0	 Last 8 Sts - $4,270
Dec21	 6	FlmD 	 -5	ft	 Nw2r16350l-L	 8500	 :281	:581	 1:274	 1:57	 8	 4		 8111/4	 891/2	 6°6	 763/4	 771/4	 	:302	:293	:29	 :292	1:582	 190	FilS	 MagJ	 LyonsDukey	ThAllwmtld	 GroovinWill
Nov24	 6	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :27	 :552	 1:233	 1:522	 8	 2		 5°7	 5°61/4	 8111/2	 8181/2	 8211/2	 	:282	:281	:291	:304	1:563	H185	MacJ	 MagJ	 SmlsFrMls	 AmbtsMnd	 Crsnsbckng
Nov17	 7	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :271	:571	 1:244	 1:533	 10	 10		 6°61/2	 4°3	 8•93/4	 1016	 1020	 	:282	:292	:29	 :304	1:573	 295	RoyL	 MagJ	 AmbtsMnd	 ConnorB	 Crsnsbckng
Nov10	 7	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-2	 20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :271	:564	 1:261	 1:542	 10	 3x		 x9dis	 9dis	 9dis	 9dis	 9dis	 						     H105	RoyL	 MagJ	 SmlsFrMls	 AmbtsMnd	 Crsnsbckng
Oct23	 7	Wbs7/8	 6	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :273	:554	 1:243	 1:523	 10	 6		 33	 1°1	 11	 211/2	 22	 	:281	:273	:284	:282	1:53	 H100	DavB	 MacM	SmlsFrMls	 DASuperGlo	 Crsnsbckng
Oct13	 5	Wbs7/8	 12	ft	 20000clmcd-L	 11000	 :263	:554	 1:231	 1:511	 10	 6		 111/2	 x43	 6°6	 491/2	 3p671/2	 	:263	:294	:28	 :281	1:523	 110	DavB	 MacM	WckdExprss	RustysBett	 PartyItUp
Oct6	 1	Wbs7/8	 20	ft	 Nw2r30000lcd-L	 19000	 :263	:554	 1:24	 1:513	 10	 4		 9103/4	 8111/4	 7°61/4	 741/2	 413/4	 	:284	:291	:271	:264	1:52	 6915	DavB	 MacM	AsgSlstr	 DncCptn	 TrprHnvr
Sep2	 9	Wbs7/8	 18	ft	 Prspctstrtrs	 15000	 :262	:551	 1:233	 1:514	 6	 2		 333/4	 331/4	 441/2	 691/4	 6133/4	 	:271	:283	:283	:301	1:543	 1660	DavB	 MacM	ThMgcMmnt	WckdExprss	 FiveStarLou
	 10-1	 CL $20000	 Darcy Clancy  169 Purple-Red-Yellow	 Tr: Darcy Clancy		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $06  	 HARDOO PARKING (4, 5/8, 1:561, 4   $20,938)	 Kelly Scott,Trenton,ON	 ft 1:561 RidC5/8	 2025	 8	 1	 2	 0	 $8,494
YELLOW	 B h 5 by Betting Line-Ideal Life-American Ideal	 Breeder: Best Bet Stables Llc,Boca Raton,FL	 Last 4 Sts - $1,504	 Last 8 Sts - $8,494
Dec15	 6	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :293	:593	 1:28	 1:573	 8	 8		 8141/4	 6°81/2	 5°41/2	 561/4	 791/2	 	:322	:284	:273	:303	1:592	 2860	ClaD	 ClaD	 Crsnsbckng	 BthllHdy	 WllsWtchn
Dec8	 1	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :27	 :562	 1:253	 1:542	 10	 5		 783/4	 331/4	 6°5	 671/4	 451/4	 	:284	:281	:293	:284	1:552	 1530	ClaD	 ClaD	 DstyLnLv	 StrngmnHnvr	 AbidingArt
Nov27	 1	RidC5/8		 gd-1	 Nw20000lcd	 7800	 :29	 :583	 1:27	 1:563	 7	 3		 541/2	 6°51/4	 5•71/4	 511	 4141/2	 	:294	:294	:284	:31	 1:592	 715	ClaD	 ClaD	 Trblwththcrv	 IncmApprch	 Babylou
Nov19	 2	RidC5/8	 -3	gd-1	 Nw25000lcd	 6800	 :29	 :582	 1:273	 1:57	 7	 7		 681/2	 6°563/4	 3°21/2	 431/2	 641/2	 	:303	:391	:181	:294	1:574	 710	ClaD	 ClaD	 IncmApprch	 Uwtllgfrst	 HkTmtng
Nov12	 2	RidC5/8	 1	gd-3	 Nw20000lcd	 6800	 :293	1:012	1:312	 2:022	 5	 1		 x5111/4	 3°23/4	 x513	 515	 5161/4	 	:314	:301	:32	 :313	2:053	 145	ClaD	 ClaD	 Uwtllgfrst	 AbidingArt	 MuktukAnnie
Nov5	 2	RidC5/8	 4	gd-3	 Nw20000lcd	 6800	 :284	:594	 1:294	 1:592	 7	 3		 x7101/2	 791/2	 6°5	 421/2	 211/2	 	:304	:304	:291	:284	1:593	 1075	ClaD	 ClaD	 Uwtllgfrst	 HrdPrkng	 AbidingArt
Nov2	 1	RidC5/8	 5	ft	 Op20000clm	 8200	 :272	:58	 1:263	 1:56	 5	 1		 45	 441/2	 2°1	 1h	 2h	 	:282	:302	:28	 :291	1:56	 H'35	ClaD	 ClaD	 CntryLxs	 HrdPrkng	 HkTmtng
Oct26	 1	RidC5/8	 6	ft	 Op20000clm	 5800	 :282	:584	 1:272	 1:561	 6	 2		 33	 3°2	 2°h	 1h	 1h	 	:29	 :301	:281	:284	1:561	 575	ClaD	 ClaD	 HrdPrkng	 BttrBHmSn	 HkTmtng
	 3-1	 CL $25000	 Daryl Thiessen  171 Black-Blue-White	 Tr: Joshua McKibbin		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $07  	 STRONGMAN HANOVER (3, 7/8, 1:54, 4   $55,400)	 Murray Cox,Rockwood,ON	 gd 1:54 Wbs7/8	 2025	21	 4	 5	 3	 $50,560
PINK	 B g 4 by Bettors Delight-Sawyer-Art Major HBG 25,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $15,500	 Last 8 Sts - $21,820
Dec15	 9	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :274	:572	 1:263	 1:56	 8	 3		 221/4	 213/4	 2°11/4	 x221/4	 221/4	 	:281	:293	:29	 :293	1:562	H130	ThiD	 McKJ	 AbidingArt	 StrngmnHnvr	 ThAllwmtld
Dec8	 1	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :27	 :562	 1:253	 1:542	 10	 3		 551/2	 5°51/4	 2°2	 241/4	 24	 	:28	 :292	:283	:291	1:551	 425	ThiD	 McKJ	 DstyLnLv	 StrngmnHnvr	 AbidingArt
Nov22	 8	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 On harvest	 50200	 :263	:55	 1:233	 1:52	 10	 2		 88	 7°6	 6°33/4	 53	 633/4	 	:281	:28	 :281	:282	1:524	 2270	ThiD	 McKJ	 DevilsWish	 ThTlsKng	 Figment
Nov15	 3	Wbs7/8	 10	gd-2	 On harvest	 20000	 :264	:55	 1:241	 1:54	 9	 2		 66	 66	 5°31/4	 3nk	 1hd	 	:28	 :281	:283	:291	1:54	 665	ThiD	 McKJ	 StrngmnHnvr	DevilsWish	 BlmntBlzr
Nov8	 8	Wbs7/8	 2	ft	 On harvest	 20000	 :271	:563	 1:254	 1:534	 7	 6		 673/4	 691/4	 6°43/4	 521/4	 2hd	 	:284	:293	:282	:27	 1:534	 1065	ThiD	 McKJ	 NtnlTr	 StrngmnHnvr	 DevilsWish
Oct30	 3	Wbs7/8	 5	gd-2	 20000clmcd	 11000	 :274	:563	 1:254	 1:543	 8	 7		 8161/4	 8°151/4	 7101/4	 761/4	 321/4	 	:31	 :283	:281	:271	1:55	 4330	ThiD	 McKJ	 VgBlChp	 Crsnsbckng	StrngmnHnvr
Oct25	 1	FlmD 	 11	ft	 Qua		  :301	:59	 1:28	 1:582	 	 5		 69	 6121/2	 611	 611	 37	 	:32	 :292	:284	:293	1:594	 nb	FilS	 McKJ	 SnowWalker	SthwndStrts	StrngmnHnvr
Sep2	 9	Wbs7/8	 18	ft	 Prspctstrtrs	 15000	 :262	:551	 1:233	 1:514	 6	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 McKJ	 ThMgcMmnt	WckdExprss	 FiveStarLou

 



Race 8 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#7 STRONGMAN HANOVER was a nice closing third at this level six starts back where he produced a snappy 27 1/5 
final quarter. From there, he entered the Harvest Series, where he performed well. He took the opening leg by a 
head before losing narrowly in Leg 2. Then in the final he just missed getting a cheque as a 22 to 1 longshot, but he 
did pace the fastest mile of his life in his 25th start. Then, he raced first up chasing the prohibitive favorite, but that 
1 to 5 shot was too strong, and he drove away from this gelding. In his most recent start, he rode the pocket to the 
last turn where he edged off the pylons and took dead aim on the leader. He looked poised to sail right by then he 
got fumbly gaited when he turned for home and he broke for a few strides. Once he got back on gait, he gamely dug 
in to preserve second. This is a field that he can beat assuming all is okay with him, and I don’t mind the widest post 
for him in a field of seven.   

#4 ABIDING ART shipped west from Ottawa on December 8th, joined the Garry Merner barn, and showed 
immediate improvement as a 43 to 1 longshot. He then got what might be the most advantageous post position 
switch at this track in his next start when he drew the six-hole. His odds plummeted to 2 to 1 and Louis-Phillipe Roy 
sent him right down the road. Drawing well again and coming back at the same class level makes him the one that 
the top pick will need to take down.  

#2 CONNOR B raced well at this $20,000 conditioned claimer level for four straight starts in November and 
December before trying a tougher non-winners of two class last time and closing mildly to get the smallest cheque. 
He showed good gate speed in those four miles at this level and dropping back in for a tag tonight, he will likely get 
sent forward leaving the gate. He should be able to get positioned near the front early and stick around for a slice in 
this spot.   

#1 HAKA TIMATANGA raced okay in his local debut after shipping in from Rideau Carleton, flashing a bit of gate 
speed, staying in and taking a shuffle then sticking around to take the smallest cheque. He will likely sit an inside 
following trip tonight and he could be good for a small share in this small field.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RACE 8 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
HAKA TIMATANGA	 James MacDonald to Billy Davis Jr
SOUTHWIND CIRCUIT	 Daryl Thiessen to Trevor Henry 
D A SUPER GLO	 James MacDonald to Jody Jamieson 

Race 8: Driver/Trainer Combination

Horse # Driver      Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 B Davis Jr L Loyer 0 0% $0.00

2 Tra Henry J Dean 6 0% $0.00

3 Trev Henry K Bossence 37 13% $1.03

4 Ja Macdonald G Merner 67 31% $1.82

5 J Jamieson J Maguire 2 50% $1.10

6 D Clancy D Clancy 4 0% $0.00

7 D Thiessen J McKibbin 36 16% $10.26



	 TROT	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 9 and 10)  & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $22000.  5 YEAR OLDS & YOUNGER CLAIMING HANDICAP $50,000 TO $60,000. ALLOWANCES FOR AGE9		   & SEX.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 5–2–3–4
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 6-1	 CL $75000	 Bob McClure  164 Blue-Silver-Yellow	 Tr: Eric Nadeau		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $01  	 FLASHCHAP (3, 7/8, 1:543, 10   $189,077)	 Louis-Philippe Roy Racing,Campbellville,ON	 ft 1:543 Wbs7/8	 2025	21	 8	 5	 1	 $135,064
RED	 B m 4 by Chapter Seven-Wing Flash-Kadabra LEX-SEL 42,000	 Breeder: John Cummins,Lexington,KY	 Last 4 Sts - $7,260	 Last 8 Sts - $37,400
Dec22	 12	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Op60000clm	 22000	 :272	:56	 1:25	 1:542	 9	 9		 33	 33	 33	 35	 673/4	 	:28	 :283	:29	 :302	1:56	 1415	RoyL	 NadE	 Manoah	 Veracruz	 Pantofolaio
Dec15	 10	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 Op60000clm	 22000	 :282	:574	 1:262	 1:552	 9	 4		 1°1	 21	 313/4	 413/4	 421/2	 	:282	:293	:284	:29	 1:554	 295	RoyL	 NadE	 Kadiddle	 Manoah	 Veracruz
Dec8	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Op60000clm	 22000	 :282	:573	 1:264	 1:56	 10	 10		 451/2	 441/2	 2°h	 1nk	 221/2	 	:292	:29	 :282	:293	1:562	 750	RoyL	 NadE	 ChcChcRs	 Flashchap	 WsdmHnvr
Dec1	 8	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 Op60000clm	 22000	 :272	:562	 1:252	 1:54	 8	 1		  I441/2	 8dis	 8dis	 8dis	 8dis	 	:281					    675	RoyL	 NadE	 Manoah	 Veracruz	 RdyFrLndng
Nov24	 10	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Op60000clm	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:263	 1:543	 10	 3		 211/2	 211/2	 213/4	 211/2	 13/4	 	:28	 :292	:293	:273	1:543	 405	PlaJ	 NadE	 Flashchap	 Veracruz	 SprsncHnvr
Nov17	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Op60000clm	 22000	 :274	:572	 1:26	 1:542	 10	 1		 211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 311/2	 23/4	 	:28	 :293	:283	:282	1:543	 815	RoyL	 NadE	 PLRobertG	 Flashchap	 ClarissaW
Nov10	 1	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-1	 Op60000clm	 22000	 :273	:582	 1:28	 1:563	 9	 9		 1°11/2	 12	 111/2	 1h	 323/4	 	:273	:304	:293	:291	1:571	H215	RoyL	 NadE	 SundayShoes	WsdmHnvr	 Flashchap
Nov3	 5	Wbs7/8	 7	ft	 Op60000clm	 22000	 :281	:571	 1:251	 1:552	 10	 5		 113/4	 231/4	 231/4	 23/4	 13	 	:281	:293	:28	 :293	1:552	 H'50	RoyL	 NadE	 Flashchap	 ThBrACd	 Iblvnngls
	 9-5	 CL $55000	 Billy Davis Jr  140 White-Red-Black	 Tr: Timothy Cherwaiko		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $02  	 VERACRUZF L (4, 5/8, 1:542, 11   $126,497)	 Gary Green,Puslinch,Timothy Cherwaiko,Cambridge,ON	 ft 1:542 Grvr5/8	 2025	38	 4	 9	 6	 $87,649
BLUE	 Br g 5 by Father Patrick-Valdonna-Andover Hall LEX-SEL 65,000	 Breeder: Brittany Farms Llc,Versailles,KY	 Last 4 Sts - $24,640	 Last 8 Sts - $40,220
Dec22	 12	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :272	:56	 1:25	 1:542	 9	 7		 211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 221/2	 24	 	:273	:283	:29	 :30	 1:551	 845	DavB	 CheT	 Manoah	 Veracruz	 Pantofolaio
Dec15	 10	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF-1	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :282	:574	 1:262	 1:552	 9	 7		 21	 331/2	 2°3/4	 23/4	 321/4	 	:283	:294	:281	:291	1:554	 350	DavB	 CheT	 Kadiddle	 Manoah	 Veracruz
Dec8	 4	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :281	:58	 1:273	 1:563	 9	 5		 211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 23/4	 12	 	:282	:294	:293	:284	1:563	H120	DavB	 CheT	 Veracruz	 ThBrACd	 UltraMyles
Dec1	 8	Wbs7/8	 -6	ftF	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :272	:562	 1:252	 1:54	 8	 2		 67	 56	 5°43/4	 24	 22	 	:284	:284	:284	:28	 1:542	 1780	DavB	 CheT	 Manoah	 Veracruz	 RdyFrLndng
Nov24	 10	Wbs7/8	 3	ftF	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:263	 1:543	 10	 6		 111/2	 111/2	 113/4	 111/2	 23/4	 	:274	:292	:292	:281	1:544	H110	DavB	 CheT	 Flashchap	 Veracruz	 SprsncHnvr
Nov16	 2	Wbs7/8		 ftF	 Nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :274	:572	 1:271	 1:562	 10	 9		 9101/4	 9°101/2	 9°81/4	 761/2	 423/4	 	:294	:293	:292	:281	1:57	 3010	CulT	 CheT	 AllGsNBrks	 Myfrndjs	 MsclFshn
Nov2	 4	Wbs7/8	 7	ftF	 Nw6100l4cd-L	 16000	 :271	:563	 1:252	 1:543	 10	 4		 211/2	 211/2	 313/4	 313/4	 111/4	 	:272	:292	:29	 :284	1:543	 1320	DavB	 CheT	 Veracruz	 TctclStrk	 SparksFly
Oct24	 11	Wbs7/8	 5	ftF	 Nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :272	:571	 1:254	 1:542	 10	 7		 893/4	 8°101/4	 8°53/4	 733/4	 511/4	 	:292	:294	:274	:273	1:543	 8080	DavB	 CheT	 Perfetto	 PLRobertG	 Msstrcrft
	 7-2	 CL $68750	 Douglas McNair  160 Maroon-Black-White	 Tr: Carmen Auciello (4-0-0-1-.83)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $03  	 SUNDAY SHOES L (3, 7/8, 1:534, 8   $115,250)	 Daniel Sarafian,Unionville,ON	 ft 1:534 Wbs7/8	 2025	25	 8	 3	 2	 $103,790
WHITE	 B g 4 by Wheeling N Dealin-Pointe Shoes-Muscle Mass	 Breeder: Stuart & Patricia Bolender,Elora,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $10,120	 Last 8 Sts - $23,980
Dec22	 8	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :271	:564	 1:251	 1:534	 8	 6		 211/2	 113/4	 121/4	 111/4	 44	 	:272	:292	:282	:292	1:543	 455	DavB	 AucC	 UltraMyles	 ChcChcRs	 WsdmHnvr
Dec15	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :29	 :573	 1:262	 1:552	 9	 3		 351/4	 331/4	 3°21/2	 321/2	 23/4	 	:30	 :281	:283	:284	1:553	 1180	McND	AucC	 ChcChcRs	SundayShoes	RdyFrLndng
Dec8	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :282	:573	 1:264	 1:56	 10	 7		 34	 33	 531/4	 431/2	 441/4	 	:291	:29	 :291	:292	1:564	 1985	McND	AucC	 ChcChcRs	 Flashchap	 WsdmHnvr
Dec1	 1	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :273	:57	 1:251	 1:54	 9	 6		 111/2	 211/2	 221/4	 331/2	 53	 	:273	:293	:282	:29	 1:543	 725	DavB	 AucC	 RoxieHart	 ChcChcRs	 UltraMyles
Nov24	 10	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:263	 1:543	 10	 9		 56	 5°6	 3°31/4	 341/2	 44	 	:29	 :292	:284	:281	1:552	 1145	McND	AucC	 Flashchap	 Veracruz	 SprsncHnvr
Nov17	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :274	:572	 1:26	 1:542	 10	 8		 111/2	 111/2	 1hd	 1ns	 521/2	 	:274	:293	:283	:284	1:544	 500	McND	AucC	 PLRobertG	 Flashchap	 ClarissaW
Nov10	 1	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-1	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :273	:582	 1:28	 1:563	 9	 5		 211/2	 22	 211/2	 2h	 13/4	 	:274	:31	 :292	:282	1:563	 225	McND	AucC	 SundayShoes	WsdmHnvr	 Flashchap
Nov3	 5	Wbs7/8	 7	ft	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :281	:571	 1:251	 1:552	 10	 10		 5°53/4	 7•x81/2	 9151/4	 915	 8171/4	 	:292	:292	:292	:303	1:584	 1890	HeTs	 AucC	 Flashchap	 ThBrACd	 Iblvnngls
	 4-1	 CL $75000	 Tyler Borth  170 Orange-Brown	 Tr: Benoit Baillargeon		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $04  	 PANTOFOLAIO (3, 7/8, 1:554, 4   $80,712)	 Dean Lockhart,Wayne Carleton,Collingwood,Jeffery Ruch,Innisfil,ON	 ft 1:554 Wbs7/8	 2025	16	 2	 1	 2	 $51,827
GREEN	 B g 4 by Bar Hopping-Mad Elf-Andover Hall HBG 27,000	 Breeder: Russell Williams,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $15,000	 Last 8 Sts - $17,397
Dec22	 12	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Op60000clm	 22000	 :272	:56	 1:25	 1:542	 9	 4		 573/4	 571/2	 56	 671/2	 341/2	 	:29	 :282	:284	:29	 1:551	 1775	BorT	 BaiB	 Manoah	 Veracruz	 Pantofolaio
Dec15	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 Op60000clm	 22000	 :29	 :573	 1:262	 1:552	 9	 6		 5113/4	 5101/4	 573/4	 491/4	 463/4	 	:312	:281	:282	:284	1:564	 1580	BorT	 BaiB	 ChcChcRs	SundayShoes	RdyFrLndng
Nov24	 10	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw3r50000lcd	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:263	 1:543	 10	 8		 671/2	 671/4	 761/4	 68	 543/4	 	:291	:292	:291	:274	1:553	 7605	BorT	 BaiB	 Flashchap	 Veracruz	 SprsncHnvr
Nov17	 1	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :274	:57	 1:261	 1:554	 9	 1		 333/4	 33	 3°23/4	 1ns	 1ns	 	:283	:29	 :291	:29	 1:554	 285	RoyL	 BaiB	 Pantofolaio	 SprsncHnvr	 UltraMyles
Nov10	 1	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-1	 Nw3r50000lcd	 22000	 :273	:582	 1:28	 1:563	 9	 8		 693/4	 4°61/2	 3°2	 531/4	 671/2	 	:293	:30	 :284	:293	1:58	 4485	YouS	 BaiB	 SundayShoes	WsdmHnvr	 Flashchap
Oct31	 3	Wbs7/8	 5	gd-2	 Qua		  :303	:592	 1:292	 2:013	 	 3		 25	 29	 29	 23	 173/4	 	:313	:293	:30	 :302	2:013	 nb	RoyL	 BaiB	 Pantofolaio	 Steinbeck	 CheckMaster
Oct24	 4	Wbs7/8	 6	ft	 Qua		  :292	:581	 1:27	 1:543	 	 2		 57	 514	 521	 522	 524	 	:304	:301	:301	:281	1:592	 nb	YouS	 BaiB	 TopMast	 Passarino	 Shsmnlsh
Jun28	 5	M1		 ft	 Reynolds	 47705	 :28	 :562	 1:25	 1:52	 11	 7		 1091/2	 10x101/4	1013	 1021	 1035	 	:294	:283	:291	:312	1:59	20710	MacJ	 NorR	 GoDogGo	 MrMouton	 Mountcastle
	 8-5	 CL $90000	 James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White	 Tr: David Menary		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $05  	 CHIC CHOC ROSE L (3, 7/8, 1:542, 13   $115,632)	 Burke Racing Stable Llc,Weaver Bruscemi Llc,PA	 ft 1:542 Wbs7/8	 2025	23	10	 4	 5	 $101,482
BLACK	 B m 4 by Royalty For Life-Torches Angel-Angus Hall	 Breeder: Marie-Claude Auger,Trois-Rivieres,QC	 Last 4 Sts - $33,000	 Last 8 Sts - $72,600
Dec22	 8	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :271	:564	 1:251	 1:534	 8	 2		 673/4	 4°31/4	 4°33/4	 321/2	 221/4	 	:284	:283	:283	:281	1:541	 H'80	MacJ	 MenD	UltraMyles	 ChcChcRs	 WsdmHnvr
Dec15	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 Nw3r50000lcd-L	 22000	 :29	 :573	 1:262	 1:552	 9	 1		 221/4	 211/2	 2°3/4	 121/4	 13/4	 	:292	:282	:284	:284	1:552	 H'90	MacJ	 MenD	ChcChcRs	SundayShoes	RdyFrLndng
Dec8	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Nw3r50000lcd-L	 22000	 :282	:573	 1:264	 1:56	 10	 3		 57	 56	 4°2	 2nk	 121/2	 	:294	:29	 :282	:284	1:56	 H165	MacJ	 MenD	ChcChcRs	 Flashchap	 WsdmHnvr
Dec1	 1	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 Nw3r50000lcd-L	 22000	 :273	:57	 1:251	 1:54	 9	 2		 56	 56	 3°31/2	 22	 23/4	 	:284	:292	:273	:282	1:541	H110	MacJ	 MenD	RoxieHart	 ChcChcRs	 UltraMyles
Nov24	 5	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 On harvest-L	 48400	 :291	:582	 1:264	 1:542	 10	 6		 323/4	 33	 2°3/4	 13/4	 141/2	 	:294	:291	:28	 :272	1:542	 255	MacJ	 MenD	ChcChcRs	 ThMonica	 Nightingale
Nov17	 8	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 On harvest-L	 20000	 :281	:571	 1:262	 1:554	 7	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 MenD	ThMonica	 PrHEmrld	 RcDrctr
Nov10	 8	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-2	 On harvest-L	 20000	 :274	:59	 1:282	 1:573	 9	 2		 113/4	 113/4	 12	 111/4	 31	 	:274	:311	 :292	:292	1:574	 H'20	RoyL	 MenD	YsQueenBeth	Nightingale	 ChcChcRs
Nov3	 7	Wbs7/8	 7	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :274	:573	 1:254	 1:554	 7	 2		 131/4	 121/4	 151/4	 141/2	 121/2	 	:274	:294	:281	:30	 1:554	 H'80	RoyL	 MenD	ChcChcRs	 Frflsnthndr	 MyWay
	 8-1	 CL $60000	 Jean Rene Plante Blue-Yellow-White	 Tr: Joe Pereira		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $06  	 READY FOR LANDINGF L (4, 5/8, 1:542, 11   $141,501)	 Mark Akins,Gilbertsville,PA	 ft 1:542 PcD5/8	 2025	12	 5	 0	 2	 $58,475
YELLOW	 B g 5 by Tactical Landing-K T Cha Cha-Angus Hall LEX-SEL 25,000	 Breeder: Stan Klemencic,Trenton,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $5,280	 Last 8 Sts - $46,332
Dec22	 8	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :271	:564	 1:251	 1:534	 8	 4		 33	 531/2	 533/4	 541/2	 7be53/4	 	:274	:293	:283	:29	 1:55	 1195	PlaJ	 PerJ	 UltraMyles	 ChcChcRs	 WsdmHnvr
Dec15	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF-1	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :29	 :573	 1:262	 1:552	 9	 5		 121/4	 111/2	 13/4	 221/4	 343/4	 	:29	 :283	:284	:30	 1:562	 140	PlaJ	 PerJ	 ChcChcRs	SundayShoes	RdyFrLndng
Dec8	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :282	:573	 1:264	 1:56	 10	 x8		 929	 927	 9°121/2	 8161/2	 919	 	:341	:284	:261	:303	1:594	 570	PlaJ	 PerJ	 ChcChcRs	 Flashchap	 WsdmHnvr
Dec1	 8	Wbs7/8	 -6	ftF	 Op60000clm-L	 22000	 :272	:562	 1:252	 1:54	 8	 3		 79	 671/2	 6°61/4	 451/2	 321/2	 	:291	:283	:284	:274	1:542	 640	PlaJ	 PerJ	 Manoah	 Veracruz	 RdyFrLndng
Nov18	 5	PcD5/8		 ftF	 Nw3500l4-L	 11268	 :274	:571	 1:252	 1:552	 7	 4		 433/4	 433/4	 3°2	 23/4	 1nk	 	:283	:292	:274	:293	1:552	 H'60	AllS	 AkiM	 RdyFrLndng	Hythrbrtndr	 AttisRock
Nov11	 4	Phl5/8		 ftF-1	 Qua-L		  :283	:581	 1:264	 1:572	 7	 4		 113/4	 12	 13	 16	 191/2	 	:283	:293	:283	:303	1:572	 nb	TetT	 AkiM	 RdyFrLndng	CrftBrwLndy	 Capicola
Apr26	 14	PcD5/8		 ftF	 W4-7pm-L	 23611	 :28	 :571	 1:244	 1:542	 8	 3		 211/4	 211/4	 311/2	 311/4	 1nk	 	:281	:291	:273	:292	1:542	H150	AllS	 AkiM	 RdyFrLndng	PtOptnHnvr	LousGambler
Apr19	 11	PcD5/8		 ftF	 W4-7pm-L	 23611	 :272	:572	 1:26	 1:542	 8	 1		 433/4	 44	 3°13/4	 21/4	 111/2	 	:281	:30	 :281	:28	 1:542	H130	AllS	 AkiM	 RdyFrLndng	 TuisAngel	 Intrntnlcrz

 



RACE 9 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
FLASHCHAP	 Jean Rene Plante to Bob McClure 
	

Race 9 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#5 CHIC CHOC ROSE has been very good since dominating and taking a new lifetime mark in the Ontario Harvest 
Series final here on November 24th. After failing to chase down a loose leader in her next start, she got a nice trip to 
beat non-winners of three here two starts back, then she was raced aggressively to score the repeat win here three 
weeks ago. In her most recent start, she simply got out tripped. Racing in the snow, she was stuck on stalled cover 
coming around the last turn while the eventual winner was skimming the cones and taking advantage of a much 
better trip. The ground this mare lost coming off the final turn was too much to overcome, and that was a good 
effort in defeat, she was just a victim of bad racing luck. She gets a better post tonight which should lead to her 
getting positioned closer to the front early. She can bounce back and make amends for that defeat as 4 to 5 
favorite.  

#3 SUNDAY SHOES was given a great trip by teamster Doug McNair two starts back, and he was a closing second 
to Chic Choc Rose, although the final margin didn’t tell the entire story, because the winner was under wraps late 
and never looked in danger of getting caught. Still, this gelding was the only one close to the winner at the wire that 
night. He tried a different strategy last time with Billy Davis Jr. in the bike, taking over command in the second 
quarter and bringing a clear lead in the stretch that he couldn’t hold. McNair returns tonight and he will likely look 
to trip this gelding out again. He can be an exotics factor tonight.  

#2 VERACRUZ had a solid season in 2025, taking four wins and 15 slices from 38 starts and he is typically right 
there every week racing at this $60,000 optional claiming level. Two starts back, he provided winning cover for 
Kadiddle and last time, he chased a strong winner home. I don’t think he offers any value on top as a 9-to-5 shot in 
the morning line, but he should land in the top three again.  

#4 PANTOFOLAIO produced a decent closing effort last time to get third, only a half length behind Veracruz for 
second. He will likely drop back, sit and look to rally, and he can pass some of these in the back half. He’s worth a 
look for the bottom of the exotics.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Race 9: Driver/Trainer Combination

Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 B McClure E Nadeau 1 0% $0.00

2 B Davis Jr T Cherwaiko 27 11% $3.40

3 D McNair C Auciello 40 25% $1.74

4 T Borth B Baillargeon 126 10% $0.81

5 Ja Macdonald D Menary 70 28% $1.32

6 J Plante J Pereira 17 0% $0.00

#1 Breeder for OSS in 2010, 2013, 2014, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2023, 2024 & 2025!
Joe & JoAnn Thomson, Winbak Farm Owners / Jack Burke, General Manager
Pat Woods, Canada Manager / 905.838.2145 / canada@winbakfarm.com /   /   /       ®

NEW TO WINBAK FARM OF CANADA!
METRO WINNER, CAPTAINS QUARTERS

Visit www.winbakfarm.com 
for the 2026 Stallion Lineup!



	 TROT	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & $0.20 JACKPOT HI 5 & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $22000.  5 YEAR OLDS & YOUNGER, NW 3 (FM 4) RACES OR $72,000 LIFETIME.10		
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 3–5–2–1
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 4-1		  Travis Henry  170 Light Blue-White (5-0-0-1-.66)	 Tr: Mark Etsell (3-1-0-0-.333)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $01  	 DEVASTATE (3, 1, 1:532-Q, 5   $71,109)	 Frank Lamacchia,Tony Miceli,Deanmar Sons Stable,Peter Miskolczi,ON	 ft Q1:57 Wbs7/8	 2025	 1	 0	 0	 1	 $2,520
RED	 B h 5 by Chapter Seven-Susy-Father Patrick	 Breeder: Diamond Creek Farm Llc,Wellsville,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $15,540	 Last 8 Sts - $31,216
Dec22	 2	Wbs7/8	 -5	ft	 Qua		  :283	:58	 1:273	 1:57		  6		  211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 23/4	 123/4		 :284	:292	:293	:291	1:57	 nb	EtsM	 EtsM	 Devastate	 MyBuddySam	 DivineLove
Jan27	 6	Wbs7/8	 -2	sn-5	 Nw3r55750lcd	 21000	 :294	:594	 1:293	 2:002	 7	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 AucC	 SidTheKid	 CntryJgr	 FblsFrdd
Jan3	 8	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft-1	 Nw3r70750lcd	 21000	 :281	:574	 1:264	 1:571	 9	 6		  211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 411/2	 331/2		 :282	:293	:29	 :304	1:574	H170	BaiM	 EtsM	 OhBrother	 Steamer	 Devastate
Dec20	 3	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 Nw3r66500lcd	 21000	 :272	:564	 1:25	 1:541	 9	 8		  1°ns	 211/2	 231/4	 38	 663/4		 :272	:293	:283	:30	 1:553	 4015	BaiM	 EtsM	 Drebin	 FblsFrdd	 OhBrother
Dec14	 1	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 Nw3r71000lcd	 21000	 :272	:571	 1:264	 1:551	 10	 5		  2nk	 111/2	 12	 111/2	 11		 :272	:294	:293	:282	1:551	 395	BaiM	 EtsM	 Devastate	 Drebin	 HungryHill
Dec6	 5	Wbs7/8	 -4	gd-1	 Nw3r50750lcd	 21000	 :292	:59	 1:27	 1:563	 9	 3		  331/4	 331/4	 331/2	 441/2	 323/4		 :30	 :293	:28	 :293	1:571	 2305	BaiM	 EtsM	 Drebin	 Saturday	 Devastate
	 7-2		  Todd Ratchford Maroon-Grey	 Tr: Richard Zeron		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $02  	 SHAMPOO GIRL L (3, 7/8, 1:55, 4   $66,890)	 John Donato,Oakville,ON	 ft 1:55 Wbs7/8	 2025	22	 3	 3	 4	 $58,390
BLUE	 B m 4 by Alarm Detector-Dixies Dream Girl-Muscle Mass	 Breeder: John Donato,Oakville,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $23,750	 Last 8 Sts - $24,700
Dec22	 9	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :274	:572	 1:262	 1:554	 9	 1		  33	 111/2	 111/2	 1ns	 23		 :282	:29	 :29	 :30	 1:562	H210	RatT	 ZerR	 DffyHnvr	 ShampooGirl	FrenchVodka
Dec15	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 Nw3r50000lcd-L	 22000	 :29	 :573	 1:262	 1:552	 9	 9		  8181/4	 8173/4	 7133/4	 8181/4	 7161/2		 :323	:283	:28	 :292	1:583	 3670	RatT	 ZerR	 ChcChcRs	SundayShoes	RdyFrLndng
Dec1	 5	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 F-nw2r30000l-L	 19000	 :27	 :572	 1:264	 1:552	 8	 7		  111/2	 111/2	 11	 1ns	 1hd		 :27	 :302	:292	:283	1:552	 H'55	RatT	 ZerR	 ShampooGirl	 DffyHnvr	 CryptHnvr
Nov24	 1	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :28	 :563	 1:253	 1:55	 8	 7		  2°ns	 111/2	 113/4	 121/2	 141/2		 :28	 :283	:29	 :292	1:55	 475	RatT	 ZerR	 ShampooGirl	TheGovernor	 IvyLynn
Nov17	 11	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 F-nw2r30000l-L	 19000	 :282	:58	 1:263	 1:553	 8	 7		  681/4	 671/2	 6°71/2	 58	 551/2		 :30	 :292	:283	:283	1:563	 2045	RatT	 ZerR	 Shsmnlsh	 CryptHnvr	 DffyHnvr
Nov3	 7	Wbs7/8	 7	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :274	:573	 1:254	 1:554	 7	 1		  481/2	 461/2	 4101/4	 691/4	 663/4		 :292	:292	:29	 :292	1:571	 1595	RatT	 ZerR	 ChcChcRs	 Frflsnthndr	 MyWay
	 2-1		  James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White	 Tr: Doug Brown (1-1-0-0-.1000)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $03  	 DAFFY HANOVER (3, 7/8, 1:554, 3   $39,795)	 Todd Coleman,Paris,ON	 ft 1:554 Wbs7/8	 2025	23	 3	 3	 4	 $39,795
WHITE	 B m 4 by Bar Hopping-Dangle Then Deke-Cantab Hall HBG 15,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $21,280	 Last 8 Sts - $29,260
Dec22	 9	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :274	:572	 1:262	 1:554	 9	 6		  111/2	 211/2	 211/2	 2ns	 13		 :274	:294	:29	 :291	1:554	 260	CulT	 BroD	 DffyHnvr	 ShampooGirl	FrenchVodka
Dec15	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :29	 1:002	1:294	 1:593	 8	 3		  22	 313/4	 311/2	 313/4	 2hd		 :292	:312	:291	:293	1:593	 515	CulT	 BroD	 FloridaGuy	 DffyHnvr	 Fateful
Dec8	 5	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :274	:573	 1:271	 1:572	 9	 6		  2°hd	 111/2	 2hd	 23/4	 31		 :274	:294	:293	:302	1:573	H110	CulT	 BroD	 CryptHnvr	 FrnchmnHnvr	 DffyHnvr
Dec1	 5	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :27	 :572	 1:264	 1:552	 8	 4		  45	 441/2	 2°1	 2ns	 2hd		 :28	 :301	:284	:282	1:552	 820	CulT	 BroD	 ShampooGirl	 DffyHnvr	 CryptHnvr
Nov24	 4	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :29	 :584	 1:272	 1:554	 10	 1		  33	 33	 431/4	 411/2	 2h		 :293	:294	:283	:274	1:554	 1815	CulT	 BroD	 UltraMyles	 DffyHnvr	 CryptHnvr
Nov17	 11	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :282	:58	 1:263	 1:553	 8	 4		  443/4	 441/2	 441/2	 441/2	 323/4		 :292	:292	:283	:284	1:561	 3490	CulT	 BroD	 Shsmnlsh	 CryptHnvr	 DffyHnvr
	 9-2		  Trevor Henry  205 Brown-Gold-White	 Tr: Katarina Bosnjak (1-0-0-1-.333)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $04  	 FLORIDA GUY L (3, 7/8, 1:583, 4   $51,620)	 Jjs Stables,Grand Valley,ON	 ft 1:583 Wbs7/8	 2025	12	 4	 3	 1	 $51,620
GREEN	 B g 4 by Alarm Detector-Southwind Champane-Muscle Hill LCYS 24,000	 Breeder: Glengate Farms,Erin,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $29,000	 Last 8 Sts - $40,150
Dec22	 12	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Nw3r85500lcd-L	 22000	 :272	:56	 1:25	 1:542	 9	 scratched - judges(weather)			  	 BosK	 Manoah	 Veracruz	 Pantofolaio
Dec15	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :29	 1:002	1:294	 1:593	 8	 6		  12	 2h	 111/4	 111/2	 1hd		 :29	 :312	:292	:294	1:593	H155	HeTr	 BosK	 FloridaGuy	 DffyHnvr	 Fateful
Dec8	 9	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :283	:593	 1:30	 1:583	 9	 5		  321/2	 33	 311/2	 2h	 13/4		 :29	 :311	 :30	 :282	1:583	 815	HeTr	 BosK	 FloridaGuy	 Stovid	 FrenchVodka
Dec1	 7	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 Nw1r9000lcd-L	 18000	 :281	:592	 1:294	 1:583	 10	 7		  111/2	 111/2	 111/4	 1h	 1nk		 :281	:311	 :302	:284	1:583	 H'70	JamJ	 BosK	 FloridaGuy	 PushToStart	 JyprtMsclUp
Nov22	 6	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 On harvest-L	 47200	 :273	:562	 1:251	 1:55	 10	 scratched - judges(ineligible)			  	 BosK	 JayportCash	 ThBrACd	 GoalDigger
Nov15	 1	Wbs7/8	 10	gd-2	 On harvest	 20000	 :273	:572	 1:27	 1:563	 9	 1		  211/2	 331/4	 32	 341/2	 59		 :274	:301	:292	:31	 1:582	 1070	HeTr	 BosK	 JayportCash	 SpphrStv	 BankOnLucas
	 3-1		  Jean Bernard Renaud Green-Black-White (1-0-0-0-.0)	 Tr: Julie Walker (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $05  	 RADCLIFFEF (5, 7/8, 1:551, 5   $65,405)	 Brenda Walker,Owen Sound,Christine Walker,Tara,ON	 ft 1:551 Wbs7/8	 2025	13	 2	 3	 3	 $29,055
BLACK	 B g 6 by Lookslikeachpndale-Dayshifter-Muscle Mass	 Breeder: Christine Walker,Tara,Brenda Walker,Owen Sound,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $14,250	 Last 8 Sts - $19,934
Dec12	 7	Wbs7/8	 -7	ftF	 Cond	 25000	 :282	:572	 1:263	 1:56	 10	 7x		  1033	 10311/2	 1030	 10311/2	 10271/4		 :35	 :283	:29	 :284	2:012	 310	RenJ	 WalJ	 KvnAnthny	 JhnnyBcksht	RoyalBeluga
Dec5	 6	Wbs7/8	 -5	ftF	 Cond	 15000	 :273	:562	 1:254	 1:551	 7	 1		  211/2	 311/2	 2°1	 121/2	 15		 :274	:284	:292	:291	1:551	 H'55	RenJ	 WalJ	 Radcliffe	 Lvtthmnnbk	 OhLina
Nov28	 2	Wbs7/8	 -3	gdF-2	 Cond	 15000	 :281	:571	 1:254	 1:54	 7	 7		  111/2	 1nk	 213/4	 221/4	 24		 :281	:29	 :29	 :283	1:544	 350	RenJ	 WalJ	 JhnnyBcksht	 Radcliffe	 RoyalBeluga
Nov21	 4	Wbs7/8	 2	ftF	 Nw2600l4cd	 12000	 :272	:564	 1:244	 1:542	 9	 4		  671/2	 663/4	 651/4	 211/4	 21		 :284	:292	:273	:284	1:543	 2390	RenJ	 WalP	 MsclFshn	 Radcliffe	 MisterMagic
Nov3	 11	Wbs7/8	 7	ftF	 Cond	 14000	 :274	:564	 1:26	 1:553	 9	 4		  1°h	 111/2	 1hd	 211/2	 331/4		 :274	:29	 :291	:301	1:561	H160	RenJ	 WalP	 TymalRiggs	WhlnMyBntly	 Radcliffe
Oct27	 10	Wbs7/8	 5	ftF	 Nw6600l4cd	 16000	 :27	 :562	 1:241	 1:534	 9	 5		  7101/2	 791/2	 7111/2	 712	 521/4		 :29	 :291	:281	:274	1:541	 3145	RenJ	 WalP	 WllysHmRn	 VllfrnchAs	 PnwdHnvr
	 6-1		  Mark Etsell  174 Green-White (2-1-0-0-.500)	 Tr: Mark Etsell (3-1-0-0-.333)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $06  	 ROYAL BELUGA L (3, 5/8, 1:57, 4   $54,270)	 Harbor Racing Stable Llc,Uxbridge,Mark Etsell,Rockwood,ON	 ft 1:582 Flmd	 2025	23	 2	 5	 5	 $41,720
YELLOW	 B g 5 by Tactical Landing-Tactical Caviar-Sjs Caviar HBG 18,000	 Breeder: Sherri Meirs,Creamridge,NJ-W Henderson,Manheim,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $5,550	 Last 8 Sts - $12,685
Dec22	 3	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Nw6100l4cd-L	 16000	 :264	:55	 1:24	 1:54	 10	 3		  10141/4	 914	 911	 8113/4	 8103/4		 :293	:281	:282	:30	 1:561	 2635	EtsM	 EtsM	 Mercutio	 VctrInvcts	 Willowtime
Dec12	 7	Wbs7/8	 -7	ft	 Cond-L	 25000	 :282	:572	 1:263	 1:56	 10	 6		  6101/4	 6°63/4	 5•53/4	 543/4	 311/4		 :302	:282	:29	 :282	1:561	 3320	EtsM	 EtsM	 KvnAnthny	 JhnnyBcksht	RoyalBeluga
Dec5	 2	Wbs7/8	 -5	ft	 Cond-L	 15000	 :271	:561	 1:251	 1:543	 7	 1		  7101/4	 673/4	 6•61/4	 641/2	 56		 :291	:283	:283	:292	1:554	 2025	EtsM	 EtsM	 KvnAnthny	 JhnnyBcksht	 Caballero
Nov28	 2	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-2	 Cond-L	 15000	 :281	:571	 1:254	 1:54	 7	 6		  7103/4	 7°81/2	 3°2	 321/2	 343/4		 :302	:282	:272	:284	1:55	 4370	EtsM	 EtsM	 JhnnyBcksht	 Radcliffe	 RoyalBeluga
Nov14	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Qua		  :282	:574	 1:27	 1:57		  7		  3°51/2	 2h	 213/4	 321/2	 681/2		 :292	:282	:293	:311	 1:583	 nb	EtsM	 EtsM	 ErbnkHnvr	 SeemeZoom	 ChptrTwlv
Jun27	 5	Grvr5/8	 25	ft	 Nw3r52000lcd-L	 8800	 :272	:571	 1:262	 1:552	 7	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 EtsM	 ChpHppnd	 LastTry	 MagicDealer
	 6-1		  Travis Cullen  151 Blue-Grey (2-0-0-0-.0)	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $07  	 HOUSTON SEELSTERF (3, 7/8, 1:542, 6   $77,500)	 Travis Cullen,ON-Blair Kidd,MB-John Collings,PE	 ft 1:542 Wbs7/8	 2025	33	 6	 3	 4	 $69,180
PINK	 B g 4 by Lookslikeachpndale-Hollywood Beauty-Angus Hall LCYS 30,000	 Breeder: Seelster Farms Inc,Lucan,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $17,010	 Last 8 Sts - $23,730
Dec18	 2	FlmD 	 8	gdF-2	 Nw5r50000lcd	 10500	 :284	:59	 1:283	 1:59	 7	 4		  1nk	 121/4	 13	 14	 161/4		 :284	:301	:293	:302	1:59	 180	CulT	 CulJ	 HstnSlstr	 EyOfAnEgl	 Tregaron
Dec11	 4	FlmD 	 -10	ftF	 Nw5r50000lcd	 10500	 :282	:582	 1:282	 1:592	 7	 1		  2°h	 111/2	 13/4	 2h	 321/4		 :282	:30	 :30	 :312	1:594	 H'70	CulT	 CulJ	 GccGccG	 Tregaron	 HstnSlstr
Dec4	 5	FlmD 	 -10	ftF	 Nw5r50000lcd	 10500	 :284	:593	 1:291	 1:581	 8	 2		  111/2	 113/4	 11	 111/2	 11		 :284	:304	:293	:29	 1:581	 H'80	CulT	 CulJ	 HstnSlstr	 GccGccG	 Bandura
Nov27	 2	FlmD 		 gdF-1	 Nw5r50000lcd	 10500	 :29	 :591	 1:283	 1:591	 6	 4		  12	 121/4	 15	 121/2	 123/4		 :29	 :301	:292	:303	1:591	 H'50	CulT	 CulJ	 HstnSlstr	 BadenBaden	 StrmntChr
Nov24	 10	Wbs7/8	 3	ftF	 Nw3r50000lcd	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:263	 1:543	 10	 4		  911	 8°83/4	 6°5	 891/2	 10101/2		 :30	 :29	 :283	:29	 1:563	 7230	CulT	 CulJ	 Flashchap	 Veracruz	 SprsncHnvr
Nov17	 1	Wbs7/8	 1	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :274	:57	 1:261	 1:554	 9	 4		  213/4	 211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 52		 :281	:29	 :291	:294	1:561	 2410	CulT	 CulJ	 Pantofolaio	 SprsncHnvr	 UltraMyles
	 10-1		  Tyler Borth  170 Orange-Brown	 Tr: Mary Ratchford		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $08  	 OCEANVIEW NIKKI (2, 1:593, 9   $86,114)	 Josh Macdonald,Little Pond,Gordon Coles,Charlottetown,PE	 ft 1:593 Chrtn	 2025	10	 5	 2	 1	 $46,627
GREY	 B m 4 by E L Rocket-King Kong Kate-King Kong Ranger PEI 16,500	 Breeder: William Roloson,Belfast,PE	 Last 4 Sts - $25,503	 Last 8 Sts - $45,607
Dec26	 1	Chrtn	 -6	gd-2	 Qua-t&p		  :313	1:03	 1:332	 2:021		  2		  213/4	 221/2	 131/2	 110	 118		 :32	 :312	:30	 :284	2:021	 nb	McGM	McGM	OcnvwNkk	 Lvmttrsmst	
Dec20	 1	Chrtn	 -3	ft-2	 Qua-t&p		  :32	 1:032	1:352	 2:053		  2		  221/4	 22	 213/4	 211/2	 1nk		 :322	:312	:32	 :294	2:053	 nb	McGM	McGM	OcnvwNkk	 UrlBlChp	
Oct4	 2	Chrtn	 17	ft	 Ldyslippr	 19950	 :301	1:003	1:311	 2:001	 4	 x4		  417	 412	 461/4	 47	 481/4		 :333	:292	:292	:292	2:014	 H'45	McGM	McGM	SprmRcktt	 DstyLnKhl	 MjnMystry
Sep23	 3	Summ 	18	ft	 Atss	 13000	 :313	1:031	1:34	 2:024	 4	 scratched - vet(sick)		  re		 McGM	MrcsDwnRdg	DstyLnKhl	 MjnMystry
Sep11	 11	Chrtn	 17	ft	 Pei colt	 19100	 :291	:593	 1:302	 1:593	 5	 1		  211/2	 213/4	 211/2	 21/4	 131/2		 :292	:303	:303	:29	 1:593	 H'15	McGM	McGM	OcnvwNkk	 SprmRcktt	 MjnMystry
Aug24	 6	Summ 	24	ft	 Ldyslippr	 20240	 :294	1:00	 1:301	 2:00	 5	 2i		  1°3/4	 113/4	 123/4	 141/2	 161/4		 :294	:301	:301	:294	2:00	 135	McGM	McGM	OcnvwNkk	 DstyLnKhl	 Dbsnthcptn
	 12-1		  Jean Rene Plante Blue-Yellow-White	 Tr: Blair Burgess		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $09  	 SUPERSONIC HANOVER L (3, 5/8, 1:563, 5   $61,978)	Burgess Racing 24,ON-Charles Foster,NY-Timothy Mansfield,WA-Stewart McEachern,ON	 ft 1:563 Grvr5/8	 2025	32	 4	 6	 5	 $50,298
PURPLE	 Br g 4 by Propulsion-Special Appeal-Cantab Hall HBG 12,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $6,600	 Last 8 Sts - $17,564
Dec22	 12	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Nw3r85500lcd-L	 22000	 :272	:56	 1:25	 1:542	 9	 2		  451/4	 451/4	 441/2	 461/2	 443/4		 :282	:283	:284	:293	1:552	 3760	PlaJ	 BurB	 Manoah	 Veracruz	 Pantofolaio
Dec8	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Nw3r50000lcd-L	 22000	 :282	:573	 1:264	 1:56	 10	 5		  213/4	 111/2	 1h	 311/2	 551/2		 :284	:284	:291	:301	1:57	 2195	ThiD	 BurB	 ChcChcRs	 Flashchap	 WsdmHnvr
Dec1	 8	Wbs7/8	 -6	ft	 Nw3r50000lcd-L	 22000	 :272	:562	 1:252	 1:54	 8	 7		  211/2	 33	 44	 561/2	 55		 :273	:292	:291	:284	1:55	 7205	ThiD	 BurB	 Manoah	 Veracruz	 RdyFrLndng
Nov24	 10	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw3r50000lcd-L	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:263	 1:543	 10	 2		  441/2	 441/2	 543/4	 56	 321/2		 :283	:292	:293	:272	1:55	 5175	ThiD	 BurB	 Flashchap	 Veracruz	 SprsncHnvr
Nov17	 1	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Nw2r20000lcd-L	 19000	 :274	:57	 1:261	 1:554	 9	 7		  571/2	 56	 4°41/4	 411/2	 2ns		 :291	:29	 :284	:284	1:554	 830	PlaJ	 BurB	 Pantofolaio	 SprsncHnvr	 UltraMyles
Nov10	 1	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-1	 Nw3r50000lcd-L	 22000	 :273	:582	 1:28	 1:563	 9	 4		  461/4	 561/2	 543/4	 43	 43		 :284	:304	:292	:281	1:571	 4000	PlaJ	 BurB	 SundayShoes	WsdmHnvr	 Flashchap
	 8-1		  Bob McClure  164 Blue-Silver-Yellow	 Tr: Cindy Horner		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $010  	 WISDOM HANOVER (3, 7/8, 1:553, 3   $57,040)	 Cindy Horner,Cavan Monaghan,ON	 ft 1:553 Wbs7/8	 2025	20	 3	 6	 5	 $57,040
BLU/RD	 B m 4 by Greenshoe-Winbak Maya-Angus Hall HBG 20,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $7,040	 Last 8 Sts - $16,860
Dec22	 8	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft	 Nw3r85500lcd	 22000	 :271	:564	 1:251	 1:534	 8	 1		  8103/4	 88	 87	 861/2	 331/4		 :292	:29	 :281	:274	1:542	 2190	CulT	 HorC	 UltraMyles	 ChcChcRs	 WsdmHnvr
Dec15	 10	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 Nw3r50000lcd	 22000	 :282	:574	 1:262	 1:552	 9	 scratched - judges(transportation)			  	 HorC	 Kadiddle	 Manoah	 Veracruz
Dec8	 7	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Nw3r50000lcd	 22000	 :282	:573	 1:264	 1:56	 10	 2		  710	 791/2	 761/2	 541/2	 331/2		 :302	:29	 :283	:283	1:563	 795	McCB	HorC	 ChcChcRs	 Flashchap	 WsdmHnvr
Nov24	 10	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw3r50000lcd	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:263	 1:543	 10	 x5x		  1022	 1018	 109	 10121/2	 910		 :321	:283	:273	:281	1:563	 210	JamJ	 HorC	 Flashchap	 Veracruz	 SprsncHnvr
Nov17	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Nw3r50000lcd	 22000	 :274	:572	 1:26	 1:542	 10	 4		  561/4	 56	 4°23/4	 421/2	 411/2		 :29	 :293	:28	 :28	 1:543	 510	JamJ	 HorC	 PLRobertG	 Flashchap	 ClarissaW
Nov10	 1	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-1	 Nw3r50000lcd	 22000	 :273	:582	 1:28	 1:563	 9	 6		  341/4	 341/2	 431/2	 31	 23/4		 :282	:304	:292	:281	1:564	 230	JamJ	 HorC	 SundayShoes	WsdmHnvr	 Flashchap
OCEANVIEW NIKKI Trainer Change: Michael D McGuigan to Mary M Ratchford

 



RACE 10 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
DAFFY HANOVER	 Travis Cullen to James MacDonald 
OCEANVIEW NIKKI	 Todd Ratchford to Tyler Borth 

Race 10 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#3 DAFFY HANOVER just lowered his lifetime mark here two weeks ago, blasting to the front, then accepting the 
pocket before making his second move in the lane and driving away for a dominant score. He steps up to the non-
winners of three class here tonight, but it doesn’t look that much tougher, and I’ll give him the call to repeat in the 
cash leg of the late Pick 4 and Pick 5.  

#6 ROYAL BELUGA made a nice late charge to get third in the Pop Up series final here two starts back then he 
moved up into a class that was simply too tough for him. He gets into a better spot here, and he is capable of 
making a sweeping move on the last turn. He could beat these if that move is timed correctly and he is worth a look 
at what should be a square price.  

#4 FLORIDA GUY has certainly shown that he knows where the wire is, having taken three straight wins leading up 
to tonight’s race, most recently beating Daffy Hanover by a head three weeks ago before getting scratched due to 
weather. His best asset is his good tactical speed, and he will likely be a threat again here racing close up from the 
start. 

#7 HOUSTON SEELSTER comes back from Flamboro Downs razor sharp having taken three wins in his last four 
starts racing at the non-winners of five level. Those weren’t bad fields he was beating racing over the Dundas half 
miler, and he is another that is worth a look for late multi-race tickets in what looks like a competitive finale where 
a few of them have a shot.   

#10 WISDOM HANOVER comes in off two straight decent miles where she closed for second in both races, now 
she gets off the inside posts, but she draws widest. It’s a tall order to win from out there, but I could see her closing 
for a cheque if she doesn’t get too far back early.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Race 10: Driver/Trainer Combination

Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 Tra Henry M Etsell 121 14% $2.22

2 T Ratchford Ri Zeron 16 18% $1.38

3 Ja Macdonald Do Brown 1 0% $0.00

4 Trev Henry K Bosnjak 13 15% $1.80

5 J Renaud J Walker 67 14% $1.27

6 M Etsell M Etsell 42 2% $2.30

7 T Cullen J Cullen 710 13% $1.42

8 T Borth M Ratchford 0 0% $0.00

9 J Plante B Burgess 7 0% $0.00

10 B McClure C Horner 8 12% $0.59



	 W H O ' S  H O T - TRAINERS
	 Last 5 Days 15/12/2025 thru 27/12/2025	 Last 10 Days 7/12/2025 thru 27/12/2025
	 Minimum of 1 starts	 Minimum of 1 starts
	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	 UTRS	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	 UTRS	
Garry M Merner	 18	 6	 2	 2	 33.3	 .432	 Garry M Merner	 32	 11	 2	 5	 34.4	 .430
Jodie M Cullen	 26	 5	 6	 3	 19.2	 .358	 Jodie M Cullen	 50	 7	 7	 4	 14.0	 .244
David L Menary	 10	 5	 2	 0	 50.0	 .611	 David L Menary	 18	 7	 3	 4	 38.9	 .555
Carmen E Auciello	 31	 4	 4	 4	 12.9	 .243	 Carmen E Auciello	 52	 6	 6	 7	 11.5	 .224
Michael J Kwietniowski	 6	 2	 0	 2	 33.3	 .444	 Robert Kyle Fellows	 44	 4	 7	 6	 9.1	 .224
Herbert G Holland	 6	 2	 0	 1	 33.3	 .388	 Michael J Kwietniowski	 13	 4	 0	 4	 30.8	 .410
Victor C Puddy	 9	 2	 0	 1	 22.2	 .259	 Jean-Francois Maguire	 6	 4	 0	 0	 66.7	 .666
Shane J Arsenault	 2	 2	 0	 0	 100.0	 1.000	 David A Kelly	 20	 3	 2	 2	 15.0	 .238
Shawn F Steacy	 3	 2	 0	 0	 66.7	 .666	 Anthony B Beaton	 15	 3	 1	 2	 20.0	 .281
Julie A Walker	 4	 2	 0	 0	 50.0	 .500	 Bo Ford	 7	 3	 1	 1	 42.9	 .555

	 W H O ' S  H O T - TRAINERS
	 Last 15 Days 29/11/2025 thru 27/12/2025	 Last 20 Days 21/11/2025 thru 27/12/2025
	 Minimum of 1 starts	 Minimum of 1 starts
	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	 UTRS	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	 UTRS	
Garry M Merner	 45	 11	 3	 6	 24.4	 .325	 Robert Kyle Fellows	 79	 12	 15	 12	 15.2	 .308
Jodie M Cullen	 79	 10	 10	 7	 12.7	 .226	 Carmen E Auciello	 88	 11	 11	 10	 12.5	 .232
Robert Kyle Fellows	 62	 9	 11	 6	 14.5	 .275	 Garry M Merner	 46	 11	 3	 6	 23.9	 .318
Carmen E Auciello	 75	 9	 9	 7	 12.0	 .217	 Jodie M Cullen	 103	 10	 12	 10	 9.7	 .194
David L Menary	 29	 8	 5	 5	 27.6	 .429	 David L Menary	 39	 9	 5	 5	 23.1	 .344
Anthony B Beaton	 25	 5	 4	 2	 20.0	 .315	 Anthony B Beaton	 36	 7	 4	 4	 19.4	 .293
Michael J Kwietniowski	 16	 5	 0	 6	 31.2	 .437	 Justin R Turcotte	 22	 6	 2	 2	 27.3	 .353
Julie A Walker	 22	 4	 2	 2	 18.2	 .262	 R Gregg McNair	 32	 5	 5	 2	 15.6	 .263
Mark G Etsell	 25	 4	 2	 1	 16.0	 .217	 Richard Zeron	 23	 5	 1	 4	 21.7	 .299
Bo Ford	9	 4	 1	 1	 44.4	 .543	 Bo Ford	 12	 5	 1	 1	 41.7	 .490
 

	 W H O ' S  H O T - DRIVERS
	 Last 5 Days 15/12/2025 thru 27/12/2025	 Last 10 Days 7/12/2025 thru 27/12/2025
	 Minimum of 1 starts	 Minimum of 1 starts
	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	 UDRS	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	
UDRS	
James A Macdonald	 48	 8	 10	 8	 16.7	 .337	 James A Macdonald	 97	 20	 22	 11	 20.6	 .369
Louis-Philippe Roy	 31	 7	 6	 0	 22.6	 .333	 Louis-Philippe Roy	 70	 12	 11	 5	 17.1	 .282
Douglas R McNair	 24	 7	 3	 2	 29.2	 .388	 Douglas R McNair	 53	 12	 8	 7	 22.6	 .354
Travis A Cullen	 35	 6	 8	 6	 17.1	 .355	 Jean Rene Plante	 68	 10	 5	 8	 14.7	 .227
Travis J Henry	 40	 6	 4	 6	 15.0	 .255	 Travis A Cullen	 68	 9	 9	 9	 13.2	 .250
Billy J Davis Jr	 32	 5	 2	 4	 15.6	 .232	 Billy J Davis Jr	 62	 8	 4	 7	 12.9	 .202
Jody C Jamieson	 23	 5	 2	 3	 21.7	 .309	 Travis J Henry	 74	 7	 7	 14	 9.5	 .210
Jean Rene Plante	 34	 3	 1	 5	 8.8	 .153	 Jody C Jamieson	 31	 6	 3	 3	 19.4	 .279
Trevor S Henry	 23	 2	 4	 1	 8.7	 .198	 Daryl Thiessen	 64	 5	 9	 5	 7.8	 .182
Todd Ratchford	 15	 2	 1	 2	 13.3	 .214	 Trevor S Henry	 50	 5	 6	 4	 10.0	 .193

	 W H O ' S  H O T - DRIVERS
	 Last 15 Days 29/11/2025 thru 27/12/2025	 Last 20 Days 21/11/2025 thru 27/12/2025
	 Minimum of 1 starts	 Minimum of 1 starts
	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	 UDRS	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	
UDRS	
James A Macdonald	 145	 27	 25	 17	 18.6	 .321	 James A Macdonald	 191	 40	 28	 25	 20.9	 .334
Louis-Philippe Roy	 111	 19	 19	 10	 17.1	 .296	 Douglas R McNair	 100	 21	 15	 12	 21.0	 .333
Douglas R McNair	 63	 14	 11	 7	 22.2	 .356	 Louis-Philippe Roy	 111	 19	 19	 10	 17.1	 .296
Jean Rene Plante	 94	 12	 9	 12	 12.8	 .223	 Jean Rene Plante	 123	 17	 12	 13	 13.8	 .227
Travis A Cullen	 101	 11	 14	 12	 10.9	 .225	 Travis J Henry	 139	 16	 14	 20	 11.5	 .219
Travis J Henry	 108	 11	 10	 17	 10.2	 .205	 Jody C Jamieson	 109	 15	 16	 15	 13.8	 .265
Jody C Jamieson	 75	 11	 10	 11	 14.7	 .269	 Trevor S Henry	 97	 14	 10	 6	 14.4	 .222
Trevor S Henry	 67	 11	 7	 4	 16.4	 .242	 Travis A Cullen	 132	 12	 17	 16	 9.1	 .202
Billy J Davis Jr	 88	 10	 8	 12	 11.4	 .209	 Billy J Davis Jr	 115	 12	 13	 15	 10.4	 .210
Tyler J Borth	 102	 6	 12	 14	 5.9	 .169	 Tyler J Borth	 141	 11	 16	 19	 7.8	 .185
 

CONDITIONS AND ALLOWANCES IN HARNESS RACING - IMPORTANT TO KNOW

The conditions of a race determine whether a horse is eligible to enter.  For example many races Fillies and mares receive an additional 25% allowance in claiming races.
are restricted to horses that have won a certain number of races or a certain amount of money in a Details of the race conditions and claiming price (if any) are given 
specified number of starts.  Many races are restricted to horses entered to be "claimed" (offered for at the top of each race in the program.
sale) at a specific price.
Allowances in the claiming price itself are given to colts and geldings, four-year-olds and younger          ALLOWANCES
and to mares, five-year-olds and younger. CLAIMING CONDITION
The purpose of the allowance is to keep younger horses more competitive when racing against RACES RACES
older and more experienced rivals.  Mares are given extra consideration in claiming events because
of their potential as broodmares. 2-Year-Olds 100% 50% on money conditons

3-Year-Olds 50% 25% on money conditi8ns  +
The accompanying chart shows what the allowances are, but an example may make them easier 50% on 2012 earnings
to understand.  The chart indicates that three-year-olds receive a 50% allowance in claiming races. 4-Year-Olds 25% 25% on 2012 earning
This means that a three-year-old entered in a $20,000 claiming race carries an actual claiming price
of $30,000 (50% higher). ALLOWANCES FOR PURSE EARNINGS
In a conditioned (non-claiming) race, a three-year-old receives 25% allowance which is applied to the When Fillies/Mares compete against Colts/Geldings (normally on the trot)
money conditions of the race.  This means that a three-year-old entered in "nw2r40000" can race at Fillies/Mares will receive an additional 25% on the condition of the race.
this level until he earns more than $49,999. Making the class for three-year-olds "nw2r50000". ie: nw $5,000 (FM $6,250) last 5 or $12,000 (FM $15,000) last 10 starts.

2 year olds                                   100%                             50% on 2025 earnings
3 year olds                                    50%                              25% on 2025 earnings
                                                                                           50% on 2024 earnings

4 year olds                                    25%                              25% on 2024 earnings



	 WOODBINE Trainers From January 1 Through December 27, 2025
	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 $Won	 Win%	 UTRS	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 $Won	 Win%	 UTRS
	 David L Menary	 407	 114	 63	 41	 2,960,389	 28.0	 .399	 Clifford S McGuire	 51	 11	 9	 9	 160,980	 21.6	 .372
	 Robert Kyle Fellows	 655	 108	 103	 73	 2,531,753	 16.5	 .289	 Kyle J Bossence	 158	 11	 7	 16	 240,358	 7.0	 .127
	 Jodie M Cullen	 854	 105	 115	 128	 2,259,742	 12.3	 .247	 Jerry Duford	 98	 11	 5	 10	 162,190	 11.2	 .174
	 R Gregg McNair	 599	 83	 84	 73	 2,427,553	 13.9	 .257	 Kevin G Benn	 74	 10	 21	 9	 750,119	 13.5	 .333
	 Carmen E Auciello	 824	 81	 102	 106	 1,380,927	 9.8	 .209	 Gabriella Sasso	 144	 10	 16	 16	 260,616	 6.9	 .168
	 Garry M Merner	 336	 59	 47	 39	 979,176	 17.6	 .291	 Mark A Goddard	 167	 10	 16	 14	 197,850	 6.0	 .141
	 Anthony B Beaton	 412	 52	 48	 53	 1,455,780	 12.6	 .233	 Matthew D Dupuis	 86	 10	 11	 10	 177,068	 11.6	 .226
	 Benoit O Baillargeon	 321	 46	 63	 41	 1,727,535	 14.3	 .294	 Dagfin E Henriksen	 84	 10	 8	 8	 205,402	 11.9	 .203
	 Dr Ian Moore	 174	 37	 31	 18	 2,511,711	 21.3	 .346	 Stephen E Bossence	 42	 10	 6	 7	 531,631	 23.8	 .373
	 Victor C Puddy	 400	 36	 40	 54	 708,171	 9.0	 .190	 Paul Macdonell	 35	 10	 5	 2	 218,390	 28.6	 .384
	 Chantal Mitchell	 281	 35	 23	 29	 664,462	 12.5	 .204	 Joe H Pereira	 130	 9	 18	 17	 193,530	 6.9	 .189
	 Julie A Walker	 189	 35	 18	 22	 486,480	 18.5	 .276	 Ronald A Macdonald	 103	 9	 13	 4	 144,740	 8.7	 .170
	 Richard Zeron	 222	 34	 18	 25	 708,505	 15.3	 .235	 Rene Dion	 75	 9	 12	 4	 209,894	 12.0	 .226
	 Shayne A Barrington	 179	 33	 20	 16	 365,610	 18.4	 .276	 Timothy W Cherwaiko	 48	 9	 10	 5	 153,300	 18.8	 .337
	 Luc Blais	 165	 33	 19	 20	 1,623,063	 20.0	 .304	 Jeff D Williams	 66	 9	 8	 10	 285,407	 13.6	 .254
	 Justin R Turcotte	 155	 31	 21	 21	 622,769	 20.0	 .320	 Boyd R Wilson	 67	 9	 7	 10	 153,156	 13.4	 .242
	 Nick P Gallucci	 110	 30	 12	 22	 953,689	 27.3	 .400	 Corey M Giles	 56	 9	 6	 7	 113,930	 16.1	 .261
	 Michael J Kwietniowski	 242	 29	 40	 34	 689,070	 12.0	 .258	 Donald Lindsey	 69	 8	 11	 9	 205,530	 11.6	 .247
	 Mark G Etsell	 253	 29	 25	 22	 617,430	 11.5	 .198	 Shane J Arsenault	 53	 8	 11	 8	 171,365	 15.1	 .316
	 Blake C Macintosh	 259	 28	 33	 25	 1,476,741	 10.8	 .211	 Rod V Boyd	 97	 8	 9	 12	 134,720	 8.2	 .175
	 Shawn F Steacy	 212	 28	 23	 20	 775,686	 13.2	 .223	 Tess Waxman	 66	 8	 9	 4	 111,060	 12.1	 .217
	 Carl R Jamieson	 133	 27	 22	 22	 1,021,130	 20.3	 .350	 Jean Tourigny	 73	 8	 7	 10	 164,980	 11.0	 .208
	 Murray L Brethour	 228	 25	 29	 32	 515,637	 11.0	 .227	 Joshua McKibbin	 70	 8	 7	 2	 139,420	 11.4	 .179
	 Camilla Christoforou	 137	 21	 13	 24	 377,980	 15.3	 .264	 Katarina C Bosnjak	 69	 8	 6	 7	 109,425	 11.6	 .198
	 Meg J Crone	 230	 19	 29	 27	 627,294	 8.3	 .191	 Daniel G Lagace	 40	 8	 6	 5	 317,176	 20.0	 .325
	 Ashleigh M Hensley	 182	 19	 9	 11	 378,430	 10.4	 .152	 Harry J Poulton	 86	 7	 13	 6	 155,430	 8.1	 .188
	 Eric Nadeau	 108	 18	 23	 19	 670,928	 16.7	 .343	 Jared A Mann	 66	 7	 7	 4	 107,110	 10.6	 .185
	 Paul W Reid	 95	 18	 12	 8	 522,007	 18.9	 .287	 Jacob Roberts	 63	 7	 5	 3	 87,830	 11.1	 .171
	 Matthew Bax	 164	 17	 15	 19	 1,025,389	 10.4	 .193	 Mitchell Tierney	 80	 7	 4	 12	 75,650	 8.8	 .165
	 Dominic Gladu	 128	 17	 8	 20	 309,975	 13.3	 .219	 Mary M Ratchford	 40	 7	 4	 1	 169,520	 17.5	 .238
	 Amanda E Riley	 173	 16	 11	 17	 254,100	 9.2	 .160	 W Doug Hie	 70	 7	 3	 8	 121,040	 10.0	 .161
	 Jack G Moiseyev	 90	 16	 8	 10	 286,610	 17.8	 .264	 Bo Ford	 19	 7	 2	 1	 85,764	 36.8	 .444
	 Des K Tackoor	 41	 16	 6	 6	 143,610	 39.0	 .520	 Walter J Whelan	 137	 6	 15	 24	 232,560	 4.4	 .163
	 Jean-Francois Maguire	 84	 15	 8	 15	 204,060	 17.9	 .291	 Marcus M Melander	 39	 6	 10	 3	 2,674,330	 15.4	 .321
	 Paul Court	 85	 15	 8	 7	 198,220	 17.6	 .256	 Lyle G Macarthur	 61	 6	 8	 9	 134,277	 9.8	 .220
	 Gerard Demers	 203	 14	 29	 32	 293,280	 6.9	 .200	 Katie E Macneil	 47	 6	 7	 10	 279,850	 12.8	 .281
	 John R Pentland	 145	 14	 18	 19	 766,298	 9.7	 .209	 Anthony Montini	 52	 6	 7	 8	 108,560	 11.5	 .241
	 Rene Bourassa	 82	 14	 14	 11	 259,405	 17.1	 .310	 Michiel C J Vanderkemp	 41	 6	 6	 8	 279,572	 14.6	 .292
	 John B Darling	 63	 14	 13	 5	 667,295	 22.2	 .363	 Shannon R Henry	 62	 6	 5	 10	 130,670	 9.7	 .195
	 Ronald J Burke	 82	 14	 11	 10	 3,972,027	 17.1	 .285	 William J McClure	 50	 6	 5	 6	 122,274	 12.0	 .215
	 Andrew S Harris	 70	 14	 4	 9	 1,089,534	 20.0	 .274	 Mackenzie B Spence	 49	 6	 5	 3	 88,695	 12.2	 .199
	 Benjamin Hollingsworth	 55	 13	 7	 10	 173,690	 23.6	 .367	 Ken J Sucee	 44	 6	 3	 9	 123,300	 13.6	 .242
	 Malik Smith	 78	 12	 13	 7	 135,060	 15.4	 .276	 Roger F Mayotte	 56	 6	 3	 5	 120,330	 10.7	 .166
	 Marie Helene Dupont	 81	 12	 10	 8	 180,369	 14.8	 .249	 Zachary Carroll	 37	 6	 1	 6	 80,160	 16.2	 .231
	 Susanne J Kerwood	 89	 12	 9	 14	 373,864	 13.5	 .243	 Rodney M Hughes	 61	 6	 1	 5	 86,490	 9.8	 .134
	 R Dustin Jones	 74	 12	 7	 14	 588,161	 16.2	 .277	 David S Keyes	 8	 6	 1	 1	 67,774	 75.0	 .861
	 Daniel G Walker	 45	 12	 5	 5	 183,170	 26.7	 .365	 Christopher J Ryder	 12	 6	 1	 1	 814,392	 50.0	 .574
	 Herbert G Holland	 126	 11	 16	 14	 233,940	 8.7	 .194	 Dean L Nixon	 95	 5	 19	 11	 142,630	 5.3	 .202
	 Scott McEneny	 106	 11	 15	 17	 658,465	 10.4	 .235	 Pam M Forgie	 59	 5	 12	 4	 100,805	 8.5	 .220
	 Alan D Fair	 112	 11	 9	 14	 200,462	 9.8	 .184	 Heather E Pickett	 43	 5	 10	 6	 123,180	 11.6	 .291
 

Loua Dipa
Beau Jangles
American Jewel 
Sylvia Hanover
Its A Love Thing
Miki And Minnie
Louprint
Grace Hill
Twin B Joe Fresh
Ervin Hanover

1:49.1
1:48.3
1:48.2
1:48.2
1:48.2
1:48.2
1:47.1
1:47.4
1:47.4
1:46.2

2 year-old Filly
2 year-old Colt 
3 year-old Filly

3 year-old Colt
Pacing Mare 

Pacing Horse

 

Pacing Division Track Records 

Ronnie Wrenn Jr/Ron Burke
Bob McClure/Dr. Ian Moore
Tim Tetrick/Jim Takter
Bob McClure/Shawn Steacy
James MacDonald/Dave Menary
Dexter Dunn/Chris Ryder
Ronnie Wrenn Jr/Ron Burke
Doug McNair/Virgil Morgan Jr
Dexter Dunn/Christopher Ryder
Dexter Dunn/David Menary

Trotting Division  Track Records 

09/20/25
10/24/25
06/16/12 
06/17/23
06//15/24
10/18/25
06/14/25
06/17/23
09/13/25
10/25/25

Horse                                      Time                     Driver   /   Trainer                                       Date

2 year-old Filly 
2 year-old Colt
3 year-old Filly
3 year-old Colt
 Trotting Mare 

Trotting Horse

Special Way
Apex
Delaney Hanover
Emoticon Legacy
Atlanta
Warrawee Michelle
Lexus Kody

1:52.0
1:51.4
1:51.0
1:49.4
1:50.2
1:50.2
1:49.1

Ake Svanstedt/Ake Svanstedt
Dexter Dunn/Marcus Melander
Scott Zeron/Lucas Wallin
Louis-Philippe Roy/Luc Blais
Yannick Gingras/Ron Burke
Ake Svanstedt
Yannick Gingras/Ron Burke

10/28/22
09/20/25
10/18/25
09/20/25
06/15/19
10/25/25
08/30/25



	 WOODBINE Drivers From January 1 Through December 27, 2025
	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 $Won	 Win%	 UDRS	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 $Won	 Win%	 UDRS
	 James A Macdonald	 1713	 350	 268	 221	 7,672,509	 20.4	 .334	 David S Miller	 18	 1	 4	 3	 572,719	 5.6	 .234
	 Louis-Philippe Roy	 1445	 268	 226	 180	 6,484,190	 18.5	 .313	 Colin Kelly	 13	 1	 4	 1	 29,420	 7.7	 .273
	 Douglas R McNair	 1217	 241	 196	 140	 6,283,293	 19.8	 .325	 Paul B Davies	 27	 1	 2	 4	 30,910	 3.7	 .127
	 Jody C Jamieson	 1281	 179	 176	 165	 4,683,722	 14.0	 .258	 Michiel C J Vanderkemp	 15	 1	 2	 3	 26,640	 6.7	 .207
	 Bob McClure	 1081	 177	 164	 146	 6,710,924	 16.4	 .293	 Garrett L Rooney	 20	 1	 2	 2	 31,180	 5.0	 .138
	 Trevor S Henry	 1302	 135	 146	 145	 3,325,577	 10.4	 .203	 Steven Hudon	 47	 1	 1	 5	 61,655	 2.1	 .068
	 Tyler J Borth	 1503	 134	 188	 190	 3,778,957	 8.9	 .200	 Kyle A Husted	 25	 1	 1	 2	 32,950	 4.0	 .088
	 Travis A Cullen	 1242	 133	 153	 177	 2,980,628	 10.7	 .223	 Braxten B Boyd	 3	 1	 1	 1	 243,000	 33.3	 .629
	 Billy J Davis Jr	 1100	 91	 120	 132	 2,063,219	 8.3	 .183	 Natasha K Day	 12	 1	 1	 1	 29,223	 8.3	 .157
	 Jean Rene Plante	 891	 73	 86	 91	 1,708,400	 8.2	 .169	 Paul G Mackenzie	 9	 1	 1	 1	 32,215	 11.1	 .209
	 Travis J Henry	 749	 70	 73	 90	 1,561,505	 9.3	 .187	 Bruce M Richardson	 21	 1	 1	 1	 25,450	 4.8	 .089
	 Scott R Young	 508	 50	 45	 44	 874,611	 9.8	 .176	 Brady E Galliers	 8	 1	 1	 0	 11,180	 12.5	 .194
	 Tyler S Jones	 653	 44	 40	 67	 1,342,353	 6.7	 .135	 A Eddie Green	 7	 1	 1	 0	 14,280	 14.3	 .222
	 Phillippe Hudon	 635	 37	 42	 49	 824,577	 5.8	 .120	 Doug S Brown	 22	 1	 0	 4	 22,700	 4.5	 .106
	 Todd Ratchford	 469	 36	 38	 47	 1,397,718	 7.7	 .155	 George Ketros	 14	 1	 0	 3	 13,540	 7.1	 .142
	 Jonathan L Drury	 582	 30	 60	 76	 778,539	 5.2	 .152	 Matthew Bax	 25	 1	 0	 1	 11,960	 4.0	 .053
	 Ed F Hensley	 267	 23	 11	 13	 476,010	 8.6	 .125	 Ryan Guy	 28	 1	 0	 1	 15,470	 3.6	 .047
	 Chris Christoforou	 211	 21	 23	 39	 704,381	 10.0	 .221	 Aaron Byron	 9	 1	 0	 0	 9,310	 11.1	 .111
	 Brett A Macdonald	 284	 16	 25	 17	 298,885	 5.6	 .125	 Scott Coulter	 3	 1	 0	 0	 8,500	 33.3	 .333
	 Dexter J Dunn	 61	 16	 8	 4	 2,858,873	 26.2	 .357	 Maggie Jones	 1	 1	 0	 0	 8,000	 100.0	 1.000
	 Daryl Thiessen	 226	 15	 25	 21	 353,465	 6.6	 .158	 Kelly R Sheppard	 6	 0	 2	 2	 17,320	 0.0	 .296
	 Jean Bernard Renaud	 75	 11	 8	 7	 200,740	 14.7	 .237	 Matthew D Kakaley	 9	 0	 2	 1	 59,378	 0.0	 .160
	 Mario J Baillargeon	 131	 9	 17	 17	 331,594	 6.9	 .184	 Robert H Jenkins Jr	 7	 0	 1	 2	 9,180	 0.0	 .174
	 Dagfin E Henriksen	 70	 9	 6	 8	 170,452	 12.9	 .214	 Anthony A Macdonald	 5	 0	 1	 1	 13,750	 0.0	 .177
	 Yannick Gingras	 66	 8	 8	 7	 1,837,629	 12.1	 .223	 W Mike Wilder	 2	 0	 1	 1	 112,134	 0.0	 .444
	 Scott R Zeron	 50	 8	 6	 8	 1,967,470	 16.0	 .280	 Andrew J McCarthy	 15	 0	 1	 0	 275,545	 0.0	 .037
	 Michael W Whelan	 153	 7	 17	 27	 258,540	 4.6	 .166	 Marcus D Miller	 2	 0	 1	 0	 45,552	 0.0	 .277
	 Andy C Moore	 34	 6	 2	 5	 83,260	 17.6	 .258	 Stephane Pouliot	 11	 0	 1	 0	 5,750	 0.0	 .050
	 Ronnie H Wrenn Jr	 15	 6	 1	 1	 1,557,095	 40.0	 .459	 Jason D Ryan	 6	 0	 1	 0	 3,900	 0.0	 .092
	 Dale Pr Spence	 71	 5	 8	 5	 104,605	 7.0	 .156	 Jordan D Stratton	 7	 0	 0	 3	 103,202	 0.0	 .142
	 Guy Gagnon	 34	 5	 2	 7	 67,660	 14.7	 .248	 Daniel R Obrian	 20	 0	 0	 2	 10,540	 0.0	 .033
	 Ondrej Gois	 49	 5	 1	 4	 71,750	 10.2	 .140	 W Doug Hie	 6	 0	 0	 1	 3,740	 0.0	 .055
	 Jason J Bartlett	 34	 4	 6	 5	 1,506,895	 11.8	 .264	 Ryan L Holliday	 2	 0	 0	 1	 2,160	 0.0	 .166
	 Tim A Tetrick	 46	 4	 6	 4	 856,705	 8.7	 .188	 Roger F Mayotte	 11	 0	 0	 1	 12,540	 0.0	 .030
	 Richard Zeron	 43	 4	 3	 8	 109,805	 9.3	 .193	 Patrick J Ryder	 2	 0	 0	 1	 13,700	 0.0	 .166
	 Anthony P Haughan	 86	 4	 3	 6	 78,425	 4.7	 .089	 Justin R Turcotte	 16	 0	 0	 1	 11,840	 0.0	 .020
	 Jeffrey P Hunt	 30	 4	 2	 5	 61,490	 13.3	 .225	 Jessica Turenne	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1,920	 0.0	 .333
	 Todd McCarthy	 26	 4	 1	 2	 1,021,450	 15.4	 .200	 Marie-Claude Auger	 2	 0	 0	 0	 2,530	 0.0	 .000
	 Paul Macdonell	 28	 3	 4	 5	 67,910	 10.7	 .246	 Brett M Beckwith	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Tyler Moore	 32	 3	 4	 4	 78,960	 9.4	 .204	 Pascal Berube	 2	 0	 0	 0	 2,000	 0.0	 .000
	 J Bradley Harris	 35	 3	 3	 3	 54,400	 8.6	 .161	 David M Boughton	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 David A Kelly	 34	 3	 2	 5	 40,280	 8.8	 .169	 Stephen R Byron	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1,050	 0.0	 .000
	 Patrick J Hudon	 83	 2	 8	 14	 101,050	 2.4	 .133	 Darcy W Clancy	 4	 0	 0	 0	 880	 0.0	 .000
	 Ake Svanstedt	 20	 2	 3	 3	 510,985	 10.0	 .233	 Peter B Core	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1,440	 0.0	 .000
	 Damian Maclellan	 42	 2	 2	 4	 31,720	 4.8	 .105	 Robert B Doyle	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Nicholas R Boyd	 31	 2	 2	 1	 38,250	 6.5	 .111	 T Marielle Enberg	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Austin B Hanners	 6	 2	 0	 3	 404,216	 33.3	 .500	 Josert J Fonseca	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Samuel Fillion	 8	 2	 0	 0	 18,360	 25.0	 .250	 Pam M Forgie	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Austin Sorrie	 39	 1	 7	 4	 68,230	 2.6	 .159	 Terry E Fritz	 2	 0	 0	 0	 850	 0.0	 .000
	 Mark G Etsell	 42	 1	 5	 6	 50,850	 2.4	 .137	 Jimmy Gagnon	 9	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
 	 WOODBINE TOP 25 DRIVERS	 WOODBINE TOP 25 TRAINERS
	 JANUARY 2 THROUGH DECEMBER 27, 2025	 JANUARY 2 THROUGH DECEMBER 27, 2025
	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 $Won	 Win%	 UDRS	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 $Won	 Win%	 UTRS
	 James A Macdonald	 1713	 350	 268	 221	 7,672,509	 20.4	 .334	 David L Menary	 407	 114	 63	 41	 2,960,389	 28.0	 .399
	 Louis-Philippe Roy	 1445	 268	 226	 180	 6,484,190	 18.5	 .313	 Robert Kyle Fellows	 655	 108	 103	 73	 2,531,753	 16.5	 .289
	 Douglas R McNair	 1217	 241	 196	 140	 6,283,293	 19.8	 .325	 Jodie M Cullen	 854	 105	 115	 128	 2,259,742	 12.3	 .247
	 Jody C Jamieson	 1281	 179	 176	 165	 4,683,722	 14.0	 .258	 R Gregg McNair	 599	 83	 84	 73	 2,427,553	 13.9	 .257
	 Bob McClure	 1081	 177	 164	 146	 6,710,924	 16.4	 .293	 Carmen E Auciello	 824	 81	 102	 106	 1,380,927	 9.8	 .209
	 Trevor S Henry	 1302	 135	 146	 145	 3,325,577	 10.4	 .203	 Garry M Merner	 336	 59	 47	 39	 979,176	 17.6	 .291
	 Tyler J Borth	 1503	 134	 188	 190	 3,778,957	 8.9	 .200	 Anthony B Beaton	 412	 52	 48	 53	 1,455,780	 12.6	 .233
	 Travis A Cullen	 1242	 133	 153	 177	 2,980,628	 10.7	 .223	 Benoit O Baillargeon	 321	 46	 63	 41	 1,727,535	 14.3	 .294
	 Billy J Davis Jr	 1100	 91	 120	 132	 2,063,219	 8.3	 .183	 Dr Ian Moore	 174	 37	 31	 18	 2,511,711	 21.3	 .346
	 Jean Rene Plante	 891	 73	 86	 91	 1,708,400	 8.2	 .169	 Victor C Puddy	 400	 36	 40	 54	 708,171	 9.0	 .190
	 Travis J Henry	 749	 70	 73	 90	 1,561,505	 9.3	 .187	 Chantal Mitchell	 281	 35	 23	 29	 664,462	 12.5	 .204
	 Scott R Young	 508	 50	 45	 44	 874,611	 9.8	 .176	 Julie A Walker	 189	 35	 18	 22	 486,480	 18.5	 .276
	 Tyler S Jones	 653	 44	 40	 67	 1,342,353	 6.7	 .135	 Richard Zeron	 222	 34	 18	 25	 708,505	 15.3	 .235
	 Phillippe Hudon	 635	 37	 42	 49	 824,577	 5.8	 .120	 Shayne A Barrington	 179	 33	 20	 16	 365,610	 18.4	 .276
	 Todd Ratchford	 469	 36	 38	 47	 1,397,718	 7.7	 .155	 Luc Blais	 165	 33	 19	 20	 1,623,063	 20.0	 .304
	 Jonathan L Drury	 582	 30	 60	 76	 778,539	 5.2	 .152	 Justin R Turcotte	 155	 31	 21	 21	 622,769	 20.0	 .320
	 Ed F Hensley	 267	 23	 11	 13	 476,010	 8.6	 .125	 Nick P Gallucci	 110	 30	 12	 22	 953,689	 27.3	 .400
	 Chris Christoforou	 211	 21	 23	 39	 704,381	 10.0	 .221	 Michael J Kwietniowski	 242	 29	 40	 34	 689,070	 12.0	 .258
	 Brett A Macdonald	 284	 16	 25	 17	 298,885	 5.6	 .125	 Mark G Etsell	 253	 29	 25	 22	 617,430	 11.5	 .198
	 Dexter J Dunn	 61	 16	 8	 4	 2,858,873	 26.2	 .357	 Blake C Macintosh	 259	 28	 33	 25	 1,476,741	 10.8	 .211
	 Daryl Thiessen	 226	 15	 25	 21	 353,465	 6.6	 .158	 Shawn F Steacy	 212	 28	 23	 20	 775,686	 13.2	 .223
	 Jean Bernard Renaud	 75	 11	 8	 7	 200,740	 14.7	 .237	 Carl R Jamieson	 133	 27	 22	 22	 1,021,130	 20.3	 .350
	 Mario J Baillargeon	 131	 9	 17	 17	 331,594	 6.9	 .184	 Murray L Brethour	 228	 25	 29	 32	 515,637	 11.0	 .227
	 Dagfin E Henriksen	 70	 9	 6	 8	 170,452	 12.9	 .214	 Camilla Christoforou	 137	 21	 13	 24	 377,980	 15.3	 .264
	 Yannick Gingras	 66	 8	 8	 7	 1,837,629	 12.1	 .223	 Meg J Crone	 230	 19	 29	 27	 627,294	 8.3	 .191
 



EXPLANATION OF THE LASIX PROGRAM
After careful study and consultation with Ontar io Horsemen’s groups, racetrack operators and veterinarians, Agriculture Canada and the
Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario passed legislation allowing the controlled (or supervised) administration of furosemide, more 
commonly called“Lasix”. “Lasix” is used to alleviate the symptoms of exercise induced pulmonary hemorrhaging in racing horses.
Horses will undergo an endoscopic examination of the trachea by a veterinarian licensed by the Ontario Racing Commission and endorsed
by an official veterinarian before being allowed on the medication list. Once qualified, horses will be treated with “Lasix” within four hours
plus or minus 15 minutes of a scheduled race in a secure retention area under the super vision of racing officials.
All horses on “Lasix” must remain on the program for a minimum of 100 days while racing in this jurisdiction.
      L       Denotes horses treated with Lasix.

L   Denotes horses treated with Lasix today who were not so treated for their last start.
      L       Denotes horses treated with Lasix for their last start but not so treated today.

	 WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK	 WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK
	 LEADING OWNERS BY WINS	 LEADING OWNERS BY EARNINGS
	 1/1/2025 THROUGH 31/12/2025	 1/1/2025 THROUGH 31/12/2025

NAME	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Money	 NAME	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Money
Pollack Racing Llc	 217	 62	 32	 25	 1807425	 Pollack Racing Llc	 217	 62	 32	 25	 1807425
Daniel Sarafian	 320	 36	 32	 40	 610357	 Determination	 163	 33	 19	 20	 1623063
Millar Farms	 121	 34	 13	 25	 997229	 Grhm Grc Stbls Llc,Kw Stbls Llc,Bltn Stbls	 10	 10	 0	 0	 1505200
Determination	 163	 33	 19	 20	 1623063	 W Pollock,B Areman,A Harris	 70	 14	 4	 9	 1089534
Gino Toscani	 270	 27	 35	 26	 634037	 Brk Rcng Stbl Llc,Wvr Brscm Llc	 27	 19	 4	 2	 1087525
Gestion J Y Blais Inc	 123	 22	 18	 19	 538019	 Millar Farms	 121	 34	 13	 25	 997229
Hutt Racing Stable	 236	 21	 28	 24	 571111	 Bradley J Grant	 145	 15	 15	 10	 690649
A1stable	 128	 21	 20	 22	 370460	 Gino Toscani	 270	 27	 35	 26	 634037
A Hensley,E Hensley	 182	 19	 9	 11	 378430	 Jack Darling Stables Ltd	 54	 11	 12	 5	 624965
Brk Rcng Stbl Llc,Wvr Brscm Llc	 27	 19	 4	 2	 1087525	 Daniel Sarafian	 320	 36	 32	 40	 610357
T Rankin,E Rankin	 183	 18	 34	 21	 582318	 Thomas A Rankin,Elizabeth C Rankin	 183	 18	 34	 21	 582318
Des K Tackoor,Ryan Willis	 46	 16	 8	 7	 150310	 Hutt Racing Stable	 236	 21	 28	 24	 571111
Bradley J Grant	 145	 15	 15	 10	 690649	 J Snyder,S R F Stable,S Stewart	 2	 1	 0	 0	 569048
Lorraine Rey	 34	 15	 7	 2	 327520	 Courant Inc	 6	 2	 1	 1	 555999
Triple S Equine	 124	 14	 20	 14	 207300	 Brk Rcng Stbl Llc,Wvr Brscm Llc,P Cllr	 10	 3	 0	 1	 552385
W Pollock,B Areman,A Harris	 70	 14	 4	 9	 1089534	 Al J Libfeld,Bradley J Grant	 11	 3	 2	 0	 542720
N Fellows,H Allahmoradi	 33	 13	 12	 5	 138100	 Brk Rcng Stbl Llc,Wvr Brscm Llc,P Cllr,L Krr	 5	 2	 1	 0	 541782
Threelyonsracing	 90	 13	 10	 6	 254205	 Gestion J Y Blais Inc	 123	 22	 18	 19	 538019
Cold Creek Standardbred	 84	 13	 8	 10	 238570	 C Henderson,R Mondillo,L Minowitz	 4	 4	 0	 0	 527600
Irvnn Hldngs Inc,C Chrstfr	 80	 12	 9	 12	 233785	 Stormont Meadows	 38	 5	 10	 2	 522632
M T Stables Ontario Inc	 53	 12	 3	 3	 164043	 Brk Rcng Stbl Llc,Wvr Brscm Llc,R A S Rcng Llc,Knx Srvcs Inc	 4	 1	 0	
2	 518682
Macks Stable,S Barrington	 41	 12	 3	 3	 109030	 Jeffrey S Snyder,Arthur S Pronti	 2	 2	 0	 0	 496625
G Mc Donald,C Boland	 97	 11	 12	 14	 208350	 S Bssnc,R Thmpsn,D Rd,E C S Rcng Llc	 22	 8	 4	 4	 491301
Jack Darling Stables Ltd	 54	 11	 12	 5	 624965	 Greg Luther Racing Llc	 9	 2	 1	 4	 489856
Ecurie Csl	 76	 11	 9	 7	 179825	 N Fllws,B Crbl,Wndrmr Stbl Llc,J Rss	 7	 6	 0	 1	 454464
 

WOODBINE Winning Post Positions	 WOODBINE Winning Favourite
JANUARY 2 to DECEMBER 27, 2025	 JANUARY 2 to DECEMBER 27, 2025

Pace (includes 8 dead-heat)	 Races	 2284
	 Favourites or co-favourites	 2306
	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	 8	 9	 10	 11	 Favourites finishing 1st	 1073	 46.5%
Starts	 1504	 1504	 1504	 1504	 1501	 1487	 1381	 1142	 803	 470	 14	 Favourites finishing 2nd	 451	 19.6%
Win	 155	 161	 126	 139	 304	 317	 163	 90	 39	 13	 0	 Favourites finishing 3rd	 254	 11.0%
Win%	 10.3	 10.7	 8.4	 9.2	 20.3	 21.3	 11.8	 7.9	 4.9	 2.8	 0.0	 Favourites finishing 4th - 12th	 525	 22.8%

Trot (includes 2 dead-heat)

	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	 8	 9	 10	 11
Starts	 780	 779	 779	 779	 779	 773	 713	 585	 413	 210	 8
Win	 89	 71	 71	 91	 160	 141	 83	 43	 20	 11	 0
Win%	 11.4	 9.1	 9.1	 11.7	 20.5	 18.2	 11.6	 7.4	 4.8	 5.2	 0.0

WOODBINE Winning Trips
JANUARY 2 to DECEMBER 27, 2025. Includes 2284 races. Table shows the
position of the winner at 1/2 and 3/4 points. Percentages not indicated for
4th through 11th as not all races had full fields.

	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	 8	 9	 10	 11
1/2	 938	 427	 245	 245	 190	 140	 61	 33	 6	 2	 0
%	 41.1	 18.7	 10.7
3/4	 1034	 461	 288	 205	 143	 92	 34	 23	 6	 1	 0
%	 45.3	 20.2	 12.6
 

 

C.P.M.A. Regulation Changes 
Effective January 1st 2012
CPMA will be instituting several new rule changes 
with regards to the following pari-mutuel pools: 
 Pick Pools
• If there are no winners in any leg of a Pick N pool, the entire pool is refunded. 
• If there is a change of surface in any leg that is NOT made known to the public 

prior to wagering for that pool closing, that leg will pay on all runners. 
• A pool is no longer refunded if the 1st leg in the pool is cancelled or declared no 

contest. 
• Pick-3: If at least 2 legs are declared no contest or cancelled, the pool is refunded. 
• Pick-4, 5 or 6: If at least 3 legs are declared no contest or cancelled, the pool is 

refunded. 

 

THE MORNING LINE reflects the track oddsmaker’s
estimate of what each horse’s odds will be at post time.The actual 

odds are established by the amounts wagered by the public on 
each horse in the win pool.



Proud Sponsor of the Winbak Farm Winners Circle!
Joe & JoAnn Thomson, Winbak Farm Owners
Jack Burke, General Manager / Pat Woods, Canada Manager
P.O. Box 26, Inglewood, ON L7C 3L6 / 905.838.2145 / canada@winbakfarm.com
Visit www.winbakfarm.com for Winbak’s complete stallion lineup. /   /    /®

2026 WINBAK FARM OF CANADA LINEUP
Standing 9 Exciting Stallions with Rich & Fast Pedigrees

MCWICKED - $5,000
p, 2, 1:52f; 3, 1:47.3f; 1:46.2 ($5,103,271)
McArdle-Western Sahara-Western Ideal
• Sire of ON Sires Stakes Winner,   
 Wickedpace,
 p, 2, 1:52.3s -’24 ($505,697)

MY MVP - $4,000
2, 1:56.1; 3, 1:52 ($879,764)
Cantab Hall-Exceed Expectation-Kadabra
• Sire of Graduate Winner,
 Hasty Bid, 1:50.2 -’24 ($762,194) 

TRIXTON - $5,000
2, 1:54.4s; 3, 1:50.3 ($968,696)
Muscle Hill-Emilie Cas El-Garland Lobell
• Sire of O’Brien Award Winner,
 Evident Beauty, 3, 1:52.2 ($890,866) 

BETTING LINE - $5,000
p, 2, 1:51.4s; 3, 1:47.2f ($2,238,518)
Bettor’s Delight-Heather’s Western-Western Hanover
• Sire of 2024 Dan Patch Award Winner, 
 Abuckabett Hanover, 
  p, 1:47.2s -’23 ($2,605,130) 

All information as of 11/12/25. All stud fees are in Canadian Funds.

Pacers

TroTTers

BETTERTHANCHEDDAR - $4,000
p, 2, Q1:55.3s; 3, 1:49.1s; 1:48f ($1,636,086)
Bettor’s Delight-Lady Ashlee Ann-Camtastic
• Sire of 2025 Simcoe Winner,    
 Perfectly Chic, 
 p, 3, 1:50.4s -’25 ($468,930)

BEACH GLASS - $7,500
p, 2, 1:51.1s; 3, 1:47.2 ($1,189,416)
Somebeachsomewhere-Im With Her-Bettor’s Delight
• Winner of $600,000 Meadowlands Pace
• Winner of $300,000 Hempt Memorial
• Winner of $258,300 Cane Pace

LAWLESS SHADOW - $4,500
p, 2, 1:52.1s; 3, 1:48.2f ($995,579)
Shadow Play-Ladycino-Bettor’s Delight
• O’Brien Award Winner at 2
• Winner of $700,000 Meadowlands Pace
• Winner of $300,000 Hempt Memorial

CAPTAINS QUARTERS - $5,000
p, 2, 1:49.3s; 3, 1:49.1s -’24 ($971,356)
Captaintreacherous-Prescient Beauty-Art Major
• $235,000 Yearling
• Maternal family of Millionaires
• Winner of $970,000 Metro Pace Final
• Multiple mare discounts available

NeW!

TATTOO ARTIST - $6,500
p, 2, 1:52s; 3, 1:48.2s; 1:47.1s ($3,272,258)
He’s Watching-Stylish Artist-Artsplace
• Multiple O’Brien Award Winner
• Winner of Canadian Pacing Derby & 
  Dayton Pacing Derby



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RULES AND INFORMATION REGARDING CANADIAN HARNESS 
AND FOREIGN SEPARATE POOL EVENTS 

GENERAL 
All pari-mutuel pools are calculated and distributed in accordance with the regulations and directives as issued by Agriculture and Agri-
Food Canada (“the Regulations”), under the approval and supervision of the Canadian Pari-Mutuel Agency.  The Canadian Pari-Mutuel 
Agency can be contacted at 1-800-268-8835 or 613-759-6100 or Email: cpmawebacpm@agr.gc.ca. A complete version of the CPMA 
regulations can be found at http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-91-365/ 
All tickets should be held until the result of the race is declared official and prices are posted. 
No person under the age of 18 shall purchase or cash a ticket or voucher. 
A claim of receiving an incorrect payment or incorrect change must be made to the Mutuel office of the association within twenty four 
hours of buying or cashing a valid ticket or voucher. 
No ruling made by the Stewards/Judges or the Ontario Racing Commission with regard to distribution of purse money or the placing of 
horses in the order of finish, after the race has been declared official, shall have any bearing on the pay-out prices or distribution of pari-
mutuel pools. 
Change boards and Photo Finish display monitors are located in the Grandstand. In addition, Photo Finish pictures are shown on the 
closed-circuit television system. Customers are reminded that mutuel clerks are responsible for all shortages. When making a wager, 
customers must present sufficient funds at the time of purchase to cover the wagers requested. 
ENTRIES AND MUTUEL FIELDS 
“Entry” means two or more horses in the same race which, for the purpose of pari-mutuel betting, are coupled or considered as the 
same betting interest. The most common reason for the coupling of horses in an Entry is the fact that they are owned by the same 
person. 
“Mutuel Field” means two or more horses in the same race which, for the purpose of pari-mutuel betting, are coupled because the 
number of horses in the race exceeds the number which can be handled separately by the pari-mutuel system. Subject to the 
Regulations, a bet on one horse of an Entry or Mutuel Field shall be considered a bet on all horses in that Entry or Mutuel Field. 
DAILY DOUBLE BETTING (INCLUDING LATE DOUBLE) 
A Daily Double bet is a betting transaction in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select the official winners of each of the two 
races specified for the Daily Double. Tickets not selecting the winner of the first half of the Daily Double and all tickets in the second half 
of the Daily Double not coupled with the declared official winner of the first half of the Daily Double are not winners and are not refunded 
no matter what circumstances affect the running of the second half of the Daily Double. 
Should a horse or horses (not coupled with another starter) be excused from starting in the second race of the Daily Double after the 
first race of the Daily Double has closed for betting, holders of all Daily Double tickets on such horses, coupled with the winner of the 
first Daily Double race, shall participate in a Consolation Double pool. (Effective Jan 1, 2012) 
EXACTA (Also known as Exactor)/TRIFECTA (Also known as Triactor)/SUPERFECTA 
An Exacta, Trifecta, Superfecta is a betting transaction in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select the first two, three and four 
horses respectively, representing different betting interests to finish in the exact official order of finish, in the race on which the pool is 
operated. 
SWINGER (Also known as OMNI) 
A Swinger is a betting transaction in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select horses to finish in any order from the official first 
3 positions. 
JACKPOT HI-5 
A Jackpot Hi-5 bet is a betting transaction in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select the exact order of finish of the first 5 
runners in the specified Jackpot Hi-5 race. If there are races that have an entry, (i.e. 1 & 1A and/or 2 & 2B), Jackpot Hi-5 will not offer a 
wager consisting of both halves of the same betting interest. Example: If the same betting interest finishes first and second in a 
Jackpot Hi-5, the payout would be 1st, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th. 
That jackpot portion of the pool will only be paid out if there is a single winning ticket. If there are multiple winning tickets that have 
correctly chosen the first 5 runners of the race, they will receive 50% of the pool for that day. The other 50% will go over into 
the Jackpot carryover.  If there are no winning tickets with the exact order of finish of the first 5 runners, 100% of the current day’s pool 
will be carried over into the Jackpot.  
PICK 3 & PICK-4 BETTING 
The Pick 3 & Pick 4 bets are betting transactions in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select the official winners of each of 
three or four successive races specified for the Pick 3 & Pick 4 respectively. 
Winning tickets for the Pick 3 & Pick 4 are determined in the following sequence: A) winners of all legs, B) most winners, then refund. If 
there is a change of surface in any leg that is NOT made known to the public prior to wagering for that pool closing, that leg will pay on 
all runners. If there are no winners in any leg of a pool, the entire pool is refunded. 
PICK 5 BETTING 
The Pick 5 bet is a betting transaction in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select the official winners of each of five successive 
races specified for the Pick 5 respectively. 
If no one has correctly selected all 5 winners, the entire net pool is carried over to the next available PICK 5. 
PICK 6 BETTING 
The Pick 6 bet is a betting transaction in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select the official winners of each of six successive 
races specified for the Pick 6 respectively. 
If no one has correctly selected all 6 winners, the entire net pool is carried over to the next available PICK 6. 
PICK 5 & 6 BETTING 
If at least 1 race as part of the Pick 5 or 6 has been cancelled or declared “No contest”, but not more than the specified below under 
Refunds, the net pool shall be distributed to those selecting the most # of winners and NOT include any carryover from a previous pool. 
PICK 3, PICK 4, PICK 5 & PICK 6 SCRATCHES 
In the event a Pick 3, Pick 4, Pick 5 or Pick 6 ticket designates as a selection a horse which is scratched, excused or determined by the 
Stewards/Judges to be a non-starter in any of the races comprising the Pick 3, Pick 4, Pick 5 or Pick 6 the favourite, as evidenced by 
the amount wagered in the win pool at the time of the start of the race in which the scratch occurred, will be substituted for the non-
starting selection. In the event that the money bet in the win pool for two or more favourites is identical, the selection with the lowest 
program number shall be substituted for the non-starting selection. 
However, if a scratch occurs in any leg of the Pick 3, Pick 4, Pick 5 or Pick 6 pools before the pool is closed, a ticket including the 
scratched horse may be cancelled. 
REFUNDS 
Subject to the Regulations, all monies in all pools on a race are refunded in the event that the race is cancelled, declared off or declared 
no contest, and all monies bet on a horse are refunded if the horse is a late scratch or does not receive a fair start.  These refunds will 
be communicated to the public through various means such as betting terminals, video display, changes boards and our website. 
The Pick(n) pool shall be cancelled and all Pick(n) wagers for the individual performance shall be refunded if: 

 Pick-3: at least 2 legs are declared no contest or cancel. (Effective Jan 1, 2012) 
 Pick-4, 5 or 6: at least 3 legs are declared no contest or cancel. (Effective Jan 1, 2012) 

Where a horse that is part of an Entry is a late scratch or does not receive a fair start and at least one horse of that Entry receives a fair 
start in the race, all tickets purchased on the Entry remain valid and the purchase price of any such ticket shall not be refunded. 
COMMON POOL WAGERING (INTERTRACK BETTING) 
In the unlikely event of a communications or computer system failure that prevents pools from merging with the host track’s pools before 
the end of a race, CPMA regulations require that the site must refund all tickets for that race.  This refund will be communicated to the 
public through various means such as video displays, change boards and messages on our website. 
FAIR START 
If a horse has reached the Fair Start Pole (located 200 feet before the Starting Pole) by the time the mobile gate has reached the 
Starting Pole, that horse is deemed to have had a fair start. It makes no difference whether or not the horse is on or off stride at that 
precise moment. Under current policy and regulations, which are designed to be as fair as possible to all bettors on all starters, there is 
no Recall - a repeat of the entire starting procedure - when a horse does not reach the Fair Start Pole before the gate reaches the 
Starting Pole. Monies bet on such a horse are refunded in accordance with the regulation concerning refunds. 
LOST & OLD TICKETS 
WEG issued tickets or vouchers are valid indefinitely, however, they cannot be cashed at a mutuel teller after 2 years from date of issue. 
Please mail tickets, along with your name and address, to Mutuel Manager, P.O. Box 156, Rexdale, Ontario, M9W 5L2, keeping a 
photocopy for future reference. 
For “Lost Tickets” originally sold at a Woodbine Entertainment Group racetrack or Teletheatre, please enquire at the Mutuel office at 
Woodbine, Greenwood Teletheatre, or Mohawk. Policy may be subject to change retroactively in the event regulatory bodies amend 
existing regulations. 
 
ASSOCIATION PERCENTAGE, AND TAXATION/LEVY 
The Woodbine Entertainment Group deducts and retains the following percentages from wagers placed at our own licensed sites which 
are then shared with the horsepeople, host and simulcast associations and the Ontario Racing Commission. 
WOODBINE\MOHAWK LIVE: Win, Place & Show: 13.65%. Swinger 14.7%. Trifecta & Pick 4: 21.7%. Double & Exacta 17.2%. Jackpot Hi-5, Pick 5  
& Pick 6: 11.7%. All other 23.0% 
 
Horsepeople receive a further 2% on all wagers, except Trifecta wagering where it is 4%. The Ontario Provincial Government retains 0.5% on all bets placed in 
Ontario. The Canadian Government (through a revolving fund cost recovery basis) retains 0.8% on all wagers placed in Canada for provision of drug control, and 
audit services. 

While every effort is made to provide accurate information in the program, Woodbine Entertainment Group assumes no liability for errors or omissions. 
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Pari-mutuel wagering and drug control services are provided under the supervision of the 
Canadian Pari-Mutuel Agency, an agency of Agriculture and  the Minister of Agriculture. All 
pari-mutuel pools are calculated and distributed in accordance with the Pari-Mutuel Betting 
Regulations. The Canadian Pari-Mutuel Agency can be contacted at 1-800-268-8835 or locally 
at 613-759-6100 or E-Mail: cpmawebacpm@agr.gc.ca

CAN WE HELP?

Guest Services
416-675-RACE(7223) dial 1-2423 or 
1-888-675-RACE(7223) dial 1-2423
Dining Reservations 
416-675-RACE(7223) dial 2-1 
Group and Event Sales 
416-675-RACE(7223) dial 1-2250 or  
Sales@WoodbineEntertainment.com

HPIbet 
1-888-675-8886 or  
Support@HPIbet.com 
Partnerships and Sponsorships
partnerships@woodbine.com 

For General Inquiries 416-675-RACE(7223) dial 0 
or visit www.WoodbineEntertainment.com/contact

For more information about Woodbine  
Entertainment Group, please go to 
www.WoodbineEntertainment.com/corporate

M. KREMBIL                                                                                                                   T. MUNGHAM           
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NIGHTS 
A WEEK

$75,000 
GUARANTEED

EARLY PICK 5
WOODBINE 
STANDARDBRED

POST TIME 6:35 PM ET

Know When to Take the Reins. ResponsibleGambling.org
TM Trademark of Woodbine Entertainment Group

TM

Know When To Take The Reins.  Responsiblegambling.org 
TM Trademark of Woodbine Entertainment Group.

WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK
9430 Guelph Line, Campbellville, Ontario, L0P 1B0
416-675-7223 Toll-free 1-888-675-7223

2025 STANDARDBRED
RACING SCHEDULE

MAJOR EVENTS

Fireworks 
Family Night 

SATURDAY, MAY 17 
 

Pepsi North 
America Cup  

SATURDAY, JUNE 14 
 

Mohawk Million, 
Canadian Trotting 

Classic & Metro Pace 
SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 20 

 
Ontario Sires Stakes 

Grassroots Finals 
FRIDAY, OCTOBER 10 &
SATURDAY, OCTOBER 11

Ontario Sires Stakes  
Super Finals

FRIDAY OCTOBER 10 
SATURDAY, OCTOBER 11 

 
Breeders 

Crown Finals 
FRIDAY, OCTOBER 24 & 

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 25

POST TIMES 
LIVE RACING              6:35 PM 

DECEMBER 26            1:00 PM

220 LIVE RACE DATES


